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T-104l6

O regon Water Resources Department

North Mall Office Building

Kate Brown, Governor 725 Summer St NE, Suite A
Salem, OR 97301
Phone (503) 986-0900
Fax (503) 986-0904
www.wrd.state.or.us

November 25, 2015

EAST FORK IRRIGATION DISTRICT
CINDY SHEPPARD

PO BOX 162

ODELL, OR 97044

REFERENCE: Transfer Application T-10748 and T-10416
Enclosed is a copy of the final order correcting your water right transfer application.

The time allowed to complete the transfer is specified in the final order. YOU SHOULD GIVE
PARTICULAR ATTENTION TO THE TIME LIMIT. The water right for any portion of the
authorized change in character of use or change in place of use NOT carried out within the time
allowed will be lost.

An extension of the time limit can be allowed only upon a showing that diligent effort has been
made to complete the actual change(s) within the time allowed.

You are required to hire a Certified Water Rights Examiner (CWRE) to complete a Claim of
Beneficial Use report and map which must be submitted to this Department within one year of
the date you complete the change(s) or within one year of the completion date authorized in the
transfer final order, whichever occurs first.

If you have any questions related to the approval of this transfer, you may contact your
caseworker, Ken Dowden, by telephone at (541) 278-5458 or by e-mail at
Ken.D.Dowden @wrd.state.or.us.

Sincerely,

Bt U
Bethanie Williamson

Water Right Services Support

CE: Robert L. Wood, Watermaster Dist. #3 (via email)

Enclosure
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BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OF THE
STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of Partial Cancellations )

included in Transfer Applications T-10416 ) FINAL ORDER
and T-10748, Umatilla County )

Applicant

EAST FORK IRRIGATION DISTRICT
PO BOX 162
ODELL, OR 97044

Findings of Fact
Background

1. On December 13, 2007, the Department issued an order approving Transfer Application
T-10416, a permanent district transfer for a change in place of use. This order is recorded at
Special Order Volume 73, Pages 798 — 802. This final order also included a partial
cancellation of two abandoned water rights, originally evidenced by Certificates 1668 and
3846.

2. On August 18, 2009, the Department issued an order approving Transfer Application
T-10748, another permanent district transfer for a change in place of use. This order is
recorded at Special Order Volume 78, Pages 725 — 728 and also included a partial
cancellation of the same original certificates cited in Finding of Fact #1 (Certificates 1668 and
3846).

3. Remaining right Certificate 85741 (originally Certificate 1668) did not include both
authorized partial cancellations.

4. Remaining right Certificate 85742 (originally Certificate 3846) also did not include both
authorized partial cancellations.

5. A review of the record leads the Department to conclude that new certificates are needed to
correct the place of use and quantity of water authorized by the water rights.

This is a final order in other than a contested case. This order is subject to judicial review under ORS 183.484. Any
petition for judicial review must be filed within the 60-day time period specified by ORS 183.484(2). Pursuant to ORS
536.075 and OAR 137-004-0080, you may petition for judicial review or petition the Director for reconsideration of
this order. A petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and if no action is taken within 60
days following the date the petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied.

T-10748 correcting.kdd Page | of 2 Special Order Volume 98 Pagc‘iﬂa_




6. The corrected place of use associated with original Certificates 1668 and 3846 are as follows:

IRRIGATION - (original Certificate 3846)
Twp Rng | Mer | Sec Q-0 Acres
2N I0E | WM | 25 SE NW 4.4
2N I0E | WM | 25 NE SW 28.8
IRRIGATION - (original Certificate 1668)
Twp | Rng | Mer | Sec Q-0 Acres
2N I0E | WM 25 W2 Wi NE SW 8.6

Now, therefore, it is ORDERED:

1. Certificates 83678, 83679, 85741 and 85742 are cancelled.

2. The final order entered at Special Order Volume 78, Pages 725 - 728 is corrected as described

above.

3. Corrected remaining rights evidencing both partial cancellations shall be issued.

4. All other provisions of the orders remain unchanged.

Dated at Salem, Oregon this Z 5 day of November, 2015.

kA

Mailing Date:

~Wakér Right Services Division Administrator for

’lﬁvigWé
THOMAS M. BYLER, DIRECTOR

NOV 3 0 2015

T-10748 correcting.kdd

Page 2 of 2

Special Order Volume 98 Page<39 7]



STATE OF OREGON
COUNTY OF HOOD RIVER
CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO

WILLIAM A. SUNDAY
WINONA LAKE, INDIANA 46590

confirms the right to use the waters of NEAL CREEK, a tributary of HOOD RIVER for the purpose of
IRRIGATION of 33.2 ACRES, DOMESTIC and STOCK.

This right was confirmed by decree of the Circuit Court of the State of Oregon for Hood River County.
The decree is of record at Salem, in the Order Record of the Water Resources Director in Volume 1, at
Page 469. The date of priority is March 1901.

The amount of water to which this right is entitled is limited to an amount actually used beneficially,
and shall not exceed 0.39 cubic foot per second (cfs); and shall be subject to all other conditions and
limitations contained in said decree.

The point of diversion is located as follows:
Twp | Rng | Mer | Sec Q-0 Ditch
2N [ 10E | WM | 36 | NW NE | Sunday Ditch

The right to the use of the water for the above purpose is restricted to beneficial use on the lands or
place of use described.

A description of the place of use to which this right is appurtenant is as follows:

IRRIGATION, DOMESTIC and STOCK
Twp | Rng | Mer | Sec Q-0 Acres
2N 10E | WM | 25 SE NW 4.4
2N | 10E | WM | 25 | NESW 28.8

This certificate describes that portion of the water right confirmed by Certificate 3846, State Record of
Water Right Certificates, NOT modified by the provisions of two Final Orders of the Water Resources
Director entered December 13, 2007, approving Transfer Application T-10416 and August 18, 2009,
approving Transfer Application T-10748. This certificate corrects the amount of acres described in the
place of use from partial cancellations contained in the aforementioned Final Orders, supersedes
Certificates 83679 and 85742.

This is a final order in other than a contested case. This order is subject to judicial review under ORS 183.484. Any petition
for judicial review must be filed within the 60-day time period specified by ORS 183.484(2). Pursuant to ORS 536.075 and
OAR 137-004-0080, you may petition for judicial review or petition the Director for reconsideration of this order. A petition
for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and if no action is taken within 60 days following the date the
petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied.

T10748-rr-cr-kdd Page 1 of 2 Certificate 91015




The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm the status of the water right in regard to-
the provisions of ORS 540.610 pertaining to forfeiture or abandonment.

WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources Director, affixed NOV 25 2015

N

Dwi ~Wier Right Services Division Administrator for
THOMAS M. BYLER, DIRECTOR

T10748-rr-cr-kdd Page 1 of 2 Certificate 91015




STATE OF OREGON
- COUNTY OF HOOD RIVER

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO

WILLIAM ASHLEY SUNDAY, c/o L. C. Heizer
HOOD RIVER, OREGON 97031

confirms the right to use the waters of SHELLEY SPRINGS and CREEK, a tributary of NEAL CREEK
for IRRIGATION of 8.6 ACRES of land.

This right was perfected under Permit S-2389. The date of priority is APRIL 20, 1915. The amount of
water to which this right is entitled is limited to an amount actually used beneficially, and shall not

exceed 0.11 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND, or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the point
of diversion.

The point of diversion is located as follows:
Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Ditch
2N I0E | WM 25 SE SW Sunday Ditch

A description of the place of use to which this right is appurtenant is as follows:

IRRIGATION
Twp | Rng | Mer Sec Q-0 Acres
2N | 10E WM 25 Wiz Wiz NESW 8.6

The use shall conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer.

This certificate describes that portion of the water right confirmed by Certificate 1668, State Record of
Water Right Certificates, NOT modified by the provisions of two Final Orders of the Water Resources
Director entered December 13, 2007, approving Transfer Application T-10416 and August 18, 2009,
approving Transfer Application T-10748. This certificate corrects the amount of acres described in the
place of use from partial cancellations contained in the aforementioned final orders and supersedes
Certificates 83678 and 8574 1.

The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm the status of the water right in regard to
the provisions of ORS 540.610 pertaining to forfeiture or abandonment.

The right to the use of the water for the above purpose is restricted to beneficial use on the lands or
place of use described.

This is a final order in other than a contested case. This order is subject to judicial review under ORS 183.484. Any petition
for judicial review must be filed within the 60-day time period specified by ORS 183.484(2). Pursuant to ORS 536.075 and
OAR 137-004-0080, you may petition for judicial review or petition the Director for reconsideration of this order. A petition
for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and if no action is taken within 60 days following the date the
petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied.

T-10748.1r.cr. KDD Page | of 2 Certificate 91014.




WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources Director, affixed NOV 25 2015

1 [\M@%jﬂé_

bwight xg:h,’ﬂte}vﬁight Services Division Administrator for
THOMASIM. BYLER, DIRECTOR

T-10748.rr.cr. KDD Page 2 of 2 Certificate 91014,



. Ok o [}

STATE OF OREGON
COUNTY OF HOOD RIVER

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT
THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO

WILLIAM ASHLEY SUNDAY, c¢/o L. C. Heizer
HOOD RIVER, OR 97031

confirms the right to use the waters of SHELLEY SPRINGS and CREEK, a tributary of NEAL CREEK
for IRRIGATION of 8.6 acres of land.

This right was perfected under Permit S-2389. The date of priority is APRIL 20, 1915. The amount of
water to which this right is entitled is limited to an amount actually used beneficially, and shall not

exceed 0.1123 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND, or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the point
of diversion.

A description of the place of use to which this right is appurtenant is as follows:

IRRIGATION
Twp Rng Mer | Sec Q-0 Acres
2N 10E WM | 25 NE SW 8.6

The use shall conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer.

This certificate correctly describes the portion of the water right confirmed by Certificate 1668, State
Record of Water Right Certificates, NOT modified by the provisions of an order approving Transfer
Applications T-10416 and T-10748.

The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm the status of the water right in regard to the
provisions of ORS 540.610 pertaining to forfeiture or abandonment.

The right to the use of the water for the above purpose is restricted to beneficial use on the lands or place

of use described.
JUL 21 2014
WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources Director, affixed

T-10416&10748.part can Page | of | Certificate 89330




STATE OF OREGON
COUNTY OF HOOD RIVER

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT
THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO

WILLIAM A. SUNDAY
WINONA LAKE, INDIANA 46590

confirms the right to use the waters of NEAL CREEK, a tributary of HOOD RIVER for the purpose of
IRRIGATION of 33.2 acres, DOMESTIC and STOCK.

This right was confirmed by decree of the Circuit Court of the State of Oregon for Hood River County.

The decree is of record at Salem, in the Order Record of the Water Resources Director in Volume 1, at
Page 469. The date of priority is March 1901.

The amount of water to which this right is entitled is limited to an amount actually used beneficially, and

shall not exceed 0.3928 cubic foot per second (cfs); and shall be subject to all other conditions and
limitations contained in said decree.

The right to the use of the water for the above purpose is restricted to beneficial use on the lands or place
of use described.

A description of the place of use to which this right is appurtenant is as follows:

Twp | Rng | Mer | Sec Q-Q Acres

2N | 10E | WM | 25 SENW 44
2N | I0E [ WM | 25 NE SW 28.8

This certificate correctly describes the portion of the water right confirmed by Certificate 3846, State
Record of Water Right Certificates, NOT modified by the provisions of orders approving Transfer
Applications T-10416 and T-10748.

The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm the status of the water right in regard to the
provisions of ORS 540.610 pertaining to forfeiture or abandonment.
JUL 21 2014

WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources Director, affixed
Nald

D"@"I’I_FVIT Mﬁ(@ewices Administrator for
Phillip C. Ward, Director

T-10416&T 10748.part can Page | of | Certificate 89329




G ; Ore On Water Resources Department
213 North Mall Office Building

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, OR 97301-1271
503-986-0900

FAX 503-986-0904

Theodore R. Kulongoski, Governor

September 2, 2010

East Fork Irrigation District
PO Box 162
Odell, OR 97044

RE: Determination of Satisfactory Proof

Enclosed is a copy of the Special Order Volume 81, Page 806 approving the
determination of satisfactory proof for Transfer application T-10416. This order was
signed by the Department on September 1, 2010.

If you have any questions rega:di.ng this order please contact the transfer section at
503-986-0858.

Sincerely,

f&\A/A 7%%03@&6 D

Sarah Henderson
Executive Support

enclosure
ce: Watermaster #3
Water Availability

File T-10416
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BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OF THE
STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of the Completion of a )

Change of Place of Use Authorized by the ) DETERMINATION OF
Final Order Approving District Permanent ) SATISFACTORY PROOF
Transfer T-10416, Hood River County )

Authority

OAR 690-385-7600 describes the process for the Water Resources Department to issue a water
right certificate upon determination that an applicant has made satisfactory proof of completion
of the changes authorized by a final order approving a district permanent transfer.

Applicant

East Fork Irrigation District
PO Box 162

Odell, OR 97044

Findings of Fact

1. On December 13, 2007, the Department issued a final order, recorded in Special Order
Volume 73, Pages 798 - 802, approving district permanent Transfer Application T-10416.
The order established October 1, 2009, as the date for completion of the authorized change in
‘place of use.

2. On August 5, 2010, the Department received a claim of beneficial use for T-10416.

3. The Department reviewed the claim of beneficial use and final proof maps submitted by the
applicant for district permanent transfer T-10416.

4, The claim of beneficial use did not contain map(s) of the point(s) of diversion from the
source. However, since these changes are for place of use only within an irrigation district,
and do not involve changes in point of diversion, the existing map(s) on file with the
Department are sufficient to identify the point(s) of diversion from the source.

5. Satisfactory proof of the changes were submitted with evidence showing that water was used
in the location and for the purpose as authorized by the final order approving T-10416.

This is a final order in other than a contested case. This order is subject to judicial review under ORS 183.484. Any
petition for judicial review must be filed within the 60-day time period specified by ORS 183.484(2). Pursuant to
ORS 536.075 and OAR 137-004-0080, you may petition for judicial review or petition the Director for
reconsideration of this order. A petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and if no
action is taken within 60 days following the date the petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied.

T10416-81340& 80929-Proof-Div385-ord Page 1 of 2 Special Order Volume 81, Page 806




Conclusions of Law

Pursuant to OAR 690-385-7600, the Department may issue a certificate upon a determination
that the application of water to beneficial use under the terms of the final order approving a
permanent district transfer was completed to the extent authorized.

Now, therefore, it is ORDERED:

The Department has determined that the application of water to beneficial use under the terms of
the final order approving district permanent transfer T-10416 was completed to the extent
authorized.

Pursuant to OAR 690-385-7600, the Department will issue a water right certificate on a
determination that it is necessary to produce a certificate describing the right.

Dated at Salem, Oregon this [ day of September, 2010.

Dl Aol 4

Ph.llll DLrector

Mazfngare SEP 0.3 2010

T10416-c835718&¢c76714-Proof-Div385-ord Page 2 of 2 Special Order Volume 81, Page 57 0;' )



EAST FORK IRRIGATION DISTRICT
P. O. Box 162
Odell, Oregon 97044
(541) 354-1185

August 3, 2010

Greg Nelson

Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer Street, NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1271

Re: 2007 Final Proof District Transfer T-10416
Enclosed are the following:
1. Final Proof Report for T-10416, East Fork Irrigation District 2007
District Permanent Transfer Petition (ORS 540.580).
2. Site report for the “to” land.
3. Mylar map for the “to” land.
If you need more information, please call or email.
Sincerely,
EAST FORK IRRIGATION DISTRICT
P L
[L/lﬁ&rwfu RN CU’“CL/

Cindy Sheppard
Water Right Technician

Enclosures

AUG 05 2010



EAST FORK IRRIGATION DISTRICT
P. O. Box 162
Odell, Oregon 97044
(541) 354-1185

FINAL PROOF REPORT
T-10416, Approved Special Order Volume 73, Page 798
2007 ORS 540.580 District Permanent Transfer

East Fork Irrigation District is hereby submitting the Final Proof report for the land under the
approved Transfer 10416, from our 2007 ORS 540.580 Petition. Attached is mylar maps of the
parcels listed in the Table (4.) on the Special Order Volume 73, Page 799 and in Table (6.) on the
Special Order Volume 73, Page 800 for proposed change in the place of use. Upon the

satisfaction of the Director of the Oregon Water Resources Department, we conclude that the . .
petition is now completed. al= %

S P A
AUG 0o ZUIL

Proposed Change in the Place of Use
TWN | RNG | MER | SEC QQ TAXLOT OWNER ACRES | USE | CERT. | PRIORITY
IN 10E | WM | 10 NW/SE 701 WINSTON/SMITH | 2.00 IR(P) 81340 11/25/1895
IN 10E | WM [ 10 NW/SE 708 MCCAW 1.60 IR(P) | 81340 11/25/1895
IN I0E | WM | 11 SE/NW 1100 BERTY 0.40 IR(P) | 81340 11/25/1895
IN 10E | WM | 15 SW/NE 2800 WESEMAN 1.45 IR(P) | 81340 11/25/1895
IN 10E | WM [ 15 SE/NW 905 LUCAS 1.50 IR(P) | 81340 11/25/1895
2N I0E | WM [25 SE/NW 1301 CARDINAL IG CO. | 0.30 IR(P) | 81340 11/25/1895
2N 10E | WM |29 SW/SW | 700 CASTENEDA 0.50 IR(P) | 81340 11/25/1895
2N I0E | WM | 36 SE/SE 800 DUNN 1.10 IR(P) | 81340 11/25/1895
2N I0E | WM | 36 SE/SE 802 DUNN 0.30 IR(P) | 81340 11/25/1895
3N ILESS| SWMCI[i3] NE/NW | 200 PETERSON 2.00 IR(P) | 81340 11/25/1895
3N 11E | WM [ 31 SE/NW 1001 HASEGAWA 0.30 IR(P) | 81340 11/25/1895
TWN [ RNG | MER | SEC Q/Q TAXLOT OWNER ACRES | USE | CERT. | PRIORITY
IN 10E | WM |22 NW/NW [ 1112 JENKINS 0.20 IR(P) | 80929 03/13/1964

Since the issuing of the Final Order, the land owned by Steven and Amy Dunn, 2N-10E-36,
SE/SE, TL 800 was partitioned into two separate parcels (TL 800 and 802). Also, IN-10E-10,
NW/SE, TL 701 was sold from Randall and Wendy Achziger to Tamara Winston and Darrick
Smith. These changes are reflected in the above table.




An East Fork Irrigation District representative has inspected the property listed above, and has
concluded that the land has an irrigation system sufficient to accomplish irrigation on the land.
The site reports are attached.

East Fork Irrigation District hereby certifies that the landowners did improve their land as
requested in their application for transfer.

QBQC) @ 28)1 B | A‘vtq.:'z, 2010

(JJohn R. Buckley, Digffict Manager “Date”

STATE OF OREGON)
) RISS:
County of Hood River)

On this (;m._c_ day of [ Ut 4 UL é"-b[/ , 2010, personally appeared before me the
above-named, John R. Buckley, and being first duly sworn acknowledged that his action in

executing this agreement is his voluntary act and deeg
M'}Lf 7 ii/u'd//?ﬂ-—‘

OFFICIAL SEAL N6ta1y Public of (jrego /
SHARON ANNE SWYERS Commission Expires: /; /7[ 15

ARY PUBUC-OREGON
COMMISSIOH NO. 441993
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES AUGUST 14, 2013




EAST FORK IRRIGATION DISTRICT
P. O. Box 162
Odell, Oregon 97044
(541) 354-1185

SITE REPORT
Under the Terms of OWRD Transfer #T-10416

I, David B. Jenkins, recipient of .20 acres of transferred water rights under ORS 540.580,
East Fork Irrigation District Permanent Transfer T-10416, certify that I have completed
-and beneficially applied-said water rights for the purpese of irrigating pasture land by
October 1. 20(59 proposed improvements as provided by the Order from the Oregon
Water Resources Department.

Legal Description: 1N-10E-22 NW/NW — 1112

Date; 7‘23""9? By;

avid B. Jenkins

5610 Oregon Road
Parkdale, Oregon 97041
(541) 352-6029

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

I, John Buckley, East Fork Irrigation District Manager, certify that on July 21, 2009, I
conducted a survey of the above referenced property, and found that the proposed change
in place of use under ORS 540.580, East Fork Irrigation District Permanent Transfer T-
10416, was ac'comp]ished by the delivery of the transferred water rights through valve
M09227, the proposed place of use was irrigated from the Bowcut Pipeline with pressure
through a 2 inch pipeline to risers in the field by hand lines with various sized nozzles,

and the water right was beneficially used for the p fiose of irrigating pasture land.

Date: B!éﬁiasti & NS
Eﬂt Fork Irngauon D nct Manager

" | . AV e



EAST FORK IRRIGATION DISTRICT
P. O. Box 162
Odell, Oregon 97044
(541) 354-1185

SITE REPORT
Under the Terms of OWRD Transfer #T-10416

I, Anita Hasegawa, recipient of .30 acres of transferred water rights under ORS 540.580,
East Fork Irrigation District Permanent Transfer T-10416, certify that I have completed
and beneficially applied said water rights for the purpose of irrigating lawn and
landscaping by October 1. 2009, proposed improvements as provided by the Order from
the Oregon Water Resources Department.

Legal Description: 3N-11E-31 NW/SW — 1001

Date: {'/7/ /?%'5 Z By:
A

Anita Hasegawa

5565 Binns Hill Drive
Hood River, Oregon 97031
(541) 386-2261

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

I, John Buckley, East Fork Irrigation District Manager, certify that on July 1. 2009, I
conducted a survey of the above referenced property, and found that the proposed change
in place of use under ORS 540.580, East Fork Irrigation District Permanent Transfer T-
10416, was accomplished by the delivery of the transferred water rights through valve
E19006, the proposed place of use was irrigated from the Lower Highline Pipeline by
hose and sprinkler system irrigation, and the water right was beneficially used for the
purpose of irrigating lawn and landscaping.

Date: f‘\w’-’féﬂ:‘ 4 2009 By: %@\&JJ%M

Eh$t Fork Irrigation Dis@jfct Manager




EAST FORK IRRIGATION DISTRICT
P. O. Box 162
Odell, Oregon 97044
(541) 354-1185

SITE REPORT
Under the Terms of OWRD Transfer #T-10416

We, Bruce and Amy Peterson, recipient of 2.00 acres of transferred water rights under
ORS 540.580, East Fork lrrigation District Permanent Transfer T-10416, certify that we
have completed and beneficially applied said water rights for the purpose of lrrigating
lawn, landscaping and vegetable garden by October 1., 2009, proposed improvements as
p;rovided by the Order from the Oregon Water Resources Department.

Legal Description: 3N-11E-31 NE/NW — 200 A
/é‘\ Sl

Qate: 8 -Sesf -09 By:

Bruce or Amy Peterson

517 Highline Drive
Hood River, Oregon 97031
(541) 386-6971

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

I, John Buckley, East Fork Irrigation District Manager, certify that on September 1. 2009,
[ conducted a survey of the above referenced property, and found that the proposed
change in place of use under ORS 540.580, East Fork Irrigation District Permanent
Transfer T-10416. was accomplished by the delivery of the transferred water rights
through valve E19017, the proposed place of use was irrigated from the Lower Highline
Pipeline by a 2 inch pressure line to property with % inch line to spigots in yard using
hose and sprinkler and a drip system in garden, and the water right was beneficially used
for the purpose of irrigating lawn. landscaping andivegetable garden.

Date: OC‘I‘ (a, 2009 By: VJQD @.@I&fﬂlﬁ?}'{

ist Fork Irrigation Di@ct Manager

II II| Illr l'..-_.J. !_:_.I:

AUG 05 2010




EAST FORK IRRIGATION DISTRICT
P. O. Box 162
Odell, Oregon 97044
(541) 354-1185

SITE REPORT
Under the Terms of OWRD Transfer #T-10416

We, Steven and Amy Dunn, recipient of .90 acres of transferred water rights under ORS
540.580, East Fork Irrigaticn District Permanent Transfer T-10416, certify that we have
completed and beneficially applied said water rights for the purpose of irrigating lawn
and landscaping by October 1. 2009, proposed improvements as provided by the Order
from the Oregon Water Resources Department.

Legal Description: 2N-10E-36 SE/SE—800 ﬂ“‘“\

Date: qig/ocl By: %@J l,

Steven or Amy Dunn

4075 Sherrard Road
Hood River, Oregon 97031
(541) 354-2692

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

I, John Buckley, East Fork Irrigation District Manager, certify that on September 2. 2009,
I conducted a survey of the above referenced property, and found that the proposed
change in place of use under ORS 540.580, East Fork Irrigation District Permanent
Transfer T-10416, was accomplished by the delivery of the transferred water rights
through valve C07003, the proposed place of use was irrigated from the Central Lateral
Pipeline to the Sherrard Road Line by a 2 inch pressure pipeline to property using in-
ground pop up sprinklers and yard spigots with hose and sprinkler , and the water right
was beneficially used for the purpose of irrigating fawn and landscaping.

Date: 9'/ 8 / 03 By: %@ f&mﬂoﬂm

Eélst Fork Irrigation Dig‘ricl Manager

AUG 05 2010
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EAST FORK IRRIGATION DISTRICT
P. O. Box 162
Odell, Oregon 97044
(541) 354-1185

SITE REPORT

Under the Terms of OWRD Transfer #T-10416

We, Steven and Amy Dunn, recipient of .50 acres of transferred water rights under ORS
540.580, East Fork Irrigation District Permanent Transfer T-10416, certify that we have
completed and beneficially applied said water rights for the purpose of irrigating lawn by
October 1. 2009, proposed improvements as provided by the Order from the Oregon
Water Resources Department.

——

Legal Description: 2N-10E-36 SE/SE — 802 £

e /% /O i —

Steven or Amy Dunn

4075 Sherrard Road
Hood River, Oregon 97031
(541) 354-2692

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

I, John Buckley, East Fork Irrigation District Manager, certify that on September 2, 2009,
I conducted a survey of the above referenced property, and found that the proposed
change in place of use under ORS 540.580, East Fork Irrigation District Permanent
Transfer T-10416. was accomplished by the delivery of the transferred water rights
through valve C07003, the proposed place of use was irrigated from the Central Lateral
Pipeline to the Sherrard Road Line by a 2 inch pressure pipeline to property using yard
spigot with hose and sprinkler, and the water right was beneficially used for the purpose

of irrigating lawn.

Date: 9 !8 ! 09 By: Q&D@@u&_@“{

Ealit Fork Irrigation Dii(yict Manager

AUG 05 2010

ANATER BECIVIDINED M=
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EAST FORK IRRIGATION DISTRICT
P. O. Box 162
Odell, Oregon 97044
(541) 354-1185

SITE REPORT
Under the Terms of OWRD Transfer #T-10416

We, Ricardo or Sheri Castaneda, recipient of .50 acre of transferred water rights under

ORS 540.580. East Fork Irrigation District Permanent Transfer T-10416, certify that we
have completed and beneficially applied said water rights for the purpose of irrigating a
pasture area and lawn/vard landscaping by October 1, 2009, proposed improvements as

provided by the Order from the Oregon Water Resources Departme
Legal Descriptin?'n: 2N-10E-29 SW/SW — 700 ._7 )1 Q
Date: e e } o9 By: \ .

Ricardo or Sheri Castaneda

3325 James Road
Hood River, Oregon 97031
(541) 354-1773

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

I, John Buckley, East Fork Irrigation District Manager, certify that on July 20, 2009, I
conducted a survey of the above referenced property, and found that the proposed change
in place of use under ORS 540.580, East Fork Irrigation District Permanent Transfer T-
10416, was accomplished by the delivery of the transferred water rights through Takeout
D73001, the proposed place of use was irrigated from the Highline Canal/Pipeline from a
2 inch valve through a 2 inch pressurized pipeline with an in line filter to two spigots on
his property irrigating by hose and sprinkler, and the water right was beneficially used for
the purpose of irrigating a pasture and lawn lands¢@ping.

Date: /Q/[%/OS By: k% @ Egu’rM?W

Ié;ast Fork Irrigation Distrﬁ Manager

RECEIVED

AUG 05 2010
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EAST FORK IRRIGATION DISTRICT
P. O. Box 162
Odell, Oregon 97044
(541) 354-1185

SITE REPORT
Under the Terms of OWRD Transfer #T-10416

I, David Windsor. Plant Manager for Cardinal IG Company, recipient of .30 acre of
transferred water rights under ORS 540.580, East Fork Irrigation District Permanent
Transfer T-10416, certify that I have completed and beneficially applied said water rights
for the purpose of irrigating lawn and landscaping by October 1. 2009, proposed
improvements as provided by the Order from the Oregon Water Resources Department.

Legal Description: 2N-10E-25 SE/NW — 1301 M‘
Date: ﬁf..“f ;r ZﬂU? B%_a,,_, 73
David Windsor, Plant Manager for
Cardinal IG Company

3125 Neal Creek Mill Road
Hood River, Oregon 97031
(541) 354-1280

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

I, John Buckley, East Fork Irrigation District Manager, certify that on June 30. 2009, I
conducted a survey of the above referenced property, and found that the proposed change
in place of use under ORS 540.580, East Fork Irrigation District Permanent Transfer T-
10416, was accomplished by the delivery of the transferred water rights through Takeout
C04532, the proposed place of use was irrigated from the Neal Mill Line by pressure
using in ground sprinkler system, and the water right was beneficially used for the

purpose of irrigating commercial building landscaping.

Date: ﬁ\u{juﬁ ‘1‘ 2009 %Q \;Béwg"jﬂu{

Ea!st Fork Irrigation Dlﬁct Manager

AUG 05 2010



EAST FORK IRRIGATION DISTRICT
P. O. Box 162
Odell, Oregon 97044
(541) 354-1185

SITE REPORT
Under the Terms of OWRD Transfer #T-10416

We, Clifford or Kathy Lucas, recipient of 1.50 acres of transferred water rights under
ORS 340.580, East Fork Irrigation District Permanent Transfer T-10416, certify that we
have completed and beneficially applied said water rights for the purpose of irrigating a
garden, landscaping and Christmas trees by October 1, 2009, proposed improvements as
provided by the Order from the Oregon Water Resources Department.

Legal Description: 1N-10E-15 SE/NW — 905

1
Date: By (} %
ifford or Kathy Lucas

4305 KLM Drive
Parkdale, Oregon 97041

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

I, John Buckley, East Fork Irrigation District Manager, certify that on August 4, 2009, I
conducted a survey of the above referenced property, and found that the proposed change
in place of use under ORS 540.580, East Fork Irrigation District Permanent Transfer T-
10416, was accomplished by the delivery of the transferred water rights through Takeout
M09211, the proposed place of use was irrigated from the Bowcut Pipeline by pumpin
through a 1” pipeline to a yard valve and using hoses with a sprinkler, and the water right
was beneficially used for the purpose of irrigating a garden, landscaping and Christmas
trees.

Date:SE{}-#: i , 2009

AUG 05 2010

WATER RESOURCES DEPT

SALEM, OREGON




EAST FORK IRRIGATION DISTRICT
P. O. Box 162
Odell, Oregon 97044
(541) 354-1185

SITE REPORT
Under the Terms of OWRD Transfer #T-10416

We, Aaron and Stefanie Weseman, recipient of 1.45 acre of transferred water rights under
ORS 540.580, East Fork Irrigation District Permanent Transfer T-10416, certify that we
have completed and beneficially applied said water rights for the purpose of irrigating a
pasture and yard/landscaping by October 1. 2009, proposed improvements as provided by
the Order from the Oregon Water Resources Department.

Legal Description: 1N-10E-15 SW/NE — 2800

Date:  &- I~ 09 By: ‘//%g;/%‘—_““—-—-ﬁ_

Aaron or Stefanie Weseman

5415 Highway 35
Mt. Hood, Oregon 97041
(541) 352-5542

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

I, John Buckley, East Fork Irrigation District Manager, certify that on August 12, 2009, |
conducted a survey of the above referenced property, and found that the proposed change
in place of use under ORS 540.580, East Fork Irrigation District Permanent Transfer T-
10416, was accomplished by the delivery of the transferred water rights through Takeout
M08610, the proposed place of use was irrigated from the Main Canal from a 2" takeout,
27 gravity fed pipeline to pasture to risers using handlines with 7/64” nozzles and solid
set, pop up sprinklers in yard and landscaping, and the water right was beneficially used
for the purpose of irrigating a pasture and yard/landscaping.

Date: : ggpi | A0N9 By:




EAST FORK IRRIGATION DISTRICT
P. O. Box 162
Odell, Oregon 97044
(541) 354-1185

SITE REPORT
Under the Terms of OWRD Transfer #T-10416

We, Paul or Jessica Berty, recipient of .40 acre of transferred water rights under ORS
540.580, East Fork Irrigation District Permanent Transfer T-10416, certify that we have
completed and beneficially applied said water rights for the purpose of irrigating gardens
and lawn landscaping by October 1. 2009, proposed improvements as provided by the

Order from the Oregon Water Resources Department.

Paul or Jessica Be?/

5564 Neal Creek Road
Hood River, Oregon 97031
(541) 354-1995

Legal Description: IN-10E-11 SE/NW — 1100

Date: _él Z-0 f"

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

I, John Buckley, East Fork Irrigation District Manager, certify that on June 16, 2009, I
conducted a survey of the above referenced property, and found that the proposed change
in place of use under ORS 540.580, East Fork Irrigation District Permanent Transfer T-
10416, was accomplished by the delivery of the transferred water rights through Takeout
C01400, the proposed place of use was irrigated from the Neal Creek Lateral by pumpin
using some solid set sprinkler system and a hose with sprinkler, and the water right was
beneficially used for the purpose of irrigating gafdens and lawn landscaping.

Date: Se.‘ﬂ |, 2009 By:%@ \%U‘LMM

I%ls't Fork Irrigation Djgtrict Manager

AUG 05 2010
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EAST FORK IRRIGATION DISTRICT
P. O. Box 162
Odell, Oregon 97044
(541) 354-1185

SITE REPORT
Under the Terms of OWRD Transfer #T-10416

We, Gregory and Jennifer McCaw, recipient of 1.60 acres of transferred water rights
under ORS 540,580, East Fork Irrigation District Permanent Transfer T-10416, certify
that we have completed and beneficially applied said water rights for the purpose of
irrigating pasture land and landscaping by October 1, 2009, proposed improvements as
provided by the Order from the Oregon Water Resources Department.

Legal Description: 1N-10E-10 NW/SE — 708 91/’ ‘ 777 %cu
Date: /-/3 - 0? By: /; 7 - ot /// :
v Gr%ory /or’ Jennifer McCaw
Ve
4900 Hillcrest Drive

Parkdale, Oregon 97041
(541) 352-6365

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

I, John Buckley, East Fork Irrigation District Manager, certify that on August 15. 2008, 1
conducted a survey of the above referenced property, and found that the proposed change
in place of use under ORS 540.580, East Fork Irrigation District Permanent Transfer
T-10416, was accomplished by the delivery of the transferred water rights through Weir
M10405, the proposed place of use was irrigated from the Main Canal by using a pump
to yard/pasture sprinklers, and the water right was beneficially used for the purpose of
growing grass for pasture land and landscaping.

Date: Afjg,wl- 4'; 2009 QBQD@ ::BMD@DM

Ez&t Fork Irri ganon trlct Manager

D E=d "_':rj-_-.l' = i ]

AUG 05 2010
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EAST FORK IRRIGATION DISTRICT
P. O. Box 162
Odell, Oregon 97044
(541) 354-1185

SITE REPORT
Under the Terms of OWRD Transfer #T-10416

I, Tamara Winston and Darrick D. Smith, recipient of 2.00 acres of transferred water
rights under ORS 540.580, East Fork Irrigation District Permanent Transfer T-10416,

-~ certify that [ have completed and beneficially applied said water rights for the purpose of
irrigating lawn, landscaping and fenced pasture by October 1. 2009, proposed
improvements as provided by the Order from the Oregon Water Resources Department.

Legal Description: 1N-10E-10 NW/SE — 701
Date: ’T— 7 -1 (N By:

Tamara Winston or-Darrick Smith

4970 Hillcrest Road
Mt. Hood, Oregon 97041
(541) 400-9013

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

[, John Buckley, East Fork Irrigation District Manager, certify that on August 4, 2009, I
conducted a survey of the above referenced property, and found that the proposed change
in place of use under ORS 540.580, East Fork Irrigation District Permanent Transfer T-
10416, was accomplished by the delivery of the transferred water rights through takeout
M10405, the proposed place of use was irrigated from the Main Canal by hose and
sprinkler system irrigation, and the water right was beneficially used for the purpose of

irrigating la landscaping and fenced pasture.

Date: 8-02-2010 By: QeQD)Q '%LMM

Hist Fork Irrigation Diﬁﬁcl Manager

= = N I; } = =3
LY B ff K I =1
W s Ol M W B B
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& Oregon

i

Theodore R. Kulongoski, Governor

December 14, 2007

EAST FORK IRRIGATION DISTRICT
CINDY SHEPPARD

PO BOX 162

ODELL OR 97044

Reference: District Transfer T- 10416

Enclosed is a copy of the order approving your District transfer.

A time to complete the transfer is given the order.

Sincerely,

,QM/W

Greg Nelson
District Transfer Specialist

GLN:sh
B Watermaster #3

Enclosure

Water Resources Department
North Mall Office Building

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, OR 97301-1266

503-986-0900

FAX 503-986-0904



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

OF THE
STATE OF OREGON
In the Matter of Transfer Application NS FE I N AN ORDER
T-10416, Hood River County ) APPROVING A DISTRICT PERMANENT
) TRANSFER AND THE PARTIAL
) CANCELLATION OF CERTAIN
) WATER RIGHTS

Authority

ORS 540.570 and 540.580 establishes the process in which a district may submit a request to
transfer a water right within district boundaries. OAR Chapter 690, Division 385 implements the
statutes and provides the Department’s procedures and criteria for evaluating district transfer
applications.

ORS 540.621 establishes the process for the owner of land to which a water right is appurtenant
to certify under oath that the water right, or a portion thereof, has been abandoned and to
voluntarily request that it be cancelled.

Applicant

EAST FORK IRRIGATION DISTRICT
P.O. BOX 162
ODELL, OR 97044

Findings of Fact

1. On June 26, 2007, East Fork Irrigation District filed a district transfer application to
permanently change the place of use under a portion of Certificates 81340 and 80929. The
Department assigned the application number T-10416. On October 29, 2007, East Fork
[rrigation District submitted an amended application and map to better reflect the water
rights involved.

2. Notice of the application for transfer was published on July 3, 2007, pursuant to ORS
540.580 and OAR 690-385-4400. No comments were filed in response to the notice.

3. The portion of the first right to be transferred is as follows:
Certificate: 81340, issued in the name of EAST FORK IRRIGATION DISTRICT
(confirmed by decree of the Circuit Court of the State of Oregon for Hood
River County, recorded in the Order Record of the Water Resources
Director in Vol. 17, Page 333)

This is a final order in other than a contested case. This order is subject to judicial review under ORS 183.484. Any
petition for judicial review must be filed within the 60-day time period specified by ORS 183.484(2). Pursuant to
ORS 536.075 and OAR 137-004-0080, you may petition for judicial review or petition the Director for
reconsideration of this order. A petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and if no
action is taken within 60 days following the date the petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied.

T-10416KDD Page 1 of 5 Special Order Volume 73, Page 778 .




Use: IRRIGATION (IR) of 11.45 ACRES
Priority Date: NOVEMBER 25, 1895

Rate: 0.14 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND (CFS), which is equivalent to
ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second per acre
Source: EAST FORK HOOD RIVER, tributary of HOOD RIVER
Authorized Point of Diversion:
Twp | Rng | Mer | See | Q-Q | Lot Survey Coordinates

1S | 10E | WM 4 |NW Sw| 1 3750 feet South and 430 feet East from|
the NW Cormner of Section 4

Authorized Place of Use:

Twp | Rng | Mer | Sec Q-Q |Lot| TaxLot | Acres User Notice#
2N |1I0E|WM| 25 NE SW | 11 100 0.10 CASTANEDA 2007-01
2N |I0E|WM| 25 | NE SW | 11 200 0.40 CASTANEDA 2007-01
IN [IOE|WM| 15 | SWNE | 7 2800 0.35 WESEMAN 2007-02
2N |10E (WM | 22 SE SE | 16 300 0.30 ENRIQUEZ 2007-02
2N |IOE|WM| 25 | SENW | 6 1301 10.0 CARDINAL IG CO.| 2007-02
2N |I0OE|WM| 35 | NW NE | 2 900 0.30 COOPER 2007-02

TOTAL: 11.45

4. Application T-10416 proposes to change the place of use for the above described right to:

Twp | Rng | Mer [ Sec Q - Lot | Tax Lot| Acres User Notice#
2N |I0E|WM| 29 [ SW SW | 13 700 0.50 CASTENEDA 2007-01
IN |IOE[WM| 10 NW SE 10 701 2.00 ACHZIGER 2007-02
IN|[IOE|WM| 10 | NW SE | 10 708 1.60 McCAW 2007-02
IN|IOE|WM| 11 | SE NW 6 1100 0.40 BERTY 2007-02
IN [IOE|WM| 15 SW NE 7 2800 1.45 WESEMAN 2007-02
IN|[I0E|WM| 15 | SE NW 6 905 1.50 LUCAS 2007-02
2N [I0OE|WM | 25 | SE NW 6 1301 0.30 CARDINAL IG CO.| 2007-02
2N |1I0E|WM| 36 SE SE 16 800 1.40 DUNN 2007-02
3N |I1IE|WM| 31 [ NE NW 3 200 2.00 PETERSON 2007-02
3N |IHE|WM| 31 [ NW SW | 12 1001 0.30 HASEGAWA 2007-02
TOTAL: 11.45

5. The portion of the second right to be transferred is as follows:
Certificate: 80929, issued in the name of EAST FORK IRRIGATION DISTRICT

(perfected under Permit 29617)

Use: IRRIGATION (IR) of 0.2 ACRE

Priority Date: MARCH 13, 1964

Rate: 0.0025 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND (CFES), which is equivalent to
ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second per acre

Source: EAST FORK HOOD RIVER, tributary of HOOD RIVER

T-10416.KDD Page 2 of 5 Special Order Volume 73, Page 7 9 ? -



10.
0L

12.

Authorized Point of Diversion:
Twp | Rng | Mer | Sec Q-0 Survey Coordinates

1S |IOE| WM | 4 NW Sw 3750 feet South and 430 feet East
from the NW Corner of Section 4

Authorized Place of Use:
Twp | Rng | Mer | Sec Q-0 Lot | Tax Lot| Acres User Notice #
IN |10E|[WM| 15 | SWsSw | 13 | 1403 0.20 JENKINS 2007-02

Application T-10416 proposes to change the place of use for the above described right to:

Twp | Rng | Mer | Sec Q-0 Lot | TaxLot| Acres User Notice #
IN |10E|WM| 22 | NW NW | 4 1112 0.20 JENKINS 2007-02

Research revealed that a portion of water use Permit 43395 is appurtenant to the proposed
“TO” lands. A Claim of Beneficial Use report and map have been submitted on Permit
43395 but no water right certificate has been issued. On November 23, 2007, the
Department received an affidavit from Mr. Buckley, Manager for East Fork Irrigation
District, stating that the District does not intend to prove up on any of the land under Permit
43395 that is situated in the same location as the place of use proposed in this transfer.

The Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife (ODFW) has determined that a fish screening
and/or by-pass device is necessary at the new point of diversion to prevent fish from
entering the diversion and/or safely transport fish back to the body of water from which the
fish were diverted and that the diversion is currently equipped with an appropriate fish
screening and/or by-pass device.

The district transfer application satisfies the criteria of ORS 540.580 and OAR 690-385-
4000, contains the information required under OAR 690-385-2000, and includes maps
meeting the requirements of OAR 690-385-2200.

The water rights are subject to transfer as defined in OAR 690-385-0100(17).
The proposed change in place of use would not result in enlargement of the rights.

The proposed change in place of use would not result in injury to other water rights.

Partial Cancellation of Certain Water Rights

13.

14.

On November 13, 2007, Felipe Castaneda and Karalyn Johnson (P.O. Box 65, Odell,
Oregon 97044) submitted affidavits authorizing cancellation of a portion of water right
Certificates 1668 and 3846 found to be in conflict with an incoming District water right,
thus resolving the conflict.

Pursuant to OAR 690-017-0100(2), the Department determined that the affiants (Castaneda
and Johnson) are the record owners, as established by county deed records, of land to which
the portions of the water rights evidenced by Certificates 1668 and 3846 (described in
Findings of Fact #15 and #16) are appurtenant.

T-10416.KDD Page 3 of 5 Special Order Volume 73, Page gQO__



15. The portion of the first right to be cancelled is as follows:
Certificate:

Use:

Priority Date:

Rate:
Source:

1668, in the name of WILLIAM ASHLEY SUNDAY, c/o L.C. HEIZER
(perfected under Permit 2389)

IRRIGATION of 0.4 ACRE

APRIL 20, 1915

0.0052 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND (CFS)

SHELLEY SPRINGS AND CREEK, a tributary of NEAL CREEK

Authorized Place of Use to be Cancelled:

PORTION OF WATER RIGHT TO BE CANCELLED ~ CERTIFICATE 1668

Twp | Rng

Sec | Q-Q ([TaxLot| Acres Affiants

2N

10 E

25 | NE Sw 200 0.4 CASTANEDA & JOHNSON

16. The portion of the second right to be cancelled is as follows:

Certific

Use:

Priority Date:

Rate:

Source:

ate;

3846 in the name of WILLIAM A. SUNDAY (confirmed by decree of the
Circuit Court of the State of Oregon for Hood River County, recorded in
the Order Record of the Water Resources Director in Vol. 17, Page 469)
IRRIGATION of 0.1 ACRE, DOMESTIC & STOCK

MARCH 1901

0.0012 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND (CFS), and shall be subject to all
other conditions and limitations contained in said decree

NEAL CREEK, a tributary of HOOD RIVER

Authorized Place of Use to be Cancelled:

PORTION OF WATER RIGHT TO BE CANCELLED — CERTIFICATE 3846

Twp

Rng

Sec

Q-Q

Tax Lot

Acres

Affiants

2N

10E

25

NE SW

100

0.1

CASTANEDA & JOHNSON

Conclusions of Law

The change in place of use proposed in Transfer Application T-10416 satisfies the requirements
of ORS 540.574(3) and 540.580, and the rights abandoned will be cancelled.

Now, therefore, it is ORDERED:

1. The proposed change in place of use to the water rights evidenced by Certificates 80929 and
81340 is approved.

2. Theright to the use of water is restricted to beneficial use at the place of use described and 1s
subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in the District’s water right
Certificates 80929 and 81340, any related decree, and this Final Order.

3. The former place of use shall no longer be irrigated as part of these water rights.

4. The water user shall maintain and operate the existing measurement device and shall make
such improvements as may be required by the Department.

T-10416.KDD
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The water user shall maintain the existing headgate and shall make such improvements as
may be required by the Department.

6. The water user shall maintain and operate a fish screening and/or by-pass device, as

appropriate, at the point of diversion consistent with the Oregon Department of Fish and
Wildlife’s operational and maintenance standards.

7. The portions of the water rights evidenced by Certificates 1668 and 3846, as described in
Findings of Fact #15 and #16, are cancelled. New certificates will be issued confirming the
balance of the rights not modified by this Final Order.

8. The proposed change shall be completed on or before October 1, 2009.

9. A Claim of Beneficial Use and Final Proof Map shall be submitted by East Fork Irrigation
District to the Department by October 1, 2010.

10. Certificates 80929 and 81340 are modified. The Department will issue superseding
certificates describing the rights when it is determined that it is necessary for record keeping.

Dated at Salem, Oregon this {3 day of _DLc,vaéc/‘ , 2007.
Sem

(},. Phillip C. Ward, Director

Mailing date: DEC 1 7 2007

T-10416.KDD Page 5 of 5 Special Order Volume 73, Page _@Og :



STATE OF OREGON
COUNTY OF HOOD RIVER

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO

WILLIAM ASHLEY SUNDAY:;
¢/o L C HEIZER
HOOD RIVER, OR 97031

confirms the right to use the waters of SHELLEY SPRINGS and CREEK, tributary to NEAL CREEK, for IRRIGATION of
9.6 ACRES.

This right was perfected under Permit S-2389. The date of priority is APRIL 20, 1915. The amount of water to which this
right is entitled is limited to an amount actually used beneficially, and shall not exceed 0.1248 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND,
or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the point of diversion.

The use shall conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer. The right to the use of
the water for the above purpose is restricted to beneficial use on the lands or place of use described.

A description of the place of use to which this right is appurtenant is as follows:

Twp | Rng | Mer | Sec Q-0 Acres
2N | 10E | WM | 25 NE SW 9.6

This certificate describes that portion of the water right confirmed by Certificate 1668, State Record of Water Right
Certificates, NOT modified by the provisions of an order of the Water Resources Director entered DEC 1 32007
approving Transfer Application T-10416.

The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm the status of the water right in regard to the provisions of ORS
540.610 pertaining to forfeiture or abandonment.

WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources Director, affixed DEC.1 3 2007

o

Phillip C. Ward, Director

T-10416.kdd Page 1 of | Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates numbered 83678.




STATE OF OREGON
COUNTY OF HOOD RIVER
CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT
THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO
WILLIAM A. SUNDAY

WINONA LAKE, INDIANA 46590

confirms the right to use the waters of NEAL CREEK, tributary to HOOD RIVER for IRRIGATION, LIVESTOCK AND
DOMESTIC of 37.9 ACRES.

This right was confirmed by decree of the Circuit Court of the State of Oregon for Hood River County. The decree is of
record at Salem, in the Order Record of the Water Resources Director in Volume 1, at Page 469, The date of priority is
MARCH, 1901.

The amount of water to which this right is entitled is limited to an amount actually used beneficially, and shall not exceed
0.4487 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND, and shall be subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in said decree.

The point of diversion is located as follows:

Twp | Rng | Mer | Sec Q-Q Survey Coordinates
2N I0E | WM | 36 | NWNE SUNDAY DITCH

The use shall conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer. The right to the use
of the water for the above purpose is restricted to beneficial use on the lands or place of use described.

A description of the place of use to which this right is appurtenant is as follows:

Twp | Rng | Mer | Sec Q-0 Acres

2N 10E | WM | 25 SE NW 9.0
2N 10E | WM | 25 | NESW 28.9

This certificate describes that portion of the water right confirmed by Certificate 3846, State Record of Water Right
Certificates, NOT modified by the provisions of an order of the Water Resources Director entered OEC 1 .3 2007 .
approving Transfer Application T-10416.

The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm the status of the water right in regard to the provisions of ORS
540.610 pertaining to forfeiture or abandonment.

WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources Director, affixed DEC 1 3 2007

?f’{tﬁillip C. Ward, Director

TT-10416.kdd Page 1 of 1 Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates numbered 83679.




East Fork Irrigation District

2007 District P_ermane_r]t Transfer

Authorized Place of Use

Map  IN-10E-15A & » S ]

Use: Irrigation SORLY . oin | 2%

Legal Descripton ~ [Name ~_|To  |From |Cert. Type [Cert. # |Comments

1N-10E-15 SW/NE 2800 |Aaron & Stefanie Weseman | _ 0.35|Primary | 81340|Pattial Removal WR's

Proposed Place of Use R i b

Map 1N-10E-15A = . . i

Use: Irrigation L I i3

Legal Description ~ [Name . To From |Cert. Type [Cert. # |Comments

1N-10E-15 SW/NE 2800 Aaron & Stefanie Weseman 1.45 Primary 81340|Additional wr's
Total L 145 1035] & |
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East Fork Irrigation District

2007 District Permanent Transfer

Authorized Place of Use

Map 2N-10E-35

Use: Irrigation

Legal Description Name |To From |Cert. Type |Cert. # |Comments
2N-10E-35 NW/NE 900 Nicholas & Patricia Cooper 0.30|Primary 81340|Removal of wr's
Total 0.30

RECEIVED
JUN 26 2007

WATER RESOURCES DEPT
SALEM, OREGON
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East Fork Irrigation District

2007 District Permanent Transfer

Authorized Place of Use

Map 2N-10E-25B

Use: Irrigation

Legal Description Name A |To From [Cert. Tiz_pe Cert. # Comments -

2N-10E-25 SE/NW 1301 Cardinal IG Company. 10.00|Primary 81340 |Partial Removal WR's

2N-10E-25 SE/NW 1301 Cardinal IG Company | 0.30|Primary  |P.43395 |Partial Removal WR's

Proposed Place of Use ) Bk N

Map 2N-10E-25B

Use: lrrigation )

Legal Description Name ~ [To |From |[Cert. Type [Cert.# [Comments

2N-10E-25 SE/NW 1301 Cardinal IG Company 0.30 Primary  |P. 43395 |On same property
Total 0.30] 10.30]

Permit 43395 - final proof survey maps were submitted to OWRD in March 2005.
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JUN 26 2007

YWATER RESOURCES DEPT
SALEM, OREGON



02N 10E 25 B

=] NW 1/4 SECTION 25 T02N R10E WM CANGELED 0%
R HOOD RIVER COUNTY b
1 =200 - 1309
400 Feet 1300
|
24
SEE MAP 02N 10E 24
I.Smc. | ¥ L]
25 42,70 AC. &3 :
s EAST 165 f
g 200 :
5| 081AC.
N
9.36 AC. /
]
z
<
7
= =3 = ou RECEIVED
0
9AC. TJUN < SIRE
WATER RESOLFLE s @

SALEM, Oricouae

0415

a1



SEE MAP 02N 10g

Map Legend

Map Symbols
) Turnout Box
s 0, Open Ditch

e Pipeline
Property Line

Water Rtght Certlflcate
> C-81340
SR P-43395
{i] Transfer To
(D Transfer From

East Fork Irrigation District
Hood River, Oregon

Section 2N-10-25B

Scale 1" = 200 cms
_——
p) 100 200

CEN. SEC.

oy 1 e . . &= | Moz A
HBD"CTO W ! _1"?" , + (OLD MT HDOD LOORP HWY} "EE A 7 \ )
) T T YT T s - ==
% NE :L\‘r e T e /-VV SEENGN ‘_‘_{V' 3
JAC. | ol ' Jgdé?(; T 0 k\ 7 0 T Sl
I st / s a : X i
: \/ 5 ()L 198AC _{’" [ 3/ | )”LH‘.}LQ\« o T
322AC. 4 \\/ | i y S T el
i \\\\‘ ‘(e = oo . \*\ e
b 1 ) . ~i
bt b I 5 £ ] e e e
1' A -
8 ] £
& 7 e 2t 2
A B 3 1a=
J ] _PARC ap
w B |ssoziar ELE Q P,P. 1 i CS 2005 075
i 219.05 ] 20AT ;:5; r
; g vl 1005 : 1004 2
/ £ Bl2 121AC. Y S
7 PARCEL 1 |PAR. 2 £}& | e i .;Fc £
279200 HES"04°357W 12735 = I; l! Ly ok
= 3254 e soF i.8
4 s LOWERMILLDR [: i
33 o 190w remorjew 17356 _J"’k 8 PARCELS | 2l
4 589°2120°E A ] o e s o e S
o '-“' 1014 1013 ?Qﬁ- o5F B 1 "
o {12 091AC.  5[% 086AC. ! o 1006 | ;
A\C. é 2 8|2 5 1.31 AC. gl 5
i £ . & § e 2N
I & g 12 g
HEADBLOCK OF | f PARCEL 15 PAm?DEEL:'lli w g iﬂ g
:::::r;i?_f‘;m s & aﬂ:‘t;;E SarorE P ! - CS 2004-041
r 1 =]
_3'_' 1012 R PARCELG'
:‘—: f D.80AC : = Mg 55-?5'1\"
3" 12 = 1007 ! : X
PARCEL§3| [F "00AC L' 5 N v PSR SRS VS
d P =2 : e
i\\\/ w000 ! (ﬁ‘,‘;?tn 20,44 1 ¥ N . .-tuy_\ 31 e e e e e e e e e %
()\f STOE | | Ba ) | e !\ '
> 1011 v 51 LOWER MILL DRS o
ég 1.92AC. : HB8 5625 TR
] I
‘ ] 1010
| | 214AC.
2 = 1 b
g : )\L‘ B
7 g & i He S 8
css2091 3 8 FHE NS
CS 1435 £3 i B 81’
i 75 iy, PARCEL 16 i g
= “p S o, ” 1 &
2 2 SRer ARCEL!1 y
/4 COR. Y ¥ CS93032  FFoLg m-mm-f ' : PARCEL 10
DM 8] TRt cam o e s LSS PSR R (R
CO. RD. 310 ' N—

SEE MAP 02N 10E 25C

T NOE AP 2R A

RECEIVED

1UN 26 2007
. Revised 9¢
WATER RESOURCES DEPT 05{65/2006

SALEM,. OREGOM ;
02N 10E 25 B



East Fork Irrigation District |2007 District Permanent Transfer

Authorized Place of Use £y A iE =
Map 2N-10E-25C g 2, - SN
Use: Irrigation | N Y] g 5 W
Legal Description Name 1 To  |From |Cert. Type |Cert.# |Comments
2N-10E-25 NE/SW 200 Felipe & Karalyn Castaneda | 0.40|Primary | 81340|Partial Removal WR's
2N-10E-25 NE/SW 100 Felipe & Karalyn Castaneda | | 0.10|Primary | 81340|Partial Removal WR's
L Total h IEEO S0 el
- g PR | =) _
|
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JUN 26 2007
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East Fork Irrigation District |2007 District Permanent Transfer
Authorized Place of Use

Map 1N-10E-15
Use: lrrigation

Legal Description Name To From |Cert. Type |Cert. # |Comments
1N-10E-15 SW/SW 1403 David & Sharon Jenkins k 0.20|Primary 80929 | Partial Removal WR's

Proposed Place of Use P
Map 1N-10E-15
Use: Imgation

Legal Description Name ' To From Cert. _'l_'ype C_e‘rt. # |Comments
1N-10E-15 SE/NW 905 Clifford & Kathy Lucas 1750 Primary 81340|New Water Rights
Total 1.50|  0.20 g L
RECEIVED
JuN 26 2007
WATER RESOURCES DEFT

SAlEM OREGON
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East Fork Irrigation District

2007 District Permanent Transfer

Proposed Place of Use

Map 2N-10E-29

Use: lIrrigation

Legal Description

Name To From  |Cert. Type [Cert. # |
2N-10E-29 SW/SW 700 Ricardo &Sheri Castaneda 0.50 Primary 81340
Total ~ 0.50

Comments
new water rights.

RECEIVED

JUN 26 2007

WATER RESOURCES DEPT
SALEM, OREGON
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East Fork Irrigation District

2007 District Permanent Transfer

Proposed Place of Use

Map 1N-10E-22B

Use: lIrrigation

Legal Description |Name ) To From |Cert. Type [Cert. # Comments
1N-10E-22 NW/NW. 1112 David B. Jenkins 0.20 Primary 80929 Additional wr's
Total 0.20 Bl |

RECEIVEL
fJun 26 7

WATER RESOURCES e
SALEM, OBcGun
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East Fork Irrigation District

2007 District Permanent Transfer

Proposed Place of Use

Map 3N-11E-31C

Use: lrrigation

Legal Description Name - To From  |Cert. Type |Cert. # |Comments
3N-11E-31 NW/SW 1001 Anita Hasegawa 0.30 Primary 81340|Additional wr's
Total 0.30
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JUN 26 2001
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o SALEM, OREGON
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East Fork Irrigation District

2007 District Permanent Transfer

Proposed Place of Use

Map 2N-10E-36DD

Use: Irrigation

Legal Description Name , To  |From |[Cert. Type |Cert. # |Comments
2N-10E-36 SE/SE 800 Steven & Amy Dunn 1.40 Primary 81340|New Water Rights
 — I S—
[l Total e 1.40
REGEIVED
RGESDEF—
WATER RESC B o
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East Fork Irrigation District

2007 District Permanent Transfer

Proposed Place of Use

1N-10E-10D

Use: lIrrigation

Legal Description Name To From |Cert. Type [Cert. # |Comments

1N-10E-10 NW/SE 701 Randall & Wendy Achziger 200 Primary 81340|New Water Rights

1N-10E-10 NW/SE 708 Gregory & Jennifer McCaw 1.60 Primary 81340|New Water Rights
Total 3.60
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East Fork Irrigation District

2007 District Permanent Transfer

Proposed Place of Use

Map 1N-10E-11BD

Use: Irrigation

Legal Description Name |To  |From |[Cert. Type |Cert. # ] Comments
1N-10E-11 SE/NW 1100 Paul & Jessica Berty 0.40 Primary 81340 Additional wr's
Total ) 0.40| 8
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East Fork Irrigation District

2007 District Permanent Transfer

Proposed Place of Use

Map 3N-11E-31B

Use: lrrigation

Legal Description

Name

From

Commen

ts

3N-11E-31 NE/NW 200

Bruce & Amy Peterson

New Water Rights

Total
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STATE OF OREGON
COUNTY OF HOOD RIVER

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO

EAST FORK IRRIGATION DISTRICT
P.O. BOX 162
ODELL, OREGON 97044

This certificate confirms the right to use the waters of EAST FORK HOOD RIVER, a tributary of the
HOOD RIVER, for IRRIGATION of 8,526.52 acres.

This right was confirmed by decree of the Circuit Court of the State of Oregon for Hood River County.
The decree is of record at Salem, in the Order Record of the Water Resources Director, in Volume 17, at
page 333. The date of priority is November 25, 1895.

The amount of water to which this right is entitled is limited to an amount actually beneficially used and
shall not exceed 106.55 cubicfeet per second (cfs) or the equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the
point of diversion from the source.

This certificate does not include rights inchoate under Transfer Applications T-9129, T-9609 and T-9804
as described in Tables 1, 2 and 3. The mchoate 'nghts allow for.the use of not more than 0.25 cfs for

irrigation of 20.25 acres

,\
\ \\

1 x “LOCATION

P .r!.‘

TWP | RNG |MER[SECT \%z:m«{-' o1l

1 S [10 E [WM | 4 |[INW ﬁ%W' TAo g_?ﬁo*&et Sqdfg andirﬁﬂ jfeel East from the NW comer of
Pfi U e Sﬂcti?ﬂ 4('{‘1 f
\\‘\l_' ¥ \‘.:_ c:{ "%ﬂm ¥ }[ '-'F.l'-f
A description of the place of use to \vhlch‘”t}f_i’é\;_r‘iéh;f _r,_lx'tpﬁa_ri’t{ié a/sjfollows:
N NN s

N TN

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO PETITION FOR RECONSIDERATION OR JUDICIAL REVIEW
This is an order other than a contested case. This order is subject to judicial review under ORS 183.484. Any petition for
judicial review of the order must be filed within the 60 day time period specified by ORS 183.484(2).
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IRRIGATION
TWP RNG | MER | SEC Ve Y LOT | DLC | ACRES
3 N|10 E|wWM]| 36| SE NE 14.20
3 N[10 E|wM| 36| NE SE 4.40
3 NJ|11 E|WM]| 31| NW NE 37 8.90
3 N|11l E|WM]| 31| NE NW 37 4.00
3 N|l11 E|wM]| 31| NE NW 2|37 6.40
3 N|11 E|[WM]| 31|NW NW 3 0.40
3 N|11 E|wM/| 31| sw NwW 5.40
3 NJ|11 E|wM/| 31| SE NW 9.40
3 N|11 E|wM]| 31| NE sw 19.60
3 NJ|1l E|WM/| 31|NW SW 9.90
3 NJ|11 E|WM]| 31| sw sw 10.70
3 N|n E|lwM| 31| SE sw 15.70
2 N|10 E|wM 1| SE NE 19.70
2 N|1o E|wMm 1| NE SE 15.80
2 N|10 E| WM 1| SE SE 16.60
2 N|10 E|wM 12| NE NE 34.20
2 N|10 E|wmMm 12| NW NE 9.00
2 N|1wo ElwMm]| 12| sw NE 18.60
2 NOjuIo E WM 12 SE NE 30.40
2 N|l10o E|wM | 12] SE NW 6.20
2 N10. E WM 12| NE SW 19.00
2 N|10o E| wmMm 12| sw sw 0.30
2 N 1ONEE WM 12 SE SW 32.60
2 NJ|10o E|wM]| 12| NE SE 38.20
2 N|10 E | wMm 12| NW SE 3120
2 N|1o E[lwM]| 12|/.8sW SE 37.70
2 N|10o E|wM| 12| SE SE 32.80
2 NJ|10o E|wM| 13| NE NE 7.20
2 N|l1o E|lwM]| 13|NW NE 40.00
2 NJ|10 E|wM 13| SW NE 37.60
2 N|10 E|wM| 13] SE NE 31.20
2 NOID100E WM 13 NE NW 37.40
2 N|10o E|wM| 13|NW NW 31.40
2 N|10o E[wWM| 13| SW NW 22.20
2 N|10 E| WM 13| SE NW 38.40
2 NJ|10 E | wM 13| NE SW 30.90
2 N|10o E|wM 13| NW SW 18.30
2 N|1o E|wM| 13| SW swW 34.50
2 NJ|10 E| wM 13| SE SW 18.70
2 N|10o E|wM| 13| NE SE 37.60
2 N|1o E|wM| 13|NW SE 33.40
2 NJ|10 E| wM 13| SW SE 31.00
2 NJ|1o E|wM| 13| SE SE 37.00
2 N|10 E|wM| 14| SW NE 14.00
2 N|[10o E|wWM 14| SE NE 24.60
2 N|[10 E|wM 14| SE NW 0.90
2 NJ|10 E| WM 14| NE SW 2230
T8649 &T8993-1.C-c74642.GLN Page 2 of 11
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IRRIGATION
TWP RNG | MER | SEC Y Ya LOT | DLC | ACRES
2 N|[10 E | WM 14 | NW SW 0.80
2 N|[10 E| WM 14| SW SW 10.20
2 N|10 E | WM 14| SE SW 30.80
2 N|[10 E | WM 14 | NE SE 31.60
2 N|10 E | WM 14 | NW SE 35.50
2 N|[10 E | WM 14 | SW SE 36.50
2 N|[10 E | WM 14| SE SE 38.00
2 N|[10 E| WM 15| NE SE 0.40
2 N|[10 E | WM 15| SW SE 10.60
2 N|10 E | WM 15| SE SE 33.20
2 N|10 E| WM 16 | SW SE 4.00
2 N|[10 E | WM 16| SE SE 0.60
2 N|[10 E | WM 20| NE SE 12.20
2 N|10 E| WM 20 | SW SE 13.20
2 N|10 E | WM 20| SE SE 25.80
2 N|[10 E | WM 21 | NE NE 15.60
2 N|10 E| WM 21 | NW NE 20.60
2 N[0 E | WM 21 | SW NE 39.50
2 N|I10 E| WM 21| SE NE 38.00
2 N|10 E | WM 21| NE NW 3.40
2 N|10 E | WM 21 | SW NW 12.80
20 N E 22.40
2 N E 18.50
2 N E 37.40
N E 12.40
2 N E 22.50
2 N E |/ 39.80
TN EANG 38.50
2 N 34.00
2 N 39.00
2 N 26.00
2 N 38.80
O N 36.40
2 N 29.80
200N 33.20
TN 30.20
2 N N SV 3 39.80
2 N |10 E [ WM | 1224 SEENW |~ 38.00
2 N |10 E | wM =224 NEZsw~ 36.60
2 N|[10 E|WM]| 22|NW SW 39.40
2 N|[10 E | WM 22| SW SW 38.40
2 N|10 E|[WM 22| SE SW : 38.00
2 N|10 E| WM | 22| NE SE 38.20
2 N|[10 E | WM 22 | NW SE 33.80
2 NJ|10o E|WM| 22| sW SE 38.40
2 N|10 E|[WM]| 22| SE SE 38.80
2 N|10 E|[WM/| 23| NE NE 41.40
2 N|[10 E | WM 23 | NW NE 41.20

T8649 &T8993-LC-c74642.GLN Page 3 of 11 81340




IRRIGATION
TWP RNG | MER | SEC Y Y LOT | DLC | ACRES
2 N|10 E|wM| 23| sW NE 40.00
2ANIND | STORNEN | EwvE |23 [NISEN NE 40.00
2 NJ|10 E|[wM| 23| NE NW 38.80
2 N|10 E|wM| 23|NW NW 31.80
2 NJ|I0 E|wM| 23] sw NW 33.60
2 N|10 E|wM| 23| SE NW 38.20
2 N|10 E|wWwM| 23| NE sw 40.00
2 NJ|10 E|wM]| 23[Nw sw 14.20
2 NJ|10 E|wM]| 23| sw sw 25.40
2 N|10 E|wM]| 23| SE sw 40.00
ol "N lto"El|lwM | 23| NE SE 38.80
2 N|10 E|wM| 23|NW SE 39.70
2 N|10o E|wM| 23| sw SE 36.80
2 NJ|10 E|wM]| 23] SE SE 39.40
2 N|10 E|wM| 24| NE NE 37.40
2 NJ|10 E|WM]| 24|NW NE 25.60
2 N|10 E|wM| 24| SW NE 30.60
2 N|10 E|WwWM| 24| SE NE 35.00
2 N|10o E|[wM| 24| NE NW 23.40
2 NEIEIORRE, WM 24 | NW NW 40.20
2 N|10 E|wM| 24| sw NW 37.00
2 N |10 E WM 24 SE NW 16.80
2 N|10 E|wWM]| 24| NE SW 26.60
2 N |10 E WM 24 | NW SW 29.60
2 NJ|10o E|[wM| 24| sw sw 31.20
2 N|10o E|wM| 24| SE sw 33.50
2 N|10 E|[wM| 24| NE SE 36.60
2 N|1o E|wM| 24| NW SE 17.00
2 N|10o E|wM | 24| sSW SE 9.10
2 N|1o E|wM| 24| SE SE 32.00
2 N|[10o E|wM| 25| NE NE 18.60
2 NJ|10 E|[wM| 25| NW NE 13.00
2 N|1o E|[wM| 25| SE NE 4.00
2 N|1o E|lwM]| 25| NE NW 38.80
2 N {10 E WM 25 | NW NW 31.80
2 N|10o E|wM]| 25| SW NW 8.00
2 N |10 E WM 25 SE NW 24.00
2 N|1o E|wM]| 25| NE SW 34.20
2 N|1o E|wM| 25|NW SW 9.70
2 N|1o E|wM]| 25| SW SW 12.60
2 N|10o E|wM| 25| NW SE 18.40
2 N|[10 E| WM 25| SW SE 11.00
st E R [BwME |l 25| "SE"'SE 24,30
2 N|10 E|WM| 26| NE NE 33.00
2 N|10 E|wWM| 26| NW NE 8.80
2 N|[10 E| WM | 26| SW NE 32.20
2 N|1o E|wM| 26| SE NE 37.80
2 N|[1o E|WM]| 26| NE NW 39,60
T8649 &T8993-LC-c74642.GLN Page 4 of 11

81340



IRRIGATION
TWP | RNG | MER | SEC Ye Ya LOT | DLC | ACRES
2 N|10 E[WM| 26[NW NW 26.98
2 N|10 E[WM| 26| sw Nw 6.71
2 N |10 E|[WM]| 26| SE NW 2428
2 N|10 E[WM| 26| sw sw 12.80
2 N |10 E[WM]| 26| SE SW 36.60
2 N |10 E|WM]| 26| NE SE 13.70
2 N|[10 E|wWwM| 26| sSw SE 31.80
2 N |10 E[wWM]| 26| SE SE 24.60
2 N[10 E|[WM| 27| NE NE 10.60
2 N|[10 E|[wM| 27[NW NE 21.50
2 N |10 E|[WM]| 27|SwW NE 6.00
2 N |10 E|[WM| 27| SE NE 5.00
2 NJ[10 E[wM| 27| NE NW 8.00
2 NJ[10 E|[wWwM| 27|NW NW 24.60
2 N |10 E[wM]| 27| sW NW 26.40
2 N|10 E|WM| 27| SE NW 14.40
2 N |10 E[WM| 27| NE SW 11.80
2 NJ|[10 E|wM | 27| NW sw 22.00
2 N|[10 E|WM| 27| sw sw 7.60
2 N|10 E|wM]| 27| SE sw 16.60
2 N|[10 E|[WM| 27| NE SE 33.10
2 N|10 E 38.70
2N [FT0INE 30.80
2B Al TOTEE 30.00
ZININ10f E 31.50
NI |FONE 34.00
2 N|10 E} 29.40
2 N |10 B/ALw 31.40
2 N |10 /B 6.40
2 N |10 //E. VWM 13.20
2 N [ 10/ BflaWh: 24.00
2 N | 10][EB[[* WM 11.80
2 N | 10ll,El|*WM 11.20
2 N [10\\ED 2.70
2 N |10 \E 28.60
2 N[10 B 1.00
Dl N | STOMLEN 6.80
2 NB|ST0NNE 19.60
20 NU|S0"TE 7.80
2N AIFTONEE 1.40
2BNA|SI0SEE 6.80
20 ENE|TI0TE 6.00
20N Nil|S1OE 0.10
2 NU|BI0NE 25.80
2 BN STOCHE 37.40
2N | B0E 37.50
2N MONEE 32.90
RN TTOEE 13.70

T8649 &T8993-LC-c74642.GLN
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IRRIGATION

T8649 &T8993-LC-c74642.GLN

TWP | RNG | MER | SEC Ve Vi LOT | DLC | ACRES
2 NJ[10 E|WM| 34| NW NW 4.90
2 N|10 E|wM| 34| sw NwW 19.00
2 NJ[10 E|WM| 34| SE NW 5.40
2 N|10 E|wM| 34| NE sSwW 28.20
2 N|10 E|wM| 34|NW sw 26.10
2 N|10 E|wM| 34| sw sw 27.00
2 N|1o E|[wM]| 34| SE sw 37.70
2 N|10 E|wM| 34| NE SE 33.80
2 N|[10 E|wM| 34|NW SE 32.40
2 N|10 E|wM| 34| sw sE 38.80
2 N[0 E|wmM| 34| SE SE 38.30
2 N|1o E|lwM]| 35| NE NE 36.60
2 N|10o E|wM| 35|NW NE 24 20
2 N|[10o E|wM| 35| sw NE 13.40
2 N|1o E|wM| 35| SE NE 3.70
2 N|10o E|wM| 35| NE NW 27.50
2 N|l10o E|wM| 35|NW NW 16.40
2 N|1o E|wM| 35| sw Nw 38.60
2 N|1o E|wM]| 35| SE NW 25.20
2 N|1o E|wM]| 35| NE sw 33.00
2 N|10o E|wM]| 35|NW sSw 36.70
2 NJ|10 E|wM]| 35| sw Sw 32.20
2 N|1wo E|[wM| 35| SE sw 30.00
2 N|10 E|wM]| 35| NE SE 37.80
2 N|i0 E|wM| 35|NW SE 34.30
2 N[0 E|wM| 35| sw SE 38.00
2 N|10o E|wM| 35| SE SE 34.40
2 N|10o E|wM| 36| NE NE 12.80
2 NJ|1wo E|wM| 36|NW NE 17.40
2 N|1o E|wM| 36| SE NE 21.00
2 N|1o E|wM| 36| NE NW 35.20
2 NJ|1o E|wM| 36[NW NW 29.20
2 N|1wo E|wM]| 36| Sw NW 19.20
2 N|[1o E|wM]| 36| SE NW 24.20
2 N|1wo E|wM]| 36| NE SW 9.80
2 N|10 E|wM| 36[NW sw 2220
2 N|[10o E|wM]| 36| SW SW 39.20
2 N|10 E|wM| 36| SE SW 28.00
2 N|1o E|wM| 36| NE SE 0.80
2 N|[10 E|wM]| 36| NW SE 1.60
2 N|[1o E|wM]| 36| SW SE 23.80
2 N|1o E|wM| 36| SE SE 0,70
2 N|11 E|wWM 6 | NW NE 10.80
2 N|nn E|wM| 6| SW NE 1.80
2 N|11 E| WM 6| NE NW 38.40
2 N|[11 E|wMm 6| NW NW 23.60
2 N|1nn E|wM 6| SW NW 20.60
2 N|[11 E|wM 6| SE NW 24.48
Page 6 of 11
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IRRIGATION

TWP RNG | MER | SEC Ya Ve LOT | DLC | ACRES
2 N|11 E| WM 6| NE SW 22.80
2 N|n | wMm 6| NW SW 37.00
A ol O S 6| SW sSw 32.00
2 N|11 E|wM 6| SE Sw 33.40
2 N|11 E|wM 6 | NW SE 1.00
2 N|11 E|wM 6| SW SE 10.40
2 N|11 E|wM 7| NE NE 9.20
2 N|11l E| WM 7| NW NE 18.60
2 N|1nn E| wMm 7| SW NE 36.90
2 N|11 E| WM 7| SE NE 7.60
2 NJ|11 E|wM 7| NE NW 36.40
2 N|11 E| wM 7| NW NW 38.60
2 N|[11 E| wM 7] SW NW 39.80
2 N|11 E|wMm 7| SE NW 40.00
2 N|11 E|wM 7| NE sSw 39.80
2 NJ|11 E | wM 7| NW SwW 38.00
2 N|[nn | wMm 7] sSW sw 38.40
2 NJ|11 E|wMm 7| SE sw 38.80
2 N|1nn | wMm 7| NE SE 5.40
2 N|11 E| wMm 7| NW SE 40.00
2 N|11 E| wM 7| sSw SE 39.00
2 N|nn E|wMm 7| SE SE 3.40
2 N|11 E| wM 18| NE NE 24.60
2 N|11 E| wMm 18 | NW NE 30.80
2 N|11 E|wM]| 18|-sw. NE 26.60
RN ETTE 1TCis |- 23.20
2N 38.20
2 N |11 B 39.80
DN 7RG 35.80
20 N | JE) 38.80
2 N |l B 38.40
2 N | if[Ee]l] 38.80
2 N | 1li,;El 35.00
2N [T ATE 34.80
2 N |11 \E 27.00
NEE s 39.20
DTN ITITEN 37.40
NI TSR 28.20
200 NALE 3.40
2UENE|NTE 32.60
200 ND|EETE 33.40
2N | E 2.80
20NN EITENE 2540
20 ONDSEIETE 33.40
2ENEISNE 33.00
NI E 33.10
RN |FOEE 21.60
20 NENIEE 36.40

T8649 &T8993-LC-c74642.GLN
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IRRIGATION

TWP RNG | MER [ SEC Ya Va LOT | DLC | ACRES
2 N|Il E| WM 191 SW SW 38.40
20 NDIEITENE WM 19 SE SW 30.60
2 N |1l E | WM 19°{F°NE SE 4.20
2 NJ|I1l E| WM 19 | NW SE 34.20
20 N |11 E WM 197) SW'_SE 18.40
2 NESISSES WM 30 | NW NE 4.40
2 N |1l E| WM 30| SW NE 2.60
220 NRISEISSER [ TWM 30| NE NW 18.80
250 NS EN WM 30 | NW NW 32.00
2 NIl E | WM 30| SW NW 32.35
2ERINS|STESEE I WM 30| SE NW 13.00
2 N|Il E | WM 30 | NW  SW 18.80
1 N |10 E | WM 18| NESSENE 1 5.80
IEENE|SIOSSES [ EWM 1| NW NE 2 21.60
1IN NN BT O E N | WM 1| SW NE 14.00
1 NJ[10 E | WM 1| SE NE 26.60
- NATI0E T E N | WM 1 [ NE NW 3 8.00
[RENSSI0E S WM 1 [ NW NW 4 32.20
JENINR IO E S WM 1| SW NW 40.00
15 NEI0 EN WM 1| SE NW 14.20
1 N |10 E | WM 1| NE SW 33.60
o N[ 108 EC WM I | NW SW 36.40
1 NJ[I0O E | WM 1| SW SW 3.40
1. Ni[ 10 E [ WM IN[EESENISW. 10.00
JIEENUSLOENES | BWM 1 | NW_ SE 7.80
1 N[I0 E | WM 2| NE NE 1 32.00
PRSNG0S NE S SWM 2 [ NW NE 2 27.00
TSN R 0SS E S WV 2| SW_NE 34.80
IS NENIOENES | SWM 2| SE NE 36.40
1 N |10 E | WM 2| NE NW 3 30.20
SN S0 ENN [ =WM 2 | NW_ NW 4 28.80
1 N|I0 E | WM 2| SW_NW 2.80
1ENU P10 E S [ EWM 2| SE NW 7.50
1 N |10 E | WM 2| NE SW 2.40
1 N]JI0 E| WM 2| NE SE 25.20
1 NJ|10 E | WM 2 [ NW SE 0.30
1 NJ|10 E | WM 2| NSE SE 0.90
] N]JI10 E | WM 34| ENESENE 1 32.20
1 NJI0O E | WM 3 | NW_ NE 2 36.50
1 N|I10 E | WM 3| SW_ NE 7 25.00
1 N|10 E | WM 3| SE NE 8 6.20
1 N|10 E [ WM 3| NE NW 3 24.80
[N S0 NES | EWM 3 [ NW NW 4 23.70
1 NE | ELOSNEN| AWM 3| SW_NW 5 16.40
1S NESIOEE NI IEWM 3| SE NW 6 5.40
IR N ELOREERRWM 3| NE SW 11 2.60
] N|[10 E [ WM 3| NE SW 9 3.20
I N |10 E |'WM 3| NW SW 12 7.20

T8649 &T8993-LC-c74642.GLN
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IRRIGATION

TWP RNG MER | SEC Ya Vs LOT | DLC | ACRES
1 N|[10 E | WM 3| SW SwW 5.80
1 N|10 E | WM 3| NW SE 10 8.60
1 N|[10 E | WM 3 SE SE 16 0.60
1 N|I10 E| WM 10| NE NE 1 1.40
1 N|[10 E| WM 10| NW NE 2 14.00
1 NJ|10 E| wM 10| SE NE 8 7.82
1 N|[10 E| WM 10| NE NW 4 25.80
1 N|[10 E | WM 10 | NW NW 4 3.90
1 N|10 E | WM 10| SW NW 5 0.50
1 N|[10 E | WM 10 SE NW 6 0.10
1 N|10 E | WM 10| NE SE 9 8.10
1 N|10 E| WM 10 | SW SE 15 0.90
1 N|10 E| wM 10| SE SE 16 2.60
1 N|10 E|[wM 11| SW NE 28.40
1 N|10 E | wM 11| SE NE 5.20
1 N|10 E| WM 11| SE Nw 6.40
1 N|[10 E | WM 11| NE SW 1.00
1 N|10 E| WM 11| SW SW 3.00
1 N|10 E| WM 11| SE SwW 13.40
1 N|[10 E | WM 11| NE SE 6.40
1 N|10 E| WM 11 | NW SE 38.70
1 N|[10 E| WM 15| NE NE | 28.80
1 N|10 E| WM 15| NW NE 2 6.80
1 NJ|10 E| wM 15| SW NE 7 15.60
T Ay E NE 8 15.50
1 N E NW3l 6 6.60
1 N E | L A P 32.00
N B/ REN P 3.70
TR N 10.50
Ty /E_ 27.20
1N 1 2.60
1 N 26.20
EN 1.00
TS 24.20
N 27.10
I N 19.20
1 N 10.00
T 16.60
TR 2.00
1 N 1.10

Total: | 8526.52

Order Volume 64, Page 200.

\_T8649 &T8993-LC-c74642.GLN Page 9 of 11

This certificate confirms the Department’s determination of satisfactory proof for completion of the
changes authorized by orders of the Director approving Transfer Applications: 1) T-8107, recorded in
Special Order Volume 53, Page 275; 2) T-8649, recorded in Special Order Volume 55, Page 103; and 3)
T-8993, recorded in Special Order Volume 56, Page 192. This certificate also confirms the loss of right
for 0.75 acres under T-8933 for which the authorized changes were not completed as described in Special




In addition, this certificate includes the remaining portion of the water right described by Certificate
74642, State Record of Water Right Certificates, NOT modified by the provisions of orders of the Water
Resources Director approving Transfer Applications: 1) T-9129, recorded in Special Order Volume 56,
Page 1037; 2) T-9609, recorded in Special Order Volume 59, Page 85; and 3) T-9804, recorded in Special

Order Volume 63, Page 338.

This certificate does not include the following inchoate rights:

TABLE 1: T-9129 INCHOATE RIGHTS
TWP RNG | MER | SEC Ya Ya LOT [IDECY. T1, || AG USER
1 N |10 E |[WM | 10 | NE SE 100 | 0.60 | HOOD FOREST PRODUCTS
1 N|[10 E |WM | 10 | NE SE 200 | 5.50 | HOOD FOREST PRODUCTS
1 N |10 E |wWM | 10 | NE SE 300 | 4.70 | HOOD FOREST PRODUCTS

Total: | 10.80

TABLE 2: T-9609 INCHOATE RIGHTS
TWP RNG | MER | SEC Ye Vi LOT||lBLe [UTL tlAC USER
1 N |10 E [wWM | 22 [ NE SE : 400 | 3.20 | JUHNKE
1 N|10 E [wWM | 22 [ NE SE 400 | 0.30 | JUHNKE

Total: | 3.50

TABLE 3: T-9804 INCHOATE RIGHTS
TWP | RNG | MER | SEC Y Ya EOT DLE ] Tt | AC USER
2 N 10 E W.M. 13 SW NE 600 |. 2.00 | WILLIS FAMILY, INC.
2 N |10 E [wM | 22 | SE SE 500 | 0.10 | ORTIZ, TELLEZ
Zh A 10 E W.M. 26 SW NW 7300 | 0.02 | VALLE-GUZMAN
2 N |10 E |WM. | 26 | SW NW 7400 | 0.02 | PEREZ
2 N |10 E |wM | 26 | SW NW 7500 | 0.04 | VAZQUEZ
2 N |10 E |WM | 26 | SW NW 7600 | 0.01 | BROWN
2 N |10 E |WM. | 26 | SW NW 7700 | 0.05 | MUNOZ
2 N|[10 E |wWM | 26 | sSW NW 7800 | 0.02 | ANCHEITA-REYES
2 N|10 E [WM | 26 | SW NW 7900 | 0.02 | OROPEZA
2 N |10 E | WM. | 26 | SW NW 0.50 | MAPLE ROAD
2 N |10 E |WM | 26 | SW NW 0.10 | CEDAR DRIVE
2 N |10 E [wWM. | 26 | SE NW 2403 | 0.04 | STORAGE PROPERTY
2 N |10 E [WM | 26 | SE NW 2404 | 0.03 | ORTIZ
2 N |10 E | WM. | 26 | SE NW 2405 | 0.04 | AGUILERA
2 N |10 E |WM | 26 | SE NW 2406 | 0.04 | EWING
2 N |10 E [WM. | 26 | SE NW 2407 | 0.04 | MANZO
2 N |10 E [WM | 26 | SE NW 2408 | 0.02 | ZARATE
2 N |10 E |[WM | 26 | SE NW 2409 | 0.02 | CAMPOS
2 N |10 E |WM | 26 | SE NW 2410 | 0.02 | TREJO
2 N |10 E | WM | 26 | SE NW 2411 | 0.02 | RAMIREZ
2 N |10 E [WM | 26 [ SE NW 2412 | 0.02 | AVILA
2 N |10 E |WM.| 26 | SE NW 2413 | 0.02 | GUITIERREZ
2 N |10 E | WM | 26 | SE NW 2414 | 0.03 | PLAYGROUND
2 N |10 E |WM | 26 | SE NW 2415 | 0.04 | HABITAT FOR HUMANITY
2 N |10 E |WM | 26 | SE NW 2416 | 0.04 | DIAZ

T8649 &T8993-LC-c74642.GLN Page 10 of 11
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TABLE 3: T-9804 INCHOATE RIGHTS
TWP RNG MER | SEC Va Y LOT | DLC | TL AC USER
2 N |10 E | WM. | 26 SE NW 2417 | 0.03-| EDWARDS
2. N 100 E | WM. | 26 SE NW 2418 | 0.05 | RODRIGUEZ
2 N |10 E | WM. | 26 SE NW 2419 | 0.04 | HEDGES
2 N |10 E | WM. | 26 SE NW 2420 | 0.05 | RIVERA
2 N |10 E | WM. | 26 SE NW 2421 | 0.02 | MURO
2 N |10 E | WM. | 26 SE NW 2422 | 0.05 | JIMENEZ
2 N |10 E | WM. | 26 SE NW 0.73 | CEDAR DRIVE
2 N [10 E | WM. | 26 SE NW 0.83 | TAMARACK ROAD
2 N |10 E | WM. | 26 SE NW 0.15 | PONDEROSA ROAD
Total: | 5.95

The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm the status of the water right in regard to the
provisions of ORS 540.610 pertaining to forfeiture or abandonment.

The right to the use of the water for the above purposes is restricted to beneficial use on the lands or place
of use described and is subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in the decree.

Issued -)Ub“! 5 7005

ﬁAZf% ,@

PhJHlpC Ward, Director
Oregon Water Resources Department e

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates numbered 81340,
T8649 &T8993-LC-c74642.GLN Page 11 of 11




Oregon Water Resources Department
721 Summer Street NE, Suite A

m Salem, OR 97301-1271
COPY

OAR Chapter 690, Division 385

District Permanent Transfer Application
Place of Use

District EAST FORK IRRIGATION

Contact Person: Cindy Sheppard Phone: 541-354-1185

Mailing Address: PO Box 162. Odell. OR 97044

I. Pursuant to ORS 540.580 and OAR Chapter 690, Division 385, the district proposes to change the
place of use for the following water rights:

WATER RIGHT |
PERMIT CERTIFICATE DECREE PRIMARY (P)
NUMBER NUMBER (name, volume, and page) or SUPP(8)
§1340 Hood River Volume 17, Page 333 Primary
29617 80929 Primary
| 43395 I Primary

I1. The authorized point(s) of diversion for the water rights proposed for transfer are as follows:

POINT(S) OF DIVERSION / APPROPRIATION

DECREE or
PERMIT | CERTIFICATE | POD# SOURCE LOCATION - LEGAL DESCRIPTION
NW/SW, Section 4, Township 1 South, Range 10 East,
East Fork Willamette Meridian, being 3750 ft. S. and 430 ft. E. from
Hood River the NW corner of Section 4.

III. The district proposes to change the place of use from the authorized location listed in Table 1 to
the location listed in Table 2.

RECEIVED

NN 26 2007

NATER RESOURCES DEPT
District Permanent Transfer Eegciliot N

Application Form 2004



TABLE 1. - AUTHORIZED PLACE OF USE
WATER RIGHT Primary LEGAL DESCRIPTION
Cert/Decree | Cert/Perm | PRIORITY. POD ND_H[Q
PRIMARY | SUPP DATE USE # TWP | ACRES | SEC QQ |DLC| LOT | TAXLOT | ACRES USER NAME
C. 81340 11/25/1895 | IRR 2N 10E 25 NE/SW Lot 1] 200 40 Castaneda, Felipe and Karalyn 2037’91
C. 81340 11/25/1895 | IRR 2N 10E 25 NE/SW Lot 11 100 10 Castaneda, Felipe and Karalyn M—DI
C. 81340 11/25/1895 | IRR 2N 10E 25 SE/NW Lot 6 1301 10.0 | Cardinal IG Company 2xoT-0
P. 43395 08/08/1977 | IRR 2N 10E 25 | SENW Lot 6 1301 30 | Cardinal IG Company 4&)7*02
C. 81340 11/25/1895 | IRR 2N |10 [35 | NWANE Lot2 900 30| Cooper, Nicholas and Patricia___|3007-03
C. 81340 11/25/1895 | IRR IN 10E 15 SW/NE Lot 7 2800 35 Weseman, Aaron and Stefanie ,‘100?-0;
C. 80929 03/13/1964 | IRR IN 10E 15 SW/SW Lot 13 1403 20 Jenkins, David B. and Sharon E. |2007-0.
=)
e
O
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istrict Permanent Transfer Page 2 of 4
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TABLE 2. - PROPOSED PLACE OF USE
WATER RIGHT Primary LEGAL DESCRIPTION
Cert/Decree | Cert/Perm | PRIORITY. POD GOV'T Nohze
PRIMARY | SUPP DATE USE # | TwWP | RNG | SEC QQ DLC | LOT | TAXLOT | ACRES USER NAME
C. 81340 11/25/1895 | IRR 2N I0E | 29 | SW/SW Lot 13 700 50 Castaneda, Ricardo and Sheri H0T7-0|
C. 80929 03/13/1964 | IRR IN | 10E | 22 | NwNw Lot 4 1112 20 Jenkins, David B. 2007-02
C. 81340 1'1/25/1895 IRR 3N 1E 31 | NW/SW Lot 12 1001 30 Hasegawa, Anita A007- 0
C. 81340 11/25/1895 IRR IN 10E | 15 | SEINW Lot 6 905 1.50 Lucas, Clifford C. and Kathy L. |2007-C
C. 81340 11/25/1895 | IRR 2N | 10E | 36 | SE/SE Lot 16 800 1.40 Dunn, Steven M. and Amy E. _ |2007-0.
C. 81340 11/25/1895 IRR IN 10E 10 | NW/SE Lot 10 701 2.00 Achziger, Randall and Wendy 2007-C
C. 81340 11/25/1895 IRR. IN 10E | 11 | SE/NW Lot 6 1100 40 Berty, Paul and Jessica 20070
C. 81340 11/25/1895 IRR 3N 11IE | 31 | NENW Lot 3 200 2.00 Peterson, Bruce E. and Amy Y. |2601 'D_
C. 81340 11/25/1895 | IRR IN | 10E | 10 | NW/SE Lot 10 708 1.60 McCaw, Gregory and Jennifer  |2007-0
C. 81340 11/25/1895 | IRR IN | 10E | 15 | SW/NE Lot 7 2800 1.45 Weseman, Aaron and Stefanie _ [2007-0-
P. 43395 08/08/1977 | IRR 2N | 10E | 25 | SEmNwW Lot 6 1301 B Cardinal IG Company 2001-C
&
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IV. Enclosed is a map for the proposed change in place of use meeting the standards of
OAR Chapter 690, Division 385.

V. The water right proposed for transfer is a water right subject to transfer and has not
been forfeited for nonuse under ORS 540.610.

VI. Each user affected by the proposed transfer has provided written authorization for
the transfer and such authorization is on file with the district.

o0
VII. Enclosed is the application fee in the amount of 35 TR

I certify that the information contained in this District Permanent Transfer application is
true and accurate.

&-30-07

Signature of District Date
or Authorized Represéntative
John R. Buckley
Typed Name of District Manager
or Authorized Representative
RECEIVED
JUN 26 2007
WATER RESOURCES DEPT

SALEM,; OREGON

District Permanent Transfer TR 0] 16 Page 4 of 4
Application Form 2004



Application No... Ob:ibf) .......................... Permit N"&."’;SQS ............... F

 Tollacly TlOP = AN, -
s = " L
1

STATE OF OREGON WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMERT: 7 -+ U AL
Application for Permit to Appropriate Surface Wa;;g.-r._.__,': "

..........................................................................................................................................

of. 3115 0Odell Highway Hood River

.....................................................................................

(Mailing Adrlraul iy

Stateof...Orezon ... 9 ....... 3/ P}mneNo..A.“.;':,?f‘.?.’.]. e oo iyl farby

make application for a permit to a_ppmpn'afc the following described waters of the State of Oregon:

L. Thesource of the proposed appropriation is.. 2284 _Fork of Hood River

............ ,atributaryof.........Hneed River ..

=l f} o
2. The point of diversion :Ls:‘obc!'omtcd,..w...,,ﬂ. S. [ A b e e M L S i

N or 5) 1. or Wi
Jiomithes e N cornerof s 0 0 LLOT S RN ettt
(Pubilic Land Servey Carner)

being within the YWz, . 0F.. %Gofthe... ¥z . 4of

S To.o 18, ... yré 10-—-, W. M, in rl:emum‘yoﬁ‘.‘...gf?.?g...ﬁ.-'!-.?fﬁg.....A.,...,.,,...

3. Location of area to be irrigated, or place of use if other than irrigation.

i List use andior number
Township Range Seclion List § % of Section of acres to br.lr‘n%ﬂ'd .
listed on| seperate sheets) = r

= Q101 5 Pot ViSEp kol
T- l64ylt



e

4. The amount of water which the applicant intends to apply to beneficial useis............. A

cubic feet per second..... % ﬂ‘é/ 5 ﬁ"/y ”Moé’dmg/dy7gg,a£17;7%/5°0gé‘

(Il water bo o be wesd from mor Lhan one s ‘quantity from each)

&, The use to which the waler is (0 be applied is ..o REXAEERAOND s
6 DESCRIPTION OF WORKS

Inelude dimensions and type of construction of diversion dam and headgate, length and dimensions of supply
diteh or pipeline, size and type of pump and motor, {ype of irrigation system to adequately describe the proposed
distribution system.

.....................................................................................................................................................................................
....................................................................................................................................................................................

If for domestic use state number of families 10 be Supplied. ... ..............co i ies s iisba s e eestansarens
¢ Construction Work Wikl Gegin 0N OF DBJOr . ... ceus iiisaoatsesssesmssssanssiiteeis et s es s en s oot et e et i s et ot s
& Construction work witl be completed on or before............! / 9//5'—? 0 ..........................................
9. The water will be completely applied to the proposed use on or before.. /3/’ é’/ ......................

Application No, \%3 bb ........................... Permit No. .............. Q "3395 ..................



TOWNSHIP RANGE SECTION FORTY ACRE TRACT NUKSERIOf ACRES i
1N 10 B 1 NWs of NEZ SN0 Niebolt
SWs: of NEz 10 H
SE4 of NWg 5 Mallon
1 N 10 & 2 NW: of NE:z 2 Melville
NEz of SEz T0 S Joes
SEL of 5=: 7-0 ] !
1N 10 = 3 St of NEx 10 Allen & Xruck.
SE: of KBz 5 Bietler
1 N 10 & 10 Ws of NEx 5 Dalton
N TR 15 N¥lz of NEZ 15 Green
NEz of NWs 5 wooded
Sk of NWz 10 7 & Miller
NWi: of SE= \l.ote Milford
N=Zz of SEz 3 Baer
SE: of S5EZz 5 Martin
SWz of N=z \8.0% Weber
5E: of NEa 50 % Short
1 N 10 £ 22 NWz of NWz 5 Jenkins
NEz of NWz a Jonke
NWz of SEz 15.04e- D. Ploy, Ltd.
25N 10 E 14 SW: of NEz 5 Webster
SEz of % 5 "
=\ S er NE:z of SWa 2 "
W uE e HEN M S SEz of SWz 5 Gale
a e NZ: of SEz g0 S Gllkerson
M SEZ of SEx 1 Whitecotton
iaemn neenRCES [DERT
g2 N opecol 10 E 21 NWz of NEz 5 Philley
o NEz of NEL 6 Gould
NE2 of Stz : 5 Smith
SEz of SW3 5.0 X Borton
2 N 10 E 22 NEz of NWz 5 Graves
NWi of SEz 6- Nelson & Ben].
2 N 10 E 24 SE2 of NWa 2 Webster
SEz of NEZ ] Laughlin
2 N 10 E 26 SW4 of NViz 2 Whitten , _ect.
2 N 10 = 27 SEZ of NWi 10 Beck
EYs of SWz 2.0 & C. Williams
2 N 100 E 28 Svlz of NEz i Walls
SEz of NWz 5 Anderson
NEZ of SE# 5 Shellman
SE4z of S5Ez T.05 Fletcher
2N 10 B 29 SWz of BWa 6-\.0‘5. Hill & Lee
‘ﬁ NE%Z of SWa 5 Frazler, ect.
A 5\_“\ 4
Aonh o . BW Vg .0
.Pphcatron No, 44k
Srmit N :
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08¢
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WATER RESOURCES DEPT.

SALEM, OREGON
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TOWNSHIP RANGE SECTION FORTY~-ACRE TRACT NUMBER of ACRES

2 N 10 E 30 SEi: of SEz 5 Jones
2N 10 = 34 NEz of NEz 4 L.Fletcher
SEL of NEZ 4 i
SEz of SHx i
= Sos 5 Gabriel
2 N 10 E 35 NWz of NWz 6 Davis
Esz of NEz 20 Yasui
2 N 1ke) 3o 36 NWz of NEz 13.0T5 Oates & Collins
NZ4 of VE=z 5 Cooper
Wz of NEz 2 CulBiartson
SHZ of Nz 5 Svuyers
2 N 11 E 6 SWz of NWzx V4.0t County Park
2 N 11 T NEz of N== 2 Leavaneg
NWz of Nz 1 Kaftsiger
|
2 N fiie 10 NWZ of SEz L 3 Swyers
SWi of BEi 2.0 MO :
2 N 11E 50 SE% of NV Q Elder
NEz of SWz 5 Spangler
Wz of NEz 10 Laughlin
3N 11 E %1 NWz of NWz 2 Cary & Ozowa
HEg of NWg 2 Hazeltine

Totzal Acres 355

40S

e 4. 5 /a[18

e 27077

“nces HEp

Application No, SH3t5
Permit No 43295

.




Remarks:........ 058,48, for land elther cleared and in production

...8ingce the 1962 survey or lend expected to be placed fm .

S aProdue bl on e Ne e AT e e e e

This is to certify that I have examined the foregoing application, together with the AcComPanying maps

and data, and return Lhe SQme fOr. .....ccccoveeeecceorireenesreveeasns

In order to retain its priority, this application must be returned to the Water Resources Director with

corrections on or before

AUGO 4 1978
WATER RESOURCES DEPT
SALEM, OREGON

This instrument was first received in the office of the Water Resources Director at Salem, Orogon, on the

5/ daySofiimn e T &u, oy 1977 al ..,&f’..g.oa’c!ock
iy

Application No., \5 bf)bs T e e Fermit No.




Application No, bb?)bf? ............................ Permit No.......... 48 395 ......................

Permit to Appropriate the Public Waters of the State of Oregon

This is to certify that I have examined the foregoing application and do hereby grant the same SUBJECT
10 EXISTING RIGHTS INCLUDING THE EXISTING FLOW POLICIES ESTABLISHED BY THE WATER
POLICY REVIEW BOARD and the following limitations and conditions:

The right herein granted is limited (o the amount of water which can be applied to beneficial use and

shall not exeeed ........0: 06, . ...iiiiiiiiiin, cubie [feet per second measured at the point of diversion from the

stream, or its equivalent in case of rotation with other water users, from E82.5, L0, REE B NS e

.....................................................................................................................................................................................

.....................................................................................................................................................................................

If for irrigation, this appropriation shall be limited to ... .. SLA80th s of one cubic fool per second

or its equivalent for each acre irrigated...and..shall. be. further. limited. to.a.diversion.of nof to

..................................................................................................................................................................................

...................................................................................................................................................................................

and shall be subject to such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer.

The priority date of this permit is. August. 8, 1977 .far.4.45. ¢.f.5.. and August 3, 1978 .
for 0.61 c.f.s.
Actual construction work shall begin on or before............... SEPLEMDET.. P VTR and shall

thereafter be Jnm.cf,’f_‘umd with reasonable diligence and be completed on or before October 1, 7.0,
160060 W e o9  Byfandad to Oclober 1, 19gg [Exlended to Oclober 1, 1930, (0=1-H2, 1o =13/9¢

Complete application of the water to the proposed use shall be made on or before October 1, 19.8) .

Exttinn w wer | Extended t October 1 Exlanded to Octobey 3, 1939 ) ' =1 -3 P13
WITNESS my hibud this . . 21 h L Ases - e i o181

(e axt. O - gz

Waler Ressurces Direclor



STATE OF OREGON
COUNTY OF HOOD RIVER
CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT
THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO ‘

EAST FORK IRRIGATION DISTRICT
P.O. BOX 162
ODELL, OREGON 97044

confirms the right to use the waters of the EAST FORK HOOD RIVER, a
tributary of HOOD RIVER, for IRRIGATION OF 478.8 ACRES.

This right was perfected under Permit 29617. The date of priority is
MARCH 13, 1964. The amount of water to which this right is entitled is
limited to an amount actually beneficially used and shall not exceed 5.99
CUBIC FEET PER SECOND, or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at
the point of diversion from the source.

The point of diversion is located as follows:

NW 1/4 SW 1/4, SECTION 4, TOWNSHIP 1 SOUTH, RANGE 10 EAST, W.M.; 3750
FEET SOUTH AND 430 FEET EAST FROM THE NW CORNER OF SECTION 4.

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured
under any other right existing for the same lands, is limited to ONE-
EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second per acre, or its equivalent for
each acre irrigated and shall be further limited to a diversion of not to
exceed 3.0 acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the

irrigation season of each year.

In processing the application towards issuance of the permit, it appears
that a clerical error was inadvertently made in limiting the duty of
water to not exceed 1/80th of one cubic foot per second of water per acre
and 4.0 acre-feet per acre. In the issuance of this certificate, the
duty of water has been corrected to 1/80th cubic foot per second per acre
and 3.0 acre-feet per acre of water, for each acre irrigated during the
irrigation season of each year, in keeping with the customary policy and
determination this office setting the proper maximum limits of the right.

The use shall conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be
ordered by the proper state officer.

This is a final order in other than contested case. This order is
subject to judicial review under ORS 183.484. Any petition for

judicial review of the order must be filed within the 60 days of
the date of service.

39634 .SB Certificate Number 80929

T = 9804 wis o339

T-|oU |6




—

Page Two

AR description of the place of use to which this right is appurtenant is
as follows:

Township Range Section 1/4,1/4 E:: Acres Landowner

1 North |10 East |1 SE NW | 800 525 Mallon, James & Shirley

1 North |10 East |1 NE SW 1000 0.2 Mallon, James & Shirley

1 North |10 East |1 NW SE | 2300 9.4 Peters, Anthony C & Harrison

1 North |10 East |1 SW SE | 2300 [2.8 Peters, Anthony C & Harrison

1 North |10 East |1 NW SE | 2400 |5.5 Nakamura, Brian & Mittan, Marla
1 North 10 East |1 SW SE 2400 10 Nakamura, Brian & Mittan, Marla
1 North 10 East | 2 SE NW 1600 15.0 | D & P Orchards,; Inc

1 North | 10 East | 2 SE SW | 1800 |8.4 Pessl, H Michael

1 North 10 East | 2 NW SW 1806 0.6 Wy'east Vineyards, Ltd

1 North 10 East | 2 SW SW 1806 1.4 Wy'east Vineyards, Ltd

1 North | 10 East | 3 SW NE | 500 356 Sheirbon, Joseph W Jr

1 North |10 East | 3 SE NE | 700 3iad Burris, Betty Anita

1 North | 10 East |3 NE SW | 1700 |12.1 |Ortman, Thomas L & Kay E

1 North | 10 East |3 NE SW | 1800 9559 Ortman,  Thomas L & Kay E

1 North | 10 East |3 NW SW | 2100 2.2 Bryant, John C

1 North 10 East | 3 SW SW 2100 1553 Bryant, John C

1 North |10 East |3 ' [sE NE | 2602 |1.2 [Weseman, Charles E & Christine
1 North |10 East |3 NE SE | 2602 3.8 Weseman, Charles E & Christine
1 North |10 East | 10 NW SE | 900 1.8 Dennis, Edwin J & Susan E

1 North |10 East | 10 NW SE | 901 0.8 |Gosson, James & Gail

1 North |10 East |10 NW SE_| 802 0.3 Coerper, Walter & Jodi S

1 North |10 East |10 NW SE |[903 |3.2 |Dennis, Edwin J & Susan E

1 North |10 East | 10 SW SE | 1000 [2.0 Monaghan, Patrick

1 North | 10 East | 10 SW SE | 1100 1.0 Stewart, Robert W & Kimberly L
1 North |10 East | 11 SE SW [ 1600 1.0 Smith, Donald L & Mary A

1 North |10 East | 11 SW SE | 1603 0.3 Smith, Donald L & Mary A
39634.5B Certificate Number 80929
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1 North |10 East |11 SW SE | 1700 |1.1 Sharkey, Lynn & Carolyn L

1 North |10 East |11 SEFSE: ||"17.00: 05T Sharkey, Lynn & Carolyn L

1 North |10 East |11 SW SE |[1702 |0.9 Bales, Donald L

1 North |10 East |11 SW SE 1703 150 Kellexr, Jack R & Mary

1 North |10 East |11 SW SE [1705 [0.5 |Smith, Terry & Jennifer

1 North |10 East |11 SW SE | 1707 |9.5 Smith, Terry & Jennifer

1 North |10 East |11 SEVSENINT707 ) Smith, Terry & Jennifer

1 North |10 East |15 SW SW |1300 |3.0 |[Parton, Dexter & Lois

1l North |10 East |15 SW SW 1400 0.45 | Hall, Charles W & Margaret

1 North |10 East | 15 SW SW | 1401 1.75 | Jenkins, David B & Sharon E
1 North |10 East | 15 SW SW |1402 3.2 Stoltz, John R & Charlene M
1 North |10 East |15 SW SW | 1403 4.0 Jenkins, David B & Sharon E
1 North |10 East | 15 SW SW | 1404 0.45 | Jenkins, David B & Sharon E
1 North 10 East | 15 SW SW 1405 1452 Stoltz, John R & Charlene M
1 North 10 East | 15 SW SW 1406 7 i & Stoltz, John R & Charlene M
1 North 10 East | 15 SE NE 2200 13 Jeppesen, J H

1 North 10 East | 22 SW NE 401 0.4 Smith, Darren & Renae

1 North 10 East | 22 SW NE 402 023 Olsen, Robert A & Mary M

1 North 10 East | 22 SW NE 403 0.4 Fey, Michael

1 North 10 East | 22 SW NE 405 0.4 Caryl, Paul L & Diana

1 North |10 East | 22 SW NE | 406 0.5 Abel, Kurt

1 North |10 East | 22 SW NE | 407 0.2 McCormick, John E & Nancy R
1 North |10 East | 22 SW NE | 408 0.2 McMahan, Hugh B & Linda B

1 North | 10 East | 22 SW NE | 409 0.5 Church, John B & Donna Renee
1 North |10 East |22 SW SE | 5200 {11.2 |Lowe, John E & Deltha J

1 North 10 East | 22 NW NW 800 0.75 | Atteburry, Stephen & Mary Ann
1 North |10 East | 22 NW NW | 1000 0}k Valley Worship Center |
1 North | 10 East | 22 NW NW | 1101 055 Stoltz, John R & Charlene M
1 North 10 East | 22 NW NW | 800 0.3 Garrett, Catherine W

1 North |10 East | 34 SW SW | 600 Shodl Dominquez, Luis B

39634.SB
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2 North |10 East |12 SW NE | 400 4.0 Paasch, David A. & Tedi Rae
2 North | 10 East | 14 SW NE | 300 1.4 Shadowfax Orchards, Inc
2 North | 10 East | 14 SE NE 300 1550l Shadowfax Orchards, Inc
2 North | 10 East | 14 SW NE 400 12.8 | Roy Webster Orchards
2 North | 10 East | 14 NW SE | 400 0.8 Roy Webster Orchards
2 North | 10 East | 14 SE NW [ 1400 Tyl Roy Webster Orchards
2 North |10 East | 14 SE NW 1900 4.5 Roy Webster Orchards
2 North |10 East |14 NE SW [1900 [1.0 |[Roy Webster Orchards
2 North |10 East | 14 SW SW | 2600 1.5 Sheppard Orchards, Inc
2 North 10 East | 22 NE NW 1500 0.4 R & N Kirby Orchards, Inc
2 North 10 East | 22 NW NW 1200 A2 R & N Kirby Orchards, Inc
2 North | 10 East | 22 NW NW 1300 129 R & N Kirby Orchards, Inc
2 North 10 East | 22 NE NW 1000 3=:9 Graves, Robert R & Kimberly J
2 North |10 East | 24 SW SE 3700 10.0 | Moore Orchards, Inc
2 North | 10 East |25 NE NE | 100 11.2 | Moore Orchards, Inc
2 North 10 East | 25 NW NE 100 0.8 Moore Orchards, Inc
2 North 10 East | 25 SE SW 1100 2.6 Hinman, Dale A
2 North | 10 East |25 SE SW | 1200 055 Andresen, Sylvia M
2 North |10 East | 25 SE SW | 1300 2.9 Hinman, Dale A
2 North |10 East | 25 SE SW | 1400 5.6 Hinman, Dale A
2 North 10 East | 26 NW NE 300 1555 John DeGroot, Trustee
2 North |10 East | 26 NW NE [400 0.6 Cochran, Brian L
2 North | 10 East | 26 NW NE | 401 |0.4 Udelius, Michael & Elaine
2 North | 10 East | 26 NW NE 700 7.5 John DeGroot, Trustee
2 North |10 East |26 NW NW | 900 [1.1 |vance, Lois
2 North |10 East | 26 NE SE | 1200 | 0.6 CM&W O Sheppard, Inc
2 North |10 East | 27 NW sw | 6600 6.8 Glacier Ranch, Inc
2 North |10 East |27 NW sSwWw |[6700 |[3.0 Sheirbon, Gerald L
2 North | 10 East | 27 SE SW | 7100 IS Goe, Donald L & Helen M
39634.5B Certificate Number 80929
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2 North |10 East |27 NE SE 1300 053 Jimenez, Jesus & Eufrosina

2 North |10 East | 27 NE SE |1408 | 0.05 | Layson, John & Carolyn

2 North 10 East |27 NE SE 1409 (040l Layson, John & Carolyn

2 North |10 East | 27 SE SE | 2100 0.3 Kennedy, Anna Pauline

2 North |10 East |27 SE SE | 2102 |0.7 Kennedy, Anna Pauline

2 North 10 East | 33 NE SE 1000 25.8 | Bohince, Sean & Julie

2 North |10 East | 33 NW SE 1000 1.0 Bohince, Sean & Julie

2 North |10 East |34 NW NW | 1502 [14.7 |swihart, Matthew S & Mary H
2 North |10 East | 35 SE NE | 200 11.0 | Yasui, Inc

2 North |10 East | 35 NW NE | 600 1.0 Davis P F, Davis, J A & P

2 North 10 East | 35 NW NW 1600 1.0 D & P Orchards,; Inc

2 North |10 East | 35 NW NW 1700 0.8 Davis P F, Davis, J A & P

2 North |10 East | 35 SE NW | 1907 0.8 Hanel, Robert L

2 North |10 East | 35 SW SE | 3100 0.2 Lo, Alex

2 North 10 East | 36 NW NW 1600 4%5 Hinman Orchards, Inc

2 North 10 East | 36 SW NW 1700 10.0 | Powell, Lillian G Trust

2 North 10 East | 36 SW NW 1701 0.8 Powell, Lillian G Trust

2 North |10 East | 36 NE SE | 100 1.0 Swyers, Alice T

2 North | 10 East | 36 NE SE | 300 13 Moilanen-Craig, Dorothy L

2 North | 10 East | 36 NE SE | 400 0.6 Wacker, Gerald D & Geraldine
2 North |10 East | 36 NE SE 600 0.2 Rhodes, David M & Diane V

2 North |10 East |36 NE SE |800 |1.0 |[Huff, Robert D

2 North | 10 East | 36 NE SE | 900 1.0 |wacker, Gerald D & Geraldine
2 North |10 East | 36 NE SE -| 1200 1.0 Winer, Michael D

2 North | 10 East | 36 NE SE -13@D_1 2.0 Guess, Dean E & DesRochers, D
2 North |10 East | 36 NW SE | 300 155 Tracy, Mitchell & Going, C

2 North | 10 East | 36 NW SE | 1400 | 1.0 Wells, John T

2 North |11 East |6 SW NE | 301 1.0 Ortega Orchards, Inc

2 North 11 East | 6 SE NW 301 3.9 Ortega Orchards, Inc

2 North |11 East | 6 NW NE 500 0.5 Keir, David D
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2 North |11 East | 6 NE NW | 500 0.4 Keir, David D
2 North |11 East | 6 NW NE 600 3.3 Cheatham, J North
2 North |11 East |6 NE NW 701 123 Cheatham, J North
2 North |11 East | 6 NE NW 800 055 Cheatham, J North
2 North 11 East | 6 NE SW 2000 0.9 Fox, Richard H & Ellana M
2 North 11 East | 6 NE SW 2001 Pl Fox, Richard H & Ellana M
2 North |11 East |6 SE SW 2001 0.8 Fox, Richard H & Ellana M
2 North |11 East | 6 NE SW | 2100 |2.0 Ing, George & Muriel J
2 North |11 East |6 SW SW |[2500 |0.6 Boyden, Daniel & Julie
2 North | 11 East | 6 SE SW | 2500 |O0.1 Boyden, Daniel & Julie
2 North 11 East | 6 SE SW 3300 0.2 Watts, Brian & Jeanie
2 North 11 East | 6 SW SE 3400 0.2 Corrado, Vita C Trust
2 North 11 East | 7 SW NE 600 2.0 Scobee, Dale P & Judith A
2 North |11 East | 7 SE SE 3000 9.0 Moore, E Bruce & Mary L
2 North |11 East |7 SE SE | 3003 2.0 Redhead, Henry L & Verle M
2 North |11 East |18 NW NE |100 0.45 | Ceaser, Robert Trustee
2 North 11 East | 18 NW NE | 300 152 Lage Orchards, Inc
2 North 11 East | 18 SE NE 400 6.0 Viewmont Orchards, LLC
2 North |11 East |18 SE NE | 500 1.0 Viewmont Orchards, LLC
2 North |11 East | 18 NE SW 1700 055 Lage Orchards, Inc
2 North |11 East |18 SW sw |[2700 |1.0 Viewmont Orchards, LLC
2 North |11 East | 18 NE SE | 3500 |4.3 Viewmont Orchards, LLC
2 North |11 East |18 NE SE [3600 |6.95 |Viewmont Orchards, LLC
2 North |11 East | 18 SE SE 3800 [8.2 Viewmont Orchards, LLC
2 North |11 East |19 NE NE . 106 = et Wells, W Gowlan & Jeanette TR
2 North |11 East | 19 NW NE | 100 10 Wells, W Gowlan & Jeanette TR
2 North |11 East | 19 NE NE | 101 35 Waller, David P & Nancy Jo
2 North |11 East | 19 NE NE 102 2.0 Ellis, Robert M & Davinne
2 North |11 East [ 19 NE NE | 200 6.3 Viewmont Orchards, LLC
39634.SB Certificate Number 80929
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2 North |11 East |19 SE NE | 200 1587 Viewmont Orchards, LLC

2 North 11 East | 19 SE NE 300 252 Viewmont Orchards, LLC

2 North |11 East |19 SE NE | 400 12.8 | Viewmont Orchards, LLC

2 North |11 East |19 SE NW | 600 0.8 Cascade Orchards, Inc

2 Noxth |11 East |[19 NE SW | 600 Q=3 Cascade Orchards, Inc

2 North 11 East | 19 NW SW 600 B Cascade Orchards, Inc

2 North 11 East | 19 NW SE 600 05 Cascade Orchards, Inc

2 North 11 East | 19 SW NE 800 3 Viewmont Orchards, LLC

2 North 11 East | 19 SE NW 800 1.4 Viewmont Orchards, LLC

2 North 11 East | 19 SW NE 900 1.0 Viewmont Orchards, LLC

2 North 11 East | 19 NW NE | 1100 1.0 Lage Orchards, Inc

2 North |11 East |19 NW NW | 1300 4.0 Viewmont Orchards, LLC

2 North 11 East | 19 SW NW 1700 1.5 Viewmont Orchards, LLC

2 North |11 East |19 SE NW | 2100 2.0 Wells, W Gowlan & Jeanette TR
2 North 11 East | 19 SW SW | 3000 053 Evans, David & Polly Matthews
2 North 11 East | 30 NW NW | 3000 0.2 Evans, David & Polly Matthews
2 North 11 East | 19 SE SW | 3200 1.5 Rhodes, David M & Diane V

2 North |11 East |30 sW NE | 500 |0.6 |sischo, Sanford & Heppenstall
2 North 11 East | 30 SW NE 600 0.2 Johnston, Dale M & Marilyn

2 North |11 East | 30 NW SE | 600 0.8 Johnston, Dale M & Marilyn

2 North |11 East | 30 NE NW 902 3 et Willis Family, Inc

2 North |11 East | 30 NW NW | 1200 0.8 Blue Eagle Orchards, Inc

2 North |11 East | 30 SW NW | 1200 4.25 | Blue Eagle Orchards, Inc

2 North 11 East | 30 NW NW 1302 1.6 Mt Adams Oregon, LLC

2 North |11 East |30 si NW |1302 | 0.3 |Mt Adams Oregon, LLC

2 North |11 East | 30 SW NwW | 1500 0.2 Elk Mountain, LLC

2 North |11 East [ 30 SW NW | 1501 2.0 Elk Mountain, LLC

2 North 11 East | 30 SE NW 1501 7.3 Elk Mountain, LLC

3 North 10 East | 36 SE NE 601 0.6 Sheppard, Craig W

3 North 11 East | 31 NW SE | 900 7.0 Wells, Gary W & Maureen F
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3 North |11 East | 31 SE NW | 3001 |O0.8 Hayes, Robert & Susan

3 North |11 East | 31 NE SW 100 ) Cheatham, J North

3 North |11 East | 31 NW Sw | 100 0.2 Cheatham, J North

3 North |11 East | 31 SE SW 100 3.8 Cheatham, J North

3 North |11 East | 31 NW SW 101 ) Adams, Glenn D & Marilyn J

3 North 11 East | 31 NW SW 300 0.4 Pfost, Jeffery & Beth

3 North |11 East | 31 NW Sw | 600 0.3 Longlund, Ruth P & Nigel P
3 North 11 East | 31 NW SW 601 B2 Tiffany, Ronald R & Patricia
3 North |11 East |31 NW SW 602 0.35 | Tiffany, Ronald R & Patricia
3 North |11 East | 31 NW SW | 800 0.8 Reed, Richard & Christie

3 North 11 East | 31 NW SW 803 0.15 | Thompson, Mark & Gwen

3 North 11 East | 31 NW SW 1100 0.2 Daggett, Douglas C & Darlene
3 North 11 East | 31 NW SW 1200 0.2 Randall, Kenneth A

The right to the use of the water for the above purpose is restricted to
beneficial use on the lands or place of use described. The use confirmed
herein may be made only at times when sufficient water is available to
satisfy all prior rights, including rights for maintaining instream
flows. )

Issued,Augugt 2004.

C.Vward, ﬂcting Director
esources Department

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates Number 80929,

39634.SB
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Oregon Water Resources Department

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A i .
e e Watermaster Review Form:
w (503) 986-0900 Water Right Transfer

www.wrd.state.or.us

Transfer Application: T-10416 Review Due Date: 8-1-07
Applicant Name: East Fork Irrigation District/ Cindy Shepard

Proposed Changes: [X] POU [ ]POD [ ] POA [ JUSE [ ] OTHER
Reviewer(s): Robert Wood Date of Review:  Nov. 16, 2007

1. Do you have information suggesting that the water rights may be subject to forfeiture?
[JYes [XINo If “Yes”, describe the information and indicate if you intend to file a
cancellation affidavit or if you need additional time to determine if a cancellation affidavit
should be filed:

Is there a history of regulation on the source that serves the right proposed for transfer that
has involved the right and downstream water rights? [ ] Yes [X] No Generally
characterize the frequency of any regulation or explain why regulation has not occurred:
This water right is the oldest priority from the East Fork Hood River. Generally. there is
sufficient water for most rights in this basin.

o

3. Check here if it appears that downstream water rights benefit from return flows resulting
from the current use of the right? [_| If you check the box, generally characterize the
locations where the return flows likely occur and list the water rights that benefit most: N/A

4. Are there upstream water rights that would be affected by the proposed change?
[JYes [XINo If“Yes”, describe how the rights would be affected and 1151 the rights
most affected:

5. For POD changes and instream transfers, check here if there are channel losses between the
old and new PODs or within the proposed instream reach? [_] If you check the box,
describe and, if possible, estimate the losses: N/A

6. Would distribution of water for the right after the proposed change result in regulation of
other water rights that would not have occurred if use of the existing right was maximized?
[JYes [XINo If*“Yes”, explain:

7. For POU changes, would the original place of use continue to receive water from the same
source? [ ] Yes [XINo [JN/A  If“Yes”, explain:

8. For POU or USE changes, would use of the existing right at “full face value,” result in the
diversion of more water than can be used beneficially and without waste? [ ] Yes No
If “Yes”, explain:

9. Are there other issues not identified through the above questions? [ | Yes No If
“Yes”, explain:

10. What alternatives may be available for addressing any issues identified above: N/A

Page 1 of 2
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Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application; T-10416

I1. Have headgate notices been issued for the source that serves the right? [ ] Yes No

12. What water control and measurement conditions should be included in the transfer:

Mo Present and L] Should be - L] May be required |
Devics should be required prior to in the future.
maintained. diverting water.
Present and [ | Should be || May be required
Headgates should be required prior to in the future.
maintained. diverting water.

Page 2 of 2
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Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife
Water Right and Diversion Transfer Comment Form

(ODFW provides to WRD so that WRD can make Jindings according to statutory requirements.)

Reference Transfer #: _ZO_‘;Q b

A. Please check box if you believe there is a potential for injury to an instream water right.

[] The Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife (ODFW) believes this proposed transfer may
injure an instream water right(s) on

(Stream)

, tributary to = - : BﬁEéGEIVED

Jot 17 2007

WATER RESOURCES DEPT

SALEM, OREGON

(Please attach any available supporting information.)

Note: This will prompt WRD to further evaluate and make a determination whether the transfer will injure an
instream water right. (WRD is the agency that makes the determination of injury to a water right, while
ODFW:'s role is to raise concerns and to evaluate proposed mitigation and net benefit to the resource if WRD
requests concurrence with injury to an instream water right.)

B. Please check one of the following four boxes related to requiring a fish screen and/or by-
pass device pursuant to ORS 540.525 or 540.532:

1. The new Point of Diversion (POD) requires a fish screening and/or by-pass device and is
currently equipped with an appropriate fish screening and/or by-pass device.

Note: This option will yield the following:

Finding of Fact: The Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife has determined that a fish screening and/or by-
pass device is necessary at the new point of diversion to prevent fish from entering the diversion and/or safely
transport fish back to the body of water from which the fish were diverted and that the diversion is currently
equipped with an appropriate fish screening and/or by-pass device.

Condition: The water user shall maintain and operate a fish screening and/or by-pass device, as appropriate,
at the point of diversion consistent with the Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife's operational and
maintenance standards.

[] 2. The new Point of Diversion (POD) requires a fish screening and/or by-pass device prior
to water being diverted. The diversion may be eligible for cost share assistance under
ODFW'’s cost share program.

Option 2 should generally be selected if listed fish species are present at the point of
diversion and/or the originating water right diversion is currently screened. If Option 2 is

Please return all 4 pages to: Transfers Section, Water Resources Department,

725 Summer St. NE, Suite A, Salem, OR 97301-1271

The electronic version of this form is available at: http://www L.wrd state.or.us/msword/ODFWScreen.doc.

ODEW/WRD Screening Comment Form  1/3/2007 Page |



selected, provide contact information on the “Fish Screening and Passage Information”
sheet. The new diversion may be eligible for cost-share.

Note: This option will yield the following:

Finding of Fact: The Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife (ODFW) has determined that a fish screening
and/or by-pass device is necessary at the new point of diversion to prevent fish from entering the diversion
and/or safely transport fish back to the body of water from which the fish were diverted and that the diversion
is not currently equipped with an appropriate fish screening and/or by-pass device. This diversion may be
eligible for screening cost share funds.

Condition: Prior to diverting water, the water user shall install a fish screening and/or by-pass device, as
appropriate, at the new point of diversion consistent with the Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife's
(ODFW) design and construction standards. Prior to installation, the water user shall obtain written approval
Jrom ODEW that the required screen and/or by-pass device meets ODFW'’s criteria. Prior to submitting a
Claim of Beneficial Use, the water user must obtain written approval from ODFW that the required screening
and/or by-pass device was installed to the state’s criteria. The water user shall maintain and operate the fish

sereen and/or by-pass device, as appropriate, at the point of diversion consistent with ODFW'’s operational
and maintenance standards.

3. The new Point of Diversion (POD) requires a fish screening and/or by-pass device.
However, the diversion may be used for up to two years pending a determination of whether
cost share assistance under ODFW’s cost share program is available.

If Option 3 is selected, provide contact information on the “Fish Screening and Passage
Information” sheet. Except in extraordinary circumstances, Option 3 should NOT be
checked if listed fish species are present at the point of diversion, the originating water right
diversion is screened, cost-share funds are currently available, or the diversion is not
eligible for ODFW's cost-share program. If extraordinary circumstances are present,
please explain:

Note: This option will yield the following:

Finding of Fact: The Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife (ODFW) has determined that a fish screening
and/or by-pass device is necessary at the new point of diversion to prevent fish from entering the diversion
and/or safely transport fish back to the body of water from which the fish were diverted and that the diversion
is not currently equipped with an appropriate fish screening and/or by-pass device. Listed fish species are not
present at ihe point of diversios, the originating water right diversion is not screened, cost-share funds are not
currently available, and the proposed diversion may be eligible for ODFW's cost-share program. A grace
period of two years is appropriate until such time as cost share funds become available to assist in the
construction of a fish screening and/or by-pass device. If cost share funds do not become available, the water
user must screen within the indicated time period regardless of the availability of cost share funding.

Condition: Within two years after the date of this order, the water user shall install a fish screening and/or by-
pass device, as appropriate, at the new point of diversion consistent with the Oregon Department of Fish and
Wildlife's (ODFW) design and construction standards. Prior to installation, the water user shall obtain
written approval from ODFW that the required screen and/or by-pass device meets ODFW's criteria. The
water user may withdraw water at the new point of diversion without screening or by-pass devices until two
years after the date of this order. Prior to submitting a Claim of Beneficial Use, the water user must obtain
written approval from ODFW that the required screening and/or by-pass device was installed to the state's
criteria. The water user shall maintain and operate the fish screen and/or by-pass device, as appropriate, at
the point of diversion consistent with ODFW'’s operational and maintenance standards.

Page 2



[l 4. The new Point of Diversion (POD) does not currently require a fish screen and/or by-

pass device, however, the permittee may be required in the future to install, maintain, and
operate fish screening and/or by-pass devices.

Note: This option will yield the following;

Finding of Fact: The Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife has determined that a fish screening and/or by-
pass device may be required in the future at the new point of diversion to prevent fish from entering the
diversion and/or safely transport fish back to the body of water from which the fish were diverted and that the
diversion is not currently equipped with an appropriate fish screening and/or by-pass device.

Condition: Within one year after receiving written notification from the Oregon Department of Fish and
Wildlife (ODFW) that a fish screening and/or by-pass device is required, the water user shall install a
screening and/or by-pass device, as appropriate, at the new point of diversion. The fish screening and/or by-
pass device must meet ODFW's design and construction standards. Prior to installation, the water user shall
obtain written approval from ODFW that the required screening and/or by-pass device meets ODFW's
criteria. Once installed the water user shall maintain and operate the fish screening and/or by-pass device, as

2
Signatire ¢ _
Db Free

Printed Name [ s

fmii) /oLa;,v.asa. Du‘muﬂ {'-.5!4 L)rm.ue-c Stz
Title

(RSN S Ca (D,

Phone

RECEIVED

JUL 17 2007

WATER RESOURCES pep
SALEM, OREGON
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Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife

Additional Fish Screening and Passage Information for the Applicant
(To be completed by ODFW for WRD to provide to the applicant.)

Transfer# /0% / é

The applicant should be aware that fish screening and passage may be required
for certain changes in point of diversion if the boxes below are checked.

[] Fish screening and/or fish by-pass devices are required as a condition of this transfer. The
fish screen and/or by-pass device must meet ODFW’s design, construction, operational and
maintenance siandaids. Fish screening prevents fish from entering the diversion, while a by-
pass device safely transports fish back to the body of water from which the fish were
diverted.

Pursuant to ORS 498.306, cost share funds may be available to assist in the installation of
fish screening and by-pass devices at diversions.

The applicant should contact the ODFW staff below to obtain additional information on the
design, construction, operational, and maintenance standards for the required fish screening
and/or by-pass device and to obtain information about ODFW’s cost sharing program for
screening and by-pass devices. Prior to installation, the water user must obtain written
approval from ODFW that the required screening and/or by-pass device meets
ODFW’s criteria.

ODFW staff name:
Address:

City/State/Zip:
Phone: ( )

[] This transfer may trigger requirements for fish passage under ORS 509.585 because a new
point of diversion will be constructed, an existing point of diversion’s capacity will be
increased, or an existing point of diversion will be abandoned. The applicant should contact
the ODFW staff below for a determination of whether native migratory fish are or were
present at the applicable location, which will determine whether fish passage must be
addressed.

ODFW staff name:
Address:
City/State/Zip:
Phone: ( )

ODFW/WRD POD Transfer Comment Form  1/3/2007



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OF THE
STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of Transfer Application

F I L
T-10416, Hood River County N A ORDER

)

) APPROVING A DISTRICT PERMANENT
) TRANSFER AND THE PARTIAL

) CANCELLATION OF CERTAIN

)  WATER RIGHTS

Authority

ORS 540.570 and 540.580 establishes the process in which a district may submit a request to
transfer a water right within district boundaries. OAR Chapter 690, Division 385 implements the
statutes and provides the Department’s procedures and criteria for evaluating district transfer
applications.

ORS 540.621 establishes the process for the owner of land to which a water right is appurtenant
to certify under oath that the water right, or a portion thereof, has been abandoned and to
voluntarily request that it be cancelled.

Applicant

EAST FORK IRRIGATION DISTRICT
P.O. BOX 162
ODELL, OR 97044

Findings of Fact

1. On June 26, 2007, East Fork Irrigation District filed a district transfer application to
permanently change the place of use under a portion of Certificates 81340 and 80929. The
Department assigned the application number T-10416. On October 29, 2007, East Fork
Irrigation District submitted an amended application and map to better reflect the water
rights involved.

2. Notice of the application for transfer was published on July 3, 2007, pursuant to ORS
540.580 and OAR 690-385-4400. No comments were filed in response to the notice.

3. The portion of the first right to be transferred is as follows:
Certificate: 81340, issued in the name of EAST FORK IRRIGATION DISTRICT
(confirmed by decree of the Circuit Court of the State of Oregon for Hood
River County, recorded in the Order Record of the Water Resources
Director in Vol. 17, Page 333)

This is a final order in other than a contested case. This order is subject to judicial review under ORS 183.484. Any
petition for judicial review must be filed within the 60-day time period specified by ORS 183.484(2). Pursuant to
ORS 536.075 and OAR 137-004-0080, you may petition for judicial review or petition the Director for
reconsideration of this order. A petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and if no
action is taken within 60 days following the date the petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied,

T-10416.KDD Page | of 5 Special Order Volume 73, Page




Use: IRRIGATION (IR) of 11.45 ACRES
Priority Date: NOVEMBER 25, 1895
Rate: 0.14 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND (CFS), which is equivalent to
ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second per acre
Source: EAST FORK HOOD RIVER, tributary of HOOD RIVER
Authorized Point of Diversion:
Twp Rng Mer [ Sec | Q-Q Lot Survey Coordinates
IS [ I0OE | WM [ 4 |NW SW|[ 1 3750 feet South and 430 feet East from
the NW Corner of Section 4

Authorized Place of Use:

Twp | Rng | Mer | Sec Q-0 Lot | Tax Lot | Acres User Notice#
2N | 10E| WM | 25 NE SW | 11 100 0.10 CASTANEDA 2007-01
2N |10E [ WM | 25 NE SW | 11 200 0.40 CASTANEDA 2007-01
IN |1I0E| WM | 15 SW NE 7 2800 0.35 WESEMAN 2007-02
2N |I0E|WM | 22 SESSE 16 300 0.30 ENRIQUEZ 2007-02
2N |10E| WM | 25 SE NW 6 1301 10.0 CARDINAL IG CO.| 2007-02
2N | 10E | WM | 35 NW NE 2 900 0.30 COOPER 2007-02

TOTAL: 11.45

4. Application T-10416 proposes to change the place of use for the above described right to:

] Twp | Rng | Mer | Sec Q-0Q Lot | Tax Lot| Acres User Notice#
\ 2N |10E|WM| 29 | SW SW | 13 700 0.50 CASTENEDA 2007-01
\ IN|1I0E|WM| 10 | NW SE | 10 701 2,00 ACHZIGER 2007-02
J IN [IOE[WM| 10 | NW SE | 10 708 1.60 McCAW 2007-02
ﬁ N |[IOE|WM| 11 SE NW 6 1100 0.40 BERTY 2007-02
IN |10E(WM| 15 | SW NE 7 2800 1.45 WESEMAN 2007-02
IN [IOE|WM| 15 | SE NW 6 905 1.50 LUCAS 2007-02
2N |10E|WM| 25 | SE NW 6 1301 0.30 CARDINAL IG CO.| 2007-02
2N |10E | WM | 36 SE SE 16 800 1.40 DUNN 2007-02
3N |ILE|WM| 31 | NE NW 3 200 2.00 PETERSON 2007-02
3N |[I1E|WM| 31 | NW SW | 12 1001 0.30 HASEGAWA 2007-02
TOTAL: 11.45

5. The portion of the second right to be transferred is as follows:
Certificate:

Use:

Priority Date:

Rate:

Source:

T-10416.KD

D

80929, issued in the name of EAST FORK IRRIGATION DISTRICT
(perfected under Permit 29617)
IRRIGATION (IR) of 0.2 ACRE

MARCH 13, 1964
0.0025 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND (CFS), which is equivalent to

ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second per acre
EAST FORK HOOD RIVER, tributary of HOOD RIVER

Page 2 of 5 Special Order Volume 73, Page



10.

11.

12.

Authorized Point of Diversion:

Twp | Rng | Mer | Sec Q-Q Survey Coordinates

1S |[I0E| WM | 4 NW SWwW 3750 feet South and 430 feet East
from the NW Corner of Section 4

Authorized Place of Use:
Twp | Rng | Mer | Sec Q-0 Lot [ Tax Lot| Acres User Notice #
IN |[I0E|WM/| I3 [ SW SW | 13 1403 0.20 JENKINS 2007-02

Application T-10416 proposes to change the place of use for the above described right to:

Twp | Rng | Mer | Sec Q-0 Lot | Tax Lot| Acres User Notice #
IN [IDE|WM| 22 [ NW NW | 4 1112 0.20 JENKINS 2007-02

Research revealed that a portion of water use Permit 43395 is appurtenant to the proposed
“TO” lands. A Claim of Beneficial Use report and map have been submitted on Permit
43395 but no water right certificate has been issued. On November 23, 2007, the
Department received an affidavit from Mr. Buckley, Manager for East Fork Irrigation
District, stating that the District does not intend to prove up on any of the land under Permit
43395 that is situated in the same location as the place of use proposed in this transfer.

The Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife (ODFW) has determined that a fish screening
and/or by-pass device is necessary at the new point of diversion to prevent fish from
entering the diversion and/or safely transport fish back to the body of water from which the
fish were diverted and that the diversion is currently equipped with an appropriate fish
screening and/or by-pass device.

The district transfer application satisfies the criteria of ORS 540.580 and OAR 690-385-
4000, contains the information required under OAR 690-385-2000, and includes maps
meeting the requirements of OAR 690-385-2200.

The water rights are subject to transfer as defined in OAR 690-385-0100(17).
The proposed change in place of use would not result in enlargement of the rights.

The proposed change in place of use would not result in injury to other water rights.

Partial Cancellation of Certain Water Rights

13.

14.

On November 13, 2007, Felipe Castaneda and Karalyn Johnson (P.O. Box 65, Odell,
Oregon 97044) submitted affidavits authorizing cancellation of a portion of water right
Certificates 1668 and 3846 found to be in conflict with an incoming District water right,
thus resolving the conflict.

Pursuant to OAR 690-017-0100(2), the Department determined that the affiants (Castaneda
and Johnson) are the record owners, as established by county deed records, of land to which
the portions of the water rights evidenced by Certificates 1668 and 3846 (described in
Findings of Fact #15 and #16) are appurtenant.

T-10416.KDD Page 3 of 5 Special Order Volume 73, Page



15. The portion of the first right to be cancelled is as follows:

Certificate: 1668, in the name of WILLIAM ASHLEY SUNDAY, c/o L.C. HEIZER

(perfected under Permit 2389)

Use: IRRIGATION of 0.4 ACRE

Priority Date: APRIL 20, 1915

Rate: 0.0052 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND (CFS)

Source: SHELLEY SPRINGS AND CREEK, a tributary of NEAL CREEK

Authorized Place of Use to be Cancelled:

PORTION OF WATER RIGHT TO BE CANCELLED = CERTIFICATE 1668

Twp | Rng | Sec Q-Q |Tax Lot| Acres Affiants

2N [1I0E | 25 | NESW 200 0.4 CASTANEDA & JOHNSON

16. The portion of the second right to be cancelled is as follows:

Certificate: 3846 in the name of WILLIAM A. SUNDAY (confirmed by decree of the
Circuit Court of the State of Oregon for Hood River County, recorded in
the Order Record of the Water Resources Director in Vol. 17, Page 469)

Use: [RRIGATION of 0.1 ACRE, DOMESTIC & STOCK
Priority Date: MARCH 1901

Rate: 0.0012 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND (CFS), and shall be subject to all

other conditions and limitations contained in said decree
Source: NEAL CREEK, a tributary of HOOD RIVER

Authorized Place of Use to be Cancelled:

[ PORTION OF WATER RIGHT TO BE CANCELLED — CERTIFICATE 3846

)Twp Rng | Sec Q-Q |[TaxLot| Acres Affiants

! 2N \[LOE [ 25 ‘ NE SW 100 0.1 CASTANEDA & JOHNSON

Conclusions of Law

The change in place of use proposed in Transfer Application T-10416 satisfies the requirements

of ORS 540.574(3) and 540.580, and the rights abandoned will be cancelled.

Now, therefore, it is ORDERED:

1%

T-10416.KDD Page 4 of 5 Special Order Volume 73, Page

The proposed change in place of use to the water rights evidenced by Certificates 80929 and
81340 is approved.

The right to the use of water is restricted to beneficial use at the place of use described and is
subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in the District’s water right
Certificates 80929 and 81340, any related decree, and this Final Order.

The former place of use shall no longer be irrigated as part of these water rights.

The water user shall maintain and operate the existing measurement device and shall make
such improvements as may be required by the Department.



5. The water user shall maintain the existing headgate and shall make such improvements as
may be required by the Department.

6. The water user shall maintain and operate a fish screening and/or by-pass device, as
appropriate, at the point of diversion consistent with the Oregon Department of Fish and
Wildlife’s operational and maintenance standards.

7. The portions of the water rights evidenced by Certificates 1668 and 3846, as described in
Findings of Fact #15 and #16, are cancelled. New certificates will be issued confirming the
balance of the rights not modified by this Final Order.

8. The proposed change shall be completed on or before October 1, 2009.

9. A Claim of Beneficial Use and Final Proof Map shall be submitted by East Fork Irrigation
District to the Department by October 1, 2010.

10. Certificates 80929 and 81340 are modified. The Department will issue superseding
certificates describing the rights when it is determined that it is necessary for record keeping.

Dated at Salem, Oregon this day of , 2007.

Phillip C. Ward, Director

Mailing date:
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EAST FORK IRRIGATION DISTRICT
P. O. Box 162
Odell, Oregon 97044
(541) 354-1185

November 7, 2007

Oregon Water Resources Dept.
N. Central Region

116 SE Dorion Ave.

Pendleton, OR 97801

RE: East Fork Irrigation District Permanent Transfer - 10416
Ken:

Enclosed are the affidavits for partial cancellation of a water right
certificate for the conflicting water rights in 2N-10E-25 NE/SW, TL's 100 and 200
for Felipe Castaneda and Karalyn Johnson. The affidavits cancel a portion of the
water rights on Certificates 3846 and 1668. A map showing the portion of the
canceled water rights is also enclosed.

If you have any questions, let me know. I have not heard anything more
from Bob Wood on his review of this District Transfer so I'm not sure if you will
need any additional information.

Sincerely,
/z//({z/
Cindy Sheppard

Water Right Technician



AFFIDAVIT FOR THE PARTIAL CANCELLATION OF A
WATER RIGHT CERTIFICATE
State of Oregon )
) ss

County of Hood River )

I[/We (or authorized agent), Felipe Castaneda and Karalyn Johnson "

residing at PO Box 65 (3024 Sunday Road), Odell, OR 97044 ;

telephone 541-352-7990 , being first duly sworn depose and say:

1. I/We are the legal owner(s) of the property described as tax lot number 100 , within the

NE %% SW Y%, Section 25 Township 2N N/S,Range 10E E/W, of the Willamette
Meridian, in Hood River County, Oregon, as shown on the attached
map and described in the attached deed and legal description and made part of this affidavit;

2. A portion of water right certificate number 3846 issued to William A. Sunday A
with a date of priority of March, 1901 foruseof _ 0.45  cubic foot per second of water
from Neal Creek, a tributary of Hood River (source) for the purpose of

irrigation, domestic and stock (use) is appurtenant to my/our property;

. The appurtenant water right@@is not located within the boundaries of an irrigation, drainage, water improvement,
or water control district, or federal reclamation project (if the right is located within a district or reclamation
project, name it here: East Fork Irrigation District ); and

)

4. I/We have abandoned any and all interest in the portion of this water right shown on the attached map and
described as follows:

The right to the use of .0013 cubic foot per second from C. 3846
for irrigation ,and irrigationof .10 acres located:
(use) (if applicable)
S/ Acres
NE % SW .10 Acres
D/ Acres
Section 25

Township 2N N/S, Range 10EE/W, WM; and
/ request the portion of the water right described above be canceled.

,—// /z«% / 0/ Z}"‘/ZM z

Sighature of legal owner as listed on deed, or authorized agent Date
q@%ﬁ//fﬂmu TR Y, hosen Gstimdr—/0/25/200 F
agure of legal co-owner as listed on déed Date '
(if applicable)
i s AZH Dol ot
Subscribed and Sworn to Before Me this day of L C? [ , 20 A
= OFFICIALSEAL % At~ AJY/{/AA/

SHARON SWYERS ” Notary PubT’c for Oregpn
NOTARY !’UBL!C-OHEGOZ! > / /
ISSION NO. 39447 e .
My comﬁ?sgfgusmm ES AUGUST 14,2009 My Commission Expires /

' P 1) A DEED WHICH LISTS LAND OWNERS AND INCLUD A LEGAL DESCRIPTION
OF AFFECTED LANDS AND 2) AN ADIUDJCATTON MAP, WATER RIGHT FINAL PROOF MAP, OR A TAX LOT MAP WITH THE
PORTION OF THE ABANDONED RIGHT CLEARLY DRAWN AND IDENTIFIED. IF ACTING AS AN AUTHORIZED AGENT,
INCLUDE COPY OF POWER OF ATTORNEY OR OTHER DOCUMENTS GRANTING AUTHORITY TO ACT ON BEHALF OF
LEGAL OWNER(S). December 2004 FSD




AFFIDAVIT FOR THE PARTIAL CANCELLATION OF A

WATER RIGHT CERTIFICATE
State of Oregon )
) ss
County of Hood River )
1I/We (or authorized agent), Felipe Castaneda and Karalyn Johnson ;
residing at PO Box 65 (3024 Sunday Road), Odell, OR 97044 X
telephone 541-352-7990 , being first duly sworn depose and say:
1. I/We are the legal owner(s) of the property described as tax lot number 200 , within the
NE Y% SW Y%, Section 25 Township _ 2N N/S,Range 10E E/W, of the Willamette
Meridian, in Hood River County, Oregon, as shown on the attached

map and described in the attached deed and legal description and made part of this affidavit;
2. A portion of water right certificate number 1668 issued to_ William A. Sunday c/o L.C. Heizer ,

with a date of priority of April 20, 1915 foruseof  0.13 cubic foot per second of water
from Shelley Springs and Creek (source) for the purpose of
irrigation (use) is appurtenant to my/our property;

3. The appurtenant water right(is)is not located within the boundaries of an irrigation, drainage, water improvement,
or water control district, or federal reclamation project (if the right is located within a district or reclamation
project, name it here: East Fork Irrigation District ); and

4. I/We have abandoned any and all interest in the portion of this water right shown on the attached map and
described as follows:

The right to the use of .0052 cubic foot per second from C. 1668
for irrigation , and irrigation of .40 acres located:
(use) (if applicable)
SR /s L/ Acres
NE % SW % 40  Acres
S RS Acres
Section 25

Township 2N N/S, Range 10E E/W, WM; and
58 L‘le‘equest the portion of the water right described above be canceled.

/

/ O/z 9/, OK

Slgn?ture of legal owner as listed on deed, or authorized agent Date /
H.A_Dt,p—-é@mham {ﬁﬂtﬂi{-—-—:)e]mum—ﬁ&s’ﬁm do— /0/_2 //937
Slgtiﬂlr& of legal co-owner as listed onAeed Date’

(if applicable)

Subscribed and Sworn to Before Me this /ﬂ %ay of 0 C‘é’D‘é).Q/L_ 20031_

ﬂéf/ﬂuh J://L:Q_A//

./~ Notary Public fof Oregon
CLMMESION NO. 394472

_ e
MY BDMM.SuI.'HhéﬁPIHES AGUST 14,2009 () L Comaasion Explics ?{

FPFEPAREED WHICH LISTS LAND OWNERS AND INCLUDES A LEGAL DESCR}PT]ON

OF AFFECTED LANDS, AND 2) AN ADIUDICATION MAP, WATER RIGHT FINAL PROOF MAP, OR A TAX LOT MAP WITH THE
PORTION OF THE ABANDONED RIGHT CLEARLY DRAWN AND IDENTIFIED. IF ACTING AS AN AUTHORIZED AGENT,

INCLUDE COPY OF POWER OF ATTORNEY OR OTHER DOCUMENTS GRANTING AUTHORITY TO ACT ON BEHALF OF

LEGAL OWNER(S). December 2004 FSD

"“FICIAL SEAL
£ - i1ON SWYERS
i)t \AY PUBLIC-OREGON
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20061740 THIS SPACE RESERVED FOR RECORDER'S USE

STATE OF OREGON

- ARer recording retum to:
Felipe Castaneda
_PoBox 65
Odell, OR 97044

Until a change is requested all
tax statements shall be sent to
The following address:

Felipe Castaneda \ A
Po Box 65 N P
Odell, OR 97044 'r‘_ 4/05/2006 Tul% PA ( E 2)
Escrow No. HR35253
Title No. 0035253
SWnD
STATUTORY WARRANTY DEED
m
".r; Howard R. Marquis, Grantor(s) hereby convey and warrant to Felipe Castaneda and Karalyn Johnson,
FS husband and wife, Grantee(s) the following described real property in the County of HOOD RIVER and State of
\n Oregon free of encumbrances except as specifically set forth herein:
o)
E AS SET FORTH ON EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED
&
E Ref No. 6272 2N-10E-25C-100
Ref No, 5614 2N-10E-25C-200

The above-described property is free of encumbrances except all those items of record, if any, as of the date of this deed and
those shown below, if any:

The true and actual consideration for this conveyance is $875,000.00.

BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON TRANSFERRING FEE TITLE SHOULD
INQUIRE ABOUT THE PERSON'S RIGHTS, IF ANY, UNDER CHAPTER 1, OREGON LAWS 2005 (BALLOT MEASURE
37 (2004)). THIS INSTRUMENT DOES NOT ALLOW USE OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED TN THIS INSTRUMENT IN
VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE LAND USE LAWS AND REGULATIONS, BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS
INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON ACQUIRING FEE TITLE TO THE PROPERTY SHOULD CHECK WITH THE
APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO VERIFY APPROVED USES AND TO DETERMINE
ANY LIMITS ON LAWSUITS AGATNST FARMING OR FOREST PRACTICES AS DEFINED IN ORS 30.930 AND TO
INQUIRE ABOUT THE RIGHTS OF NEIGHBORING PROPERTY OWNERS, IF ANY UNDER CHAPTER |, OREGON

LAWS 2005 (BALLOT MEASURE 37 (2004)).

Dated this__ 87 dayof __Mrast ,Aeet .
Howard R. Marquis ?
State of Oregon

County of HOOD RIVER
This instrument was acknowledged before me on ] ‘i (. ’b , 2006 by Howard R. Marquis.

P00\ e,

(Notary Public fo\ Oregon)

1AL SEAL < ; { {
BE\FIFElELY HANEZ y commission expires 12/4 ob

B NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON
NC%MMISS‘ON NO 363708 |
MY CCAISSIaN DXPIRES DEC. 9,2008 /

@0 0o
QA’%‘[AMEBPT, ‘Er_jl,l.ze-l_z 4' #2372
JOMNSON, e lignd 2310 25C 50 .+ 5414
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EXHIBIT "A"

Parcel 1: Beginning at the Southeast corner of the Northeast quarter of the

Southwest quarter of Section 25, Township 2 North, Range 10 East of the

Willamette Meridian; thence North along the North and South center line of said

Section 25 a distance of 104.4 rods, more or less, to the Southeast corner of .
that tract of land conveyed to George C. Farmer by deed from Orson H. Rhoades et 01,’
ux., recorded January 28, 1908, in Book 45 at page 239, Deed Records of Wasco N\og"f

County (Book M at page 205 Deed Records Hood River County); thence Hest along Ges 7 | =y

the South 1ine of said Farmer tract of land 58 rods to the Southwest corner e
thereof; thence South parallel with the North and South center line of said P)\O
Section 25 a distance of 104.4 rods, more or less to the South line of said Z
Northeast quarter of the SolUtfiwest quarter of said Section 25; thence East along
the said South Tine of the Northeast quarter of the Southwest quarter of said
Section 25 a distance of 58 rods to the place of beginning; EXCEPTING THEREFROM -'laﬂf]
that portion conveyed to Hood River County by deed recorded January 3, 1961 in /
Book 68, page 54, Deed Records Hood River County, Oregon. ALSO EXCEPTING
THEREFROM that portion lying Northerly of the South line of that tract awarded iy 7
to the State of Oregon by and through fts State Highway Department by Final K27 22
Juggnent entered February 17, 1972 in Hood River County Circuit Court Case No.
6451,

4 ; |9
Parcel 2; A1l that portfon of the West 363 feet of the Northeast quarter of the 0 @
outhwest quarter of Section 25, Township 2 North, Range 10 East of the 7/{)
Willamette Meridian, in the County of Hood River and State of Oregon, which lies
Southerly of the South 1ine of that tract awarded to the State of Oregon by and

through its State Highway Department, by Final Judgment entered February 4, 1972
in Hood River Circuit Court Case No. 6450.

20061740
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STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF HOOD RIVER

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

This i8 to Certify, rhe VILLIAM A. SUNDAY

of Winona lake | Stgig of Indiana .. * has a right to the uge of

the waters of Neal Cresk, = tributary of Hood River
"or the purpose of Ir‘rig'ﬁ.tion. dorostic and stock

and that saﬁ ‘;1 E ;&:s been confirmed by decree of the Circuit Court of the State of Oregon for

- Gounty, and the seid decres entered of record at Salem, in the Order
Record of the STATE WA TER BOARD of the State of Oregon, in Volume

at page %69
that the priority of the right thereby confirmed dates from  March 1901 '

that the amount of water to which such right is entitled, for the purposes aforesaid, is limited to an
amount actually beneficially used for said purposes; and shall not execed 0:45 €ubic fest per

segond; and .shall ba aubjact to rll othor cnnditionu and. limitntiuns contnined in
said decree.

A description of the Tands irrigatec unds'r ‘guech -right, and to which the: water is appur-
tenant (or, if for other purposes, the place.whsre such water is put to beneficial use), is as follows:
9 acres in the Southeast quarter of Northwest quarter and 29 scres in the Norih-
sast quarter of Southwesi quarter of Section Twenty-five, To-nahip Two North,
Range 'l'en East of Willaretiie !aridin.n. in Hood River County. Orogon.

e e

- et -

T
J »
¢ The right to the use of the water for irrigation purposes is restricted to tfw Iauds or place
o of use herein described.

!' J WITNESS the seal and signature of the State
Water Board, of fized this  25¢h day
of October 192 2 -

STATE WATER BOARD
(Seal of Siate Water Board) PERGY An. QUFPFR
. . ftate B‘nplmrr, J'rﬂlll'muz
Attest:
R. ¥W. POTIER
Becreiary
Recorded in State -.fmord of Water Right Csr!.'::ffcntea,' Volumé 5 ,page 2846
T T T IR e e e — = % P ST P P Y
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STATE OF OREGON

WATER DIVISION. No. 2 COUNTY OF HOOD RIVER

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

(For rights perfected under original, enlurgement or secontdury permim

Ohs s to @ertify, 7uar  wiiiiaw ssmey sowoay, ofo L. C. Heizer

of Hood River , Stute of QOre gon » has mude proof
to the satisfaction of the STATE WATER BOARD of Oregon, of 1 rigcht (o the use of the

waters of '51_13118}" Springs and Cresk , u tributury- of  Heal Ureek

. for the purposc-of the irrigation of 10 acres of land

under Permit No, 2389 of the Stute Engineen, nud thut said richt to
the use of suid waters has been perfected in uccordunce with the Juws of Oreson und
doly. confirmed by- order of the STATE IWATER BO-ARD of Qresun, wnde and entered

of record in the Recordd of Proceedings of said Board, at Solem, in 'nlume 1 ’

ut puge 250 , on the 16th  duy- of Juns, 1917 ¢ thut the priority: of

the rizht hereby: confirmied dutes from  April 20, 1915

wauter to which sacl rirht is entitled und herel): confirmed, for the purposes uforesnirl,
in limited to un aomount actually Lenefieiully used for snid purposes, and sholl not

i that the nmount of

exceed 0.13 i cu bic feot per second., nr the equivalent in cass of rotation. The use

ar shi:_ﬁ!lltfonrom tnnsbuy”ﬁ_assnnPhle rbtat}gﬂ. ’%1}1:.3:: orderad by th proper State Officar.

escription ands under s it, und to which thie water Lerely:
confirmed is appurtenant, or, if for other purposes, the pluce w-here such water is put

to heneficinl use, iy ps follows: 10 acres in the West half of West half of Northeast

quarter of Sout‘nwa"a't querter of Sectlon Uwenty-five (28), Townahip Uwo (2) North,
Range Ten (10) East of Willamette Meridian,ln Hpood River County, Orcgon.

— Obf
| &r,.rcﬁ‘g&

The rizelit to the use of the wuter uforesuid  herehy eonfirmied is rescricted to the
lands or pluce of use herein describied,
Riwhts to the use of water for power purposes are limited to u period of  fort)y

seurs from the date of privricy” of the right, ns herein set forch, subject to n preference

right of renewal under the laws existing ut the cdute of the expiration uf the right for
power purpases, us hereby confirmed nnd limiterd.

wifnfﬁﬁ the seul nnd signuture of the STATE
WATER BOARD nflixed this 2788y

of July el DT

STATE WATER BOARD

(SZAL OF STATE TATER BOARD) By _JOMm H. LIWIS -

—————
Xinre Bngineer, Proenldent

Attent M, r. LERS

Nrorelnry

Recordecd in State Record of Wuter Rigpht Certificates, Volume 2 . Pagre 1668

17
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Ren Dowden <ec AccA—AurT

From: Ken Dowden ;fzcﬂf"{ OJTS]’@C r
Sent: Monday, November 26, 2007 11:45 AM

To: Gerry Clark

Cc: Robert Wood

Subject: Permit 43395\ands in E.Fk.1D.
Attachments: Per43395 Affidavit.pdf

!—ii Qerry, | am sending this e-mail to you to be placed into the file Appl. #56365 (Per#43395), when and if you ever get around to
issuing a certificate on it.

In reviewing this recent Transfer application T-10416 for East Fork Irrigation District, it appeared they had some conflicts on both
the "FROM" and "TO" lands and needed some clarification on their intent on proving up on an existing pending Claim of Beneficial
Use for Permit 43395 they have and how they wished to handle it.

The District Manager Mr. Buckley just submitted an affidavit stating that the District does not intend on proving up on these grounds
proposed in T-10416. That affidavit is attached.

So, the order approving T-10416 should now be fine and proceed forward. Notes below are the instances involving that permit.
Let me know whether you need anything else. | will be in Salem the week of December 10th if we need to discuss it.

Hope you (both) had a nice Thanksgiving.

From: Bob Wood
Sent: Tuesday, Octboer 16, 2007 4:54 PM
To: Ken Dowden
Subject: T-10416: Watermaster Comments

Hi Ken,

My comments on T-10416. Overall, | see several issues with permit S-43395 that | don't know how to resolve, short of getting a
certificate issued. | am either lacking the appropriate application map(s) or the application map(s) shows a conflict that may or may
not be resolved by the final proof maps.

From Lands:

Castaneda- There appear to be multiple water rights overlapping with 81340. Certificates 1668 a.nd 3846 bctrh appear to pa'rtigliy
overlap with the 0.5 acres from 81340. Cindy has spoken with Mr. Castaneda about doing a partial cancellation of the conflicting
rights.

Cardinal IG Company- No conflicts as far as Certificate 81340. Permit S-43395- no water rights listed on the pe(mit in Section

25, Cindy is probably going to use a different water right for the "from" lands coming from S-43395. EFID is looking into the cost of
Reimbursement Authority to get this right certificated.

Cooper- OK, no conflicts or issues.

Weseman- OK as far as "from" lands under Certificate 81340.

Jenkins- "From" lands OK, no conflicts.

11/26/2007



9 Page 2 of 3
To,Lands:

Cardinal IG Company- No conflicts with the "to"

_ _ lands other than the problem that the water right is not subject to transfer (permit S-
43395). Cindy is working on this issue. : : J g

Weseman- The "

t0" lands appear to have water rights under permit S-43395. However, Cindy told me she doesn't believe they were ]
proved up. How

would we proceed with this? Is this another case where we need a certificate for S-43395?

Lucas- No conflicts.

Peter‘son- There are 2 acres somewhere in this 1/4 1/4 under permit S-43395. | don't have a map that shows this TRS for this
permit. Probably not a conflict, but if we could get a map for this it would be helpful. No other conflicts found.

Berty- No conflicts.

Jenkins- "To" lands. There is a small amount of overlap with the application map for permit S-43395. This may not be an issue on
the final proof map. No other conflicts.

Dunn- No conflicts

Castaneda (Ricardo)- Permit S-43395. We have 8 acres in this 1/4 1/4 (SW SW) but | don't have a map showing where it is.
Looking at the 2005 aerial photo, this is another one that may not have been proved up to the full extent. No other conflicts.

Hasegawa- Existing rights on this property under certificate 81340, but it looks like the intent of the transferred "to" lands is to fill in
some gaps in water rights. Looks OK to me, no conflicts.
When you have a chance, let's discuss what to do about permit S-43395.

Thanks,
Bob

From: Ken Dowden

Sent: Thursday, August 23, 2007 10:31 AM
To: Gerry Clark
Subject: lands in E.Fk.ID.

Hi Gerry, as discussed, below is the land involved (under Per 43395) in the
transfer | am working on (T-10416) that currently does not have a certificate,
buthasa 0.30 acres 1located within the (Lot 6) SE% NW% TL 1301, Sec 25, T. 2 N, R. 10 E.

The attached is their pending transfer application map depicting the "FROM" and "TQ" lands within the same % %.
Current tax lot map (TL 1301) is also attached.

Thanks for all your help and entertaining proof so we can move forward!

Hi, Gerry...

I contacted you in March, 2006 requesting the status of East Fork Irrigation District permits 43395 and 46707 which I
submitted for final proof in March, 2005. At that time you told me that Steve had partially reviewed the information but
had not completed the review. Also, you were unable to project a completion date. This year I filed a District Permanent
Transfer which included .30 acre of the 1977 permit (43395) water. I am working with Ken Dowden (Pendleton office)

11/26/2007
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orvthis transfer and he is questioning the .30 acre. Since it's been almost a year and half since I last conctacted you, I
am, once again, inquiring about the status of these permits. Thanks for your help.

Cindy Sheppard
Water Rights Technician

East Fork Irrigation District
P.O. Box 162

Odell, OR 97044
541-354-1185

11/26/2007
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AFFIDAVIT FOR DISTRICT
PERMANENT TRANSFER 10416

State of Oregon )
) SS
County of Hood River )

I, John R. Buckley, District Manager, East Fork Irrigation District, PO Box 162,
Odell, Oregon, 97041, being first duly sworn, depose and say:

East Fork Irrigation District has no intention of proving up on Permit

43395 on either the “To"” or the “From"” lands which may be involved in
District Permanent Transfer 10416.

Dated the 19" day of November 2007.

CL‘:'P@Q Butpﬁﬂm

John R. Buckley d

John R. Buckley, District Manager of East Fork Irrigation District,
personally appeared before me on the 19" day of November, 2007, and stated
that to the best of his knowiedge, the above statement is true.

:j/ MK?ZLV/, LN

OEFICIALISEAL Notary Public ~~
SHARON SWYERS
NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON
COMMISSION NO. 394472

1Y COMMISSION EXPIRES AUGUST 14, 2009
S
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Ken Dowden

From: Robert Wood

Sent:  Friday, November 16, 2007 11:48 AM

To: Ken Dowden

Subject: FW: T-10416; Watermaster Comments- Revised- 11-16-07

Hi Ken,

:aregised my comments in blue, below. | will send out the injury review form on Monday. Let me know if you have questions.
(o

Robert Wood
Watermaster, District 3
2705 E 2nd St

The Dalles, OR 97058
541- 506- 2650
hitp:/mww . wrd . state.or.us

From: Robert Woed

Sent: Tuesday, October 16, 2007 4:54 PM

To: Ken Dowden

Subject: T-10416: Watermaster Comments

Hi Ken,

My comments on T-10416. Overall, | see several issues with permit S-43395 that | don't know how to resolve, short of getting a
certificate issued. | am either lacking the appropriate application map(s) or the application map(s) shows a conflict that may or may
not be resolved by the final proof maps.

From Lands:

Castaneda- There appear to be multiple water rights overlapping with 81340. Certificates 1668 and 3846 both appear to partially
overlap with the 0.5 acres from 81340. Cindy has spoken with Mr. Castaneda about doing a partial cancellation of the conflicting
rights. This is being taken care, no other conflicts.

Cardinal IG Company- No conflicts as far as Certificate 81340. Permit S-43395- no water rights listed on the permit in Section

25. Cindy is probably going to use a different water right for the "from" lands coming from S-43395. EFID is looking into the cost of
Reimbursement Authority to get this right certificated. This has been resolved. No other conflicts.

Cooper- OK, no conflicts or issues.

Weseman- OK as far as "from" lands under Certificate 81340.

Jenkins- "From" lands OK, no conflicts.

To Lands:

Cardinal IG Company- No conflicts with the "to" lands other than the problem that the water right is not subject to transfer (permit S-
43395). Cindy is working on this issue.

Weseman- The “to" lands appear to have water rights under permit S-43395. However, Cindy told me she doesn't believe they were

11/16/2007
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proved up. How would we proceed with this? s this another case where we need a certificate for S-43395? Per conversation
with Ken Dowden, we will request an affidavit from the District, that they did not prove up on S-43395 on this tax lot.

Lucas- No conflicts.

Peterson- There are 2 acres somewhere in this 1/4 1/4 under permit S-43395. | don't have a map that shows this TRS for this

permit. Probably not a conflict, but if we could get a map for this it would be helpful. No other conflicts found. Received missing
maps from Salem. After reviewing, no conflicts found.

Berty- No conflicts.

Jenkins- "To" lands. There is a small amount of overlap with the application map for permit S-43395. This may not be an issue on

the final proof map. No other conflicts. Probably need an affidavit on this one as well, that the District didn’t prove up on S-43395.
No other conflicts.

Dunn- No conflicts

Castaneda (Ricardo)- Permit S-43395. We have 8 acres in this 1/4 1/4 (SW SW) but | don't have a map showing where it is.
Looking at the 2005 aerial photo, this is another one that may not have been proved up to the full extent. No other conflicts. Based

on recently acquired map, looks like there may be a conflict with S-43395. Map quality in this 1/4 1/4 is poor. Another one where
we'll need an affidavit from the District that they didn't prove up on S-43395 on this tax lot. No other conflicts.

Hasegawa- Existing rights on this property under certificate 81340, but it looks like the intent of the transferred "to" lands is to fill in
some gaps in water rights. Looks OK to me, no conflicts.

When you have a chance, let's discuss what to do about permit S-43395.

Thanks,
Bob

Robert Wood
Watermaster, District 3
2705 E 2nd St

The Dalles, OR 97058
541- 506- 2650
http:/iwww.wrd.state.or.us

11/16/2007
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Ken Dowden

From: Robert Wood

Sent:  Tuesday, October 16, 2007 4:54 PM
To: Ken Dowden
Subject: T-10416: Watermaster Comments

Hi Ken,

My comments on T-10416. Overall, | see several issues with permit S-43395 that | don't know how to resolve, short of getting a

certificate issued. | am either lacking the appropriate application map(s) or the application map(s) shows a conflict that may or may
not be resolved by the final proof maps.

From Lands:

Castaneda- There appear to be multiple water rights overlapping with 81340. Certificates 1668 and 3846 both appear to partially
overlap with the 0.5 acres from 81340. Cindy has spoken with Mr. Castaneda about doing a partial cancellation of the conflicting
rights.

Cardinal IG Company- No conflicts as far as Certificate 81340. Permit S-43395- no water rights listed on the permit in Section
25. Cindy is probably going to use a different water right for the "from" lands coming from S-43395. EFID is looking into the cost of
Reimbursement Authority to get this right certificated. \/ LAY WILL fIOPFFY AP

wd Desp P8 {3395 ST
Cooper- OK, no conflicts or issues.

Weseman- OK as far as "from" lands under Certificate 81340.

Jenkins- "From" lands OK, no conflicts.

To Lands:

Cardinal IG Company- No conflicts with the “to” lands other than the problem that the water right is not subject to transfer (permit S-
43395). Cindy is working on this issue. |/ pett w)

Weseman- The "to" lands appear to have water rights under permit S-43395. However, Cindy told me she doesn't believe they were

i is? i r case where we need a certificate for S-433957? : =
proved up. How would we proceed with this? Is this anothe N e e oty o0 Y VIR NOI™ PEUE 0

Lucas- No conflicts. on) Boe 43395 ow Tz LIS

Peterson- There are 2 acres somewhere in this 1/4 1/4 under permit S-43395. | don't have a map that shows this TRS for this
permit. Probably not a conflict, but if we could get a map for this it would be helpful. No other conflicts found.

Ngd AderorsT o Queterl
Berty- No conflicts.

Jenkins- "To" lands. There is a small amount of overlap with the application map for permit S-43395. This may not be an issue on
the final proof map. No other conflicts. 17

Dunn- No conflicts

Castaneda (Ricardo)- Permit S-43395. We have 8 acres in this 1/4 1/4 (SW SW) but | don't have a map showing where itis. ?
Looking at the 2005 aerial photo, this is another one that may not have been proved up to the full extent. No other conflicts. *

Hasegawa- Existing rights on this property under certificate 81340, but it looks like the intent of the transferred "to" lands is to fill in

10/17/2007
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Ken Dowden

From: Robert Wood

Sent: Friday, August 24, 2007 9:30 AM

To: Ken Dowden

Subject: T-10416 Watermaster Comments on From Lands

Attachments: Weseman_permit43395_map.pdf; cooper.pdf: Weseman_adjudication_map.pdf
Hi Ken,

Here are the issues | found on the "From" lands for T-10416.

Castaneda- There appear to be multiple water rights overlapping with 81340. Certificates 1668 and 3846 both appear to partially
overlap with the 0.5 acres from 81340.

Cardinal IG Company- Certificate 81340 has 24 acres in the SE NW. The adjudication map shows 39 acres, which doesn't help
me locate the POU. In addition to the 24 acres under 81340, there is another  water right (3846) that lists 9 acres in the SE NW,
This is a total of 33 acres in this 1/4 1/4. At least 7 acres does not have water rights and the maps available don't show me which
lands have no rights. | guess we have to assume that a portion of certificate 81340 is appurtenant to Cardinal IG? Also, Permit S-
43395- no water rights listed on the permit in Section 25. | guess we would need to look at the Final Proof to determine if something

* was proved up on in this section. "?‘“' wa ‘%({(ﬂ) WOT TN COUTEC” 3 TN Sovmehfifce” o 3{,7‘,

Cooper- When | overlay the adjudication map with this section in ArcGIS, | do not show water rights appurtenant to this tax lot.
See attached map.

Weseman- Adjudication map overlay shows east 1/2 of tax lot 2800 already has water rights under 81340, but no water rights on
the west portion of the property (from lands). To further confuse things, | also overlaid the application map from permit 43395, It
looks to me like the "from" lands have water rights from permit 43395, but not from 81340. The east 1/2 of the property already has
water rights from 81340, so there's no need to move to this location that | can see. See attached maps.

Jenkins- From lands are OK on this one. No conflicts.

| haven't checked the "to" lands yet. | think | will wait until we resolve these issues before moving ahead. I'm sure there will be
questions. I'm going to be in the field most of the day, but | should be here until 10:00 if you want to discuss this.

Bob

Robert Wood 3/2‘?/07 Spoe “7/ Lo 12D , HE SAzD BY CCOSGE CprmidiZon’
Watermaster, District 3 (B HE STA7ES !

2705 E 2nd St qﬂ S e AT A RZA 2

The Dalles, OR 97058

541- 508- 2650 v

http://www wrd.state or.us T(, 2260 .ch ndds 0/43'/ 7‘0:2 /U:%U

WESEH AN
cofce T 790 Ak s okeY

lso  CASTEMDA. | STec mee) fhrizpc cAmCecA iy ACFROMITS
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Ken Dowden

From: Robert Wood

Sent: Friday, August 24, 2007 9:30 AM

To: Ken Dowden

Subject: T-10416 Watermaster Comments on From Lands

Attachments: Weseman_permit43395_map.pdf: cooper.pdf; Weseman_adjudication_map.pdf

Hi Ken,
Here are the issues | found on the "From" lands for T-10416.

Castaneda- There appear to be multiple water rights overlapping with 81340. Certificates 1668 and 3846 both appear to partially
overlap with the 0.5 acres from 81340.

Cardinal IG Company- Certificate 81340 has 24 acres in the SE NW. The adjudication map shows 39 acres, which doesn't help
me locate the POU. In addition to the 24 acres under 81340, there is another  water right (3846) that lists 9 acres in the SE NW.
This is a total of 33 acres in this 1/4 1/4. At least 7 acres does not have water rights and the maps available don't show me which
lands have no rights. | guess we have to assume that a portion of certificate 81340 is appurtenant to Cardinal IG? Also, Permit S-
43395- no water rights listed on the permit in Section 25. | guess we would need to look at the Final Proof to determine if something
was proved up on in this section.

Cooper- When | overlay the adjudication map with this section in ArcGIS, | do not show water rights appurtenant to this tax lot.
See attached map.

Weseman- Adjudication map overlay shows east 1/2 of tax lot 2800 already has water rights under 81340, but no water rights on
the west portion of the property (from lands). To further confuse things, | also overlaid the application map from permit 43395. It
looks to me like the "from" lands have water rights from permit 43395, but not from 81340. The east 1/2 of the property already has
water rights from 81340, so there's no need to move to this location that | can see. See attached maps.

Jenkins- From lands are OK on this one. No conflicts.

I'haven't checked the "to" lands yet. | think | will wait until we resolve these issues before moving ahead. I'm sure there will be
questions. I'm going to be in the field most of the day, but | should be here until 10:00 if you want to discuss this.

Bob

Robert Wood
Watermaster, District 3
2705 E 2nd St

The Dalles, OR 97058
541- 506- 2650

8/24/2007
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Ken Dowden

From: Cindy Sheppard [cindyefid@hoodriverelectric.net]
Sent:  Tuesday, July 31, 2007 11:12 AM

To: Ken Dowden

Subject: EFID 2007-02

I got the message that you left with John Buckley about the .30 acre of 1977 water rights on Cardinal Glass property that
I included in the EFID Transfer Notice 2007-02. John's message is not really clear but I think I know what you were
asking? Tax Lot 1301 was an orchard prior to Cardinal Glass building their manufacturing plant on it. The property
had .40 acres of 1977 water rights along with the 1895 water rights. This .40 acre, of which I'm moving .30 acre around
on the same tax lot, is now partitally under the building and parking lot. I know this is permit water but I submitted final
proof of the 1977 permit to OWRD (Steve Brown) in March, 2005. Steve thought he could complete the final proof

on the permit prior to his retirement but that did not happen. I contacted Gerry Clark in March, 2006 to check the status
of the review on this permit. His response was - Steve had partially reviewed the information but not completed the
review and due to current staff and assigned tasks, he was unable to project a date of completion. I can't do a permit
amendment on the .30 acres, doesn't a permit amendment require a CWRE? So I'm not sure what my next step is?

Since it's been over a year that [ last made contact with Gerry, I'll email him again to check on the status of the
review. I'll have Gerry copy his response to you.

I will not be in the office for the two weeks after you return from your vacation. I'll be on a working vacation, pear
harvest. Harvest begins, summer's over!! I will be back the last week of August and I'll contact m
e e

Hope you had a great vacation!!

Cindy Sheppard

Water Rights Technician
East Fork Irrigation District
P.O. Box 162 '
Odell, OR 97044 _ ‘
541-354-1185 ||
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Ken Dowden

From: Gerry Clark

Sent:  Thursday, August 02, 2007 5:01 PM
To: Cindy Sheppard

Cc: Ken Dowden

Subject: RE: EFID Permits 43395 and 46707

Cindy,

We_ have not made any progress on the review of the above permits. | do not have any idea when we will be able to perform the
review. | will discuss the files with my supervisor at our weekly meeting this coming Tuesday.

Gerry

From: Cindy Sheppard [mailto:cindyefid@hoodriverelectric.net]
Sent: Tuesday, July 31, 2007 12:24 PM

To: Gerry Clark

Cc: Ken Dowden

Subject: EFID Permits 43395 and 46707

Hi, Gerry...

I contacted you in March, 2006 requesting the status of East Fork Irrigation District permits 43395 and 46707 which I
submitted for final proof in March, 2005. At that time you told me that Steve had partially reviewed the information but
had not completed the review. Also, you were unable to project a completion date. This year I filed a District Permanent
Transfer which included .30 acre of the 1977 permit (43395) water. [ am working with Ken Dowden (Pendleton office)
on this transfer and he is questioning the .30 acre. Since it's been almost a year and half since I last conctacted you, I
am, once again, inquiring about the status of these permits. Thanks for your help.

Cindy Sheppard

Water Rights Technician
East Fork Irrigation District
P.O. Box 162

Odell, OR 97044
541-354-1185

8/20/2007



Application No.., O b&&b .......................... PermitNow.............. AUSQS

i ---—--...ﬁ...._._.

1

STATE OF OREGON WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT P A

Sy
el

Application for Permit to Appropriate Surface Water .

Ve Y -_JIJ LI_-.J |J._|
SHLE fak: g 1Y
e A e EAST FORX IRRIGATION DISTRICT i e
e PO
of......2115 Odell Jighwey e Ho o d iR ve n
Stateof.....Qrezon : 970-3 / PimneNo ,4.5,2.!.'.'..1..l..ﬁ.ﬁ“.........,...............,.,..,,........do!wn:rby

(Zip Code)
make application for a permit to appropriate the following deseribed waters of the State of Oregon:

1. The source of the proposed appropriation is. East Fork of Hood River .=

...................... atributaryof.........HOOQ River
37S0 430
2. The point of diversion is to be located .. 37205, . . S and 2 it [l E'b“
M. er B2 1E ar W)
fromthe .. WX cornerof Section 4

IPublic Land Survey Corner)

..................................................................................................................................

......................................... o being withinthe. YWz, _OF. . 4 ofthe.. Sz ... 4of
Kol e el Tp....A8. R .10 E. WM in the countyof .....; Hood River . . .
AN or 8.) TE. or WA
J. Location of area to be irrigated, or place of use if other than irrigation,
List use andior number
Township Hange Section List & % of Section of acres fo be irrigated
[ 1isted onl seperate sheets) -

Form 89010177

T~ Q10 B Pot V- 5¢p (007
7~ lodls



S
h

4. The amount of water which the applicant intends lo apply to beneficial useis ............ SR

cubfcﬂ'cf;n'rscmud,....A.:. ......... d’ 6/¢‘7/:ﬁﬁ/0é’dé/3 ...... 7 ﬁgd‘ﬁfiﬂ/s‘-ﬁgé.

5. The use to twhich the water is 10 be applied (s —.........oov o EEREBELON. it
b, DESCRIPTION OF WORKS

Include dimensions and type of construction of diversion dam and headgate, length and dimensions of supply
diteh or pipeline, size and type of pump and motor, iype of irrigation system to adequately describe the proposed
distribution system.

If for domestic use state number of families to be supplied ................c.ccocoiivuciiiiiniiuniicaeiaiiiesiiesesis et is e aeeie s eiae
7. Construction work will BEgin O OF BefOre.........u..ouvceeesicreessesasisesnsasszsssssssmmssissssssomsstsssas sosessssmes
8. Construction work will be completed on or before.. /9// 0
9. The water will be completely applied to the proposed use on or brforc“.(..a/( g/ .......................

4330
Application No. ‘%Bbb ........................... Permit No. ... ""“'}”5 ..................



TOWNSHIP

RANGE SECTION FORTY ACRE TRACT NUMBER of ACRES
1 N 10 E 1 NWz of NEz 10 Niebolt
SW+ of NE:z 10 i
SE42 of NWz 53 Mallon
1 N 10 B 2 NW=% of NEi 2 Melville
NEz of SEi 0% Zosa
S5Ez of SE: 7.0 X L
TN Alle) 3 Sts of NEx 10 Allen & Kruck.,
SE%: of NBEi 5 Bietler
1 N 1058 10 NVWz of NEiz 5 Dalton
1N 10 E 15 NWz of NEz 15 Green
NEz of NWi 5 wooded
SkEi of NWg 10 il & Miller
NW4s of SEi 10T Milford
NEZ of SEi 3 Baer
Sks of BEz ) Martin
SW% of NZz \8.0% Weber
SEz of NEa 50 % Short
1 N 10 E 22 NWa of NWz 5] Jenkins
NEZ of NWi 9 Jonke
NWz of SE; 15.016- D. Ploy, Ltd.
2N 10 E 14 SWZ of NE4 5 Webster
SEz of NWz 5 ¥
s AT B NE%z of SV 2 .
s Lk Eia WA e SEz of 8lg 5 Gale
s NZz of SEz 6.0 S Gilkerson
- SELi of BE:Z 1 Whitecotton
\ATER PESSURCES REPI
g7 onzco 10 E 21 NW4 of NEi 5 Philley
i NEZ of NE: 6 Gould
NEz of SWi 2 5 Smith
SE5 of SWa 5.0 'R Borton
2N 10 E 22 NEz of NWia 5 Graves
{1z of SBEz 6 Nelson & Ben]j.
2 N 10 E 24 SEZz of NWz 2 Webster
SE2 of NEz 3 Laughlin
2 N 10 E 26 SWx of NWz 2 Whitten , ect.
bo 1] !
2 N 10 & 27 SEz of NWz 10 Beek
BYW% of SWz 2.0 & C. Williams
2 N 10 B 28 BWz of NE% 3 Walls
SE%z of HNW3 5 Anderson
NEZ of SEj; 5 Shellman
SEz of SE3 105 Fletcher
2N 10 & 29 S8Wa of BWa §0°S H11l & Lee
NEZ of SWy 5 Frazler, ect.
NW4 - 3w 4.0
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TOWNSHIP RANGE SECTION FORTY-ACRE TRAGCT NUMBER of ACRES
2 N 10 E 30 883 of SEx 5 Jones
2 N 10 = 54 NEz of NEx L L.Fletcher
SEi of NE:z 4 f
Bz of S 5 Gabriel
2 N 10 'E 35 NWz of NWz 6 Davis
SE: of NEz 20 Yasui
2 N 10 E 36 N¥z of NEz 12.0 T Oates & Cellins
NEZ of NEz 5 Cooper
We OT MEz 2 Culllartcon
SEL of Nz ] Swyers
2N 1 & 6 SWz of NWa \4.0t5 Countiy Park
2N 1l (1 T NEz of N=zZ: 2 Leavans
NWz of NE; 1 Naftsesiger
!
2N 1k il 19 NWz of SE= i 3 S'»-.'Fers
SH: of Skx 3o N !
2 N e 30 SEz of NV Q Elder
NEz of Suz 5 Spangler
NW=z of NE3x 10 Laughlin
3N YALE 51 NWz of NWs 2 Cary & Ogzowa
NEH of NWg 2 Hazeltine
Total Acres (=255
4085~ g
ge g 8/2/7
i l:' "‘ ‘ x
e A R
= 81T
=y |

i wncES I

Applicatio

Permit No.

1 No. 58365

4395




This is to certify that I have examined the foregoing application, together with the accompanying maps
e T T e e o e T P P P e o Sy o e e Ll iy
In order to retain its priority, this application must be returned to the Water Resources Director with

Ol ClIOR S OR OF D ore e e A L s

ﬁ E 8 El v E E} y e e e U £ et IO W

AUGO 4 1978
WATER RESOURCES pg
SALEM, OREGON

This instrument was first received in the office of the Water Resources Director at Salem, Oregon, on the

............. 3/ day of &.u_ W s i 8200,

App!fcarionﬁo...ébibs ......................... Pcrm:rNo ...................
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o S-433%95

STATE OF OREGON
COUNTY OF HOOD RIVER

ORDER APPROVING A CHANGE IN PLACE OF USE

Pursuant to ORS 537.252, after notice was given and finding that
no injury to existing water rights would result, this order
approves, as conditioned or limited herein, PERMIT AMENDMENT
T-9101 submitted by

EAST FORK IRRIGATION DISTRICT
P.O. BOX 162
ODELL, OREGON 97044.

The permit to be modified is Permit 43395 with a date of priority
of AUGUST 8, 1977 FOR 4 .45 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND (CFS) AND AUGUST
3, 1978 FOR 0.61 CFS. The permit allows the use of the EAST FORK
HOOD RIVER, a tributary of the COLUMBIA RIVER, for IRRIGATION OF
405 ACRES. The amount of water to which this permit is entitled
is limited to an amount actually beneficially used and shall not
exceed 5.06 cubic feet per second, if available at the authorized
point of diversion: NW¥ SWX%, SECTION 4, T 1 S, R 10 E, W.M.;
3750 FEET SCOUTH AND 430 FEET EAST FROM THE NW CORNER OF SECTION
4, or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the point
of diversion from the source.

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount
secured under any other right existing for the same lands, is
limited to ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second per acre or
its equivalent for each acre irrigated and shall be further
limited to a diversion of not to exceed 3.0 acre-feet for each
acre irrigated during the irrigation season of each year.

This is an order in other than a contested case. This order is
subject to judicial review under ORS 183.484. Any petition for
judicial review must be filed within the 60 day time period
specified by ORS 183.484(2).

Pursuant to ORS 536.075 and OAR 137-004-080 and OAR 690-01-005
you may either petition for judicial review or petition the
Director for reconsideration of this order.

T-9101.PKS Page 1 of 8  Special Order Volume 56, Page /0d7.

1057



The use shall conform to any reasonable rotation system ordered
by the proper state officer.

The authorized place of use is located as follows:

NIEBOLT NWA NE¥ 10.0 ACRES
NIEBOLT SWi NEY¥ 10.0 ACRES
MALLON SEX NWX 5.0 ACRES
SECTION 1
MELVILLE NW4 NE¥X 2.0 ACRES
GOSS NEY% SE¥X 7.0 ACRES
GOSsS SEX SEY 7.0 ACRES
SECTION 2
ALLEN & KRUCK. SWA NE¥ 10.0 ACRES
BIETLER SEX NEX 5.0 ACRES
SECTION 3
DALTON NW4 NE¥ 5.0 ACRES
SECTION 10
GREEN NWY% NE¥ 15.0 ACRES
WEBER SW¥% NEY% 18.0 ACRES
SHORT SEX NEY 5.0 ACRES
WOODED NEY NWY% 5.0 ACRES
WOODED & MILLER SEY¥ NW¥ 10.0 ACRES
BAER NE¥X SE¥ 3.0 ACRES
MILFORD NWX4 SEX 11.0 ACRES
MARTIN SE¥X SEX 5.0 ACRES
SECTION 15
JONKE NE¥ NW% 9.0 ACRES
JENKINS NW¥% NWX 5.0 ACRES
D. PLOY, LTD. NWY% SE¥ 15.0 ACRES
SECTION 22

TOWNSHIP 1 NORTH, RANGE 10 EAST, W.M.

T-9101.PKS Page2of 8  Special Order Volume 56, Page /098



T-9101.PKS

WEBSTER
WEBSTER
WEBSTER
GALE
GILKERSON
WHITECOTTON

GOULD
PHILLEY
SMITH
BORTON

GRAVES

NELSON & BENJ.

LAUGHLIN
WEBSTER

WHITTEN, ETC,

BECK
C. WILLIAMS

WALLS

ANDERSON
SHELLMAN
FLETCHER

FRAZIER, ETC.
FRAZIER, ETC.

HILL & LEE

JONES

SWA NE%
SE¥ NW¥%
NEX SW¥%
SE¥ SW¥%
NE¥ SE%
SE¥ SE¥%
SECTION 14

NEX NEX
NWi{ NEY
NE¥% SWY
SEX SW%
SECTION 21

NEX NWX
NWi{ SEX
SECTION 22

SEY NE¥%
SEX NWX4
SECTION 24

SWi{ NW¥%
SECTION 26

SEX NWX
SWA SWA
SECTION 27

SWY¥ NEX
SEU NWi
NEYX SE%U
SEY SE¥%
SECTION 28

NEY SWA
NWY SWA
SW¥% SWA4
SECTION 29

SEX SEX%
SECTION 30

Page 3 of 8

ACRES
ACRES
ACRES
ACRES
ACRES
ACRE

HouwuNnulwu,m
(oo Nl olioie]

ACRES
ACRES
ACRES
ACRES

Ui o
(=Ne NN

o

ACRES
ACRES

aun
o

2.0 ACRES
3.0 ACRES

2.0 ACRES

10.0 ACRES
ACRES

w
o

ACRES
ACRES
ACRES
ACRES

nuw
OO0 oo

ACRES
ACRES
ACRES

@ &
o oo

5.0 ACRES

Special Order Volume 56, Page /009.



L. FLETCHER NE¥ NE¥ 4.0 ACRES

L. FLETCHER SEX NE¥ 4.0 ACRES

GABRIEL SEX NW4 5.0 ACRES
SECTION 34

YASUI SEX NEX 20.0 ACRES

DAVIS NWY NWY4 6.0 ACRES
SECTION 35

COOPER NEX NE¥X 5.0 ACRES

OATES & COLLINS NW¥ NE¥ 13.0 ACRES

CULBERTSON SW¥ NEX 2.0 ACRES

SWYERS SE¥ NE¥ 3.0 ACRES
SECTION 36

TOWNSHIP 2 NORTH, RANGE 10 EAST, W.M.

COUNTY PARK

SW¥ NWi 14.0 ACRES

SECTION 6
LEAVANS NE¥ NE¥ 2.0 ACRES
NAFTSIGER NWY NE¥ 1.0 ACRE
SECTION 7
SWYERS NW% SEX 3.0 ACRES
SWYERS SWY SEX 13.0 ACRES
SECTION 19
LAUGHLIN NWY NE¥ 10.0 ACRES
ELDER SEX NWX 9.0 ACRES
SPANGLER NE¥ SW¥ 5.0 ACRES
SECTION 30

TOWNSHIP 2 NORTH, RANGE 11 EAST, W.M.

NEY NWX 2.0 ACRES
NWY NWA 2.0 ACRES
SECTION 31

HAZELTINE
GARY & OGOWA

TOWNSHIP 3 NORTH, RANGE 11 EAST, W.M.

The right to use the water for the above purpose J:.s restricted to
beneficial use on the lands or place of use described

Special Order Volume 56, Page [010.

T-9101.PKS Page 4 of 8



The applicant proposes to change the place of use to:

NIEBROLT NWi NE¥
NIEBROLT SWi NEY%
MALLON SEY¥ NW¥%
SECTION 1
MELVILLE NWi{ NE¥
GOSSs NE¥ SE¥%
GOSSs SE¥ SE¥%
SECTION 2
ALLEN & KRUCK. SW¥X NEX
BIETLER SEY¥ NEY
SECTION 3
DALTON NWi{ NEY
* NE¥ SE¥%
SECTION 10
GREEN NW¥ NE%
WEBER SWY% NE¥%
SHORT SE¥ NEY¥
WOOCDED NE¥% NW¥
WOODED & MILLER SEY% NW34
BAER NE¥ SEY
MILFORD NWi SEY¥
MARTIN SE¥ SE%
SECTION 15
JONKE NEY NWY4
JENKINS NWi{ NWY
DL PLEEY:, LTD.. NWY% SE¥%
SECTION 22

10.0 ACRES
10.0 ACRES
5.0 ACRES
2.0 ACRES
7.0 ACRES
7.0 ACRES
1.4 ACRES
5.0 ACRES
5.0 ACRES
8.6 ACRES
15.0 ACRES
18.0 ACRES
5.0 ACRES
5.0 ACRES
10.0 ACRES
3.0 ACRES
11.0 ACRES
5.0 ACRES
9.0 ACRES
5.0 ACRES
15.0 ACRES

TOWNSHIP 1 NORTH, RANGE 10 EAST, W.M.

T-9101.PKS Page 5 of 8

Special Order Volume 56, Page /2!// .



T-9101.PKS

WEBSTER
WEBSTER
WEBSTER
GALE
GILKERSON
WHITECOTTON

GOULD
PHILLEY
SMITH
BORTON

GRAVES

NELSON & BENJ.

LAUGHLIN
WEBSTER

WHITTEN, ETC.

BECK
C. WILLIAMS

WALLS

ANDERSON
SHELLMAN
FLETCHER

FRAZIER, ETC.
FRAZIER, ETC.

HILL & LEE

JONES

SWX NEX
SE¥ NWi
NE¥ SWi¢
SEY SW¥
NE¥ SEY
SEY SEY
SECTION 14

NE¥ NE¥
NWX NE¥%
NE SWiA
SEYA SWY4
SECTION 21

NE¥ NW¥%
NWX SEA
SECTION 22

SEX NE¥%
SEX NWX

SECTION 24

SWiHK NWY
SECTION 26

SEAX NWX
SW¥ SWX
SECTION 27

SW4 NEY%
SE¥ NWAX
NE¥ SEA
SEX SEU
SECTION 28

NEY% SWi4
NWX{ SWiA
SWY SWY
SECTION 29

SEX SE%
SECTION 30

Page 6 of 8

ACRES
ACRES
ACRES
ACRES
ACRES
ACRE

Howmhuw
Qoo o0o

ACRES
ACRES
ACRES
ACRES

oy
o o oo

ACRES
ACRES

oy n
oo

2.0 ACRES
3.0 ACRES

2.0 ACRES

ACRES
ACRES

=
w o
oo

ACRES
ACRES
ACRES
ACRES

~ ;W
o0 00

ACRES
ACRES
ACRES

(o < IS V)
o O o

5.0 ACRES

Special Order Volume 56, Page (o1 &



T-9101.PKS

*

L. FLETCHER NEY NE¥

L. FLETCHER SE¥% NEY
GABRIEL SEY NWyY

SECTION 34
YASUTI SE¥Y NE¥%
DAVIS NWY NwWy

SECTION 35
COOPER NEY% NE%
OATES & COLLINS NWX NE¥
CULBERTSON SW% NEY%
SWYERS SE¥% NE¥%{

SECTION 36

ACRES
ACRES

1
4.
S ACRES

(oo

-0 ACRES
6.0 ACRES

ACRES
ACRES
ACRES
ACRES

b
T
(=l <N

TOWNSHIP 2 NORTH, RANGE 10 EAST, W.M.

COUNTY PARK SW¥% NWY
SECTION 6
LEAVANS NEY NE¥%
NAFTSIGER NWY{ NE¥Y
SECTION 7
SWYERS NW¥% SE%
SWYERS SW¥4 SEY
SECTION 19
LAUGHLIN NW% NEY
ELDER SE¥ NW¥%
SPANGLER NEY% SW¥%
SECTION 30

14.0 ACRES

2.0 ACRES
1.0 ACRE

ACRES
ACRES

w
oo

ACRES
ACRES
ACRES

(¥e]
(=l = o]

TOWNSHIP 2 NORTH, RANGE 11 EAST, W.M.

HAZELTINE NE¥ NWYX
GARY & OGOWA NWY NW¥%
SECTION 31

2.0 ACRES
2.0 ACRES

TOWNSHIP 3 NORTH, RANGE 11 EAST, W.M.

= PLACE OF USE INVOLVED

Page 7 of 8

IN THE CHANGE

Special Order Volume 56, Page 10/ 3.



THIS CHANGE TO AN EXISTING WATER PERMIT MAY BE MADE PROVIDED THE
FOLLOWING CONDITIONS ARE MET BY THE WATER USER:

ik The former place of use shall no longer be irrigated as a
part of this water right.

All other terms and conditions of the permit remain the
s4ame .

Permit 43395, in the name of EAST FORK IRRIGATION DISTRICT

Rl
amended as described herein.

WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources

Director, affixed SEP 2 4 2002
2 f, ;Q

/ Paul R/ Cleary, Director

T-9101.PKS Page 8 of 8  Special Order Volume 56, Page 104



East Fork Irrigation District 2007 District Permanent Transfer | | ~ 7
Authorized Place of Use il it 1
Map 2N-10E-25B N | iR g
Use: lrrigation . - b £
Legal Description Name To  |From |Cert. Type |Cert. # |Comments
2N-10E-25 SE/NW 1301 Cardinal IG Company | 10.00!Primary 81340 |Partial Removal WR's
2N-10E-25 SE/NW 1301 Cardinal IG Company "~ 0.30|Primary  |P. 43395 \\Partial Removal WH
Proposed Place of Use
Map 2N-10E-25B A D
Use: Irrigation 7 Pk
[ 7
1 2= 1| 7
- egal Description Name _ ___|To  |From |Cert. Type \Cert. # |Comments
2N-10E-25 SE/NW 1301 Cardinal IG Company 0.30| ({Primary " |P. 43395 \On same property!
Total 0.30
s
Permit 43395 - final proof survey maps were submitted to OWRD in March 2005. |
|
S— Il__-
/ ;
/
RECEIVED
JUN 26 2007
YWATER RESOURCES DEPT

SALEM, OREGON
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Oregon Water Resources Department
721 Summer Street NE, Suite A

m Salem, OR 97301-1271

OAR Chapter 690, Division 385
District Permanent Transfer Application

Place of Use
District EAST FORK IRRIGATION k
Contact Person: Cindy Sheppard Phone: 541-354-1185 ,1
i
Mailing Add : PO Box 162.0d '
ailin ress 0X ell. OR 97044 “, / U

I. Pursuant to ORS 540.580 and OAR Chapter 690, Division 385, the dlst/ic/l ;’Jrnﬁo/c:s to change the
place of use for the following water rights: -

// -
=
waTeRRIGHT [ [/
PERMIT | CERTIFICATE DECREE | PRIMARY (P)
NUMBER NUMBER = (name, };!.olunﬁ .glad’pagc) or SUPP (8)
81340 Hooﬁ"ﬁiver Volume l?,\Pa\j,e 3,5}3 Primary
29617 80929 / AR/ Primary
43395 / [T AR Primary

II. The authorized point(s) of di\esmthe water rights proposed for transfer are as follows:

POINT(S) OF/f)lVERSION / APPROPRIATION
DECREE or A
PERMIT | CERTIFICATE | POD# SOURCE LOCATION - LEGAL DESCRIPTION
NW/SW, Section 4, Township 1 South, Range 10 East,
East Fork Willamette Meridian, being 3750 fi. S. and 430 fi. E. from
Hood River the NW corner of Section 4.

III. The district proposes to change the place of use from the authorized location listed in Table 1 to
the location listed in Table 2.

RECEIVED

NN 26 2007

WATER RESOURCES DERT
District Permanent Transfer Page 1 of 4 SALEM, OREGOM

Application Form 2004



TABLE 1. - AUTHORIZED PLACE OF USE

.pplication Form 2004

WATER RIGHT Primary LEGAL DESCRIPTION
CertDecree | CertPerm | PRIORITY POD Notire
PRIMARY | SUPP DATE | USE | # TWP | ACRES | SEC | QQ LOT | TAXLOT | ACRES USER NAME
C. 81340 11/25/1895 | IRR 2N 10E 25 NE/SW Lot 11 200 40 Castaneda, Felipe and Karalyn ﬂw"g
C. 81340 11/25/1895 | IRR 2N 10E 25 NE/SW Lot 1] 100 .10 Castaneda, Felipe and Karalyn 9007_@
C. 81340 11/25/1895 | IRR 2N 10E 25 SE/NW Lot 6 1301 10.0 | Cardinal IG Company m'bﬂ
[ BATOs 08/08/1977 | IRR oN_ | 10E |25 [ SEmNW Lot6 | 1301 | 30" | Cardinal IG Company ALO7 o
“C. 81340 11/25/1895 | IRR 2N 10E 35 | NW/NE Lot 2 900 30 Cooper, Nicholas and Patricia 07‘5
C. 81340 11/25/1895 | IRR IN 10E 15 SWINE Lot 7 2800 .35 Weseman, Aaron and Stefanie J.CU?"-_
: : 03/13/1964 | IRR IN 10E 15 SW/SW Lot 13 1403 [£ 20/ | Jenkins, David B. and Sharon E. a007-0.
210 0 &Q}J
&CE w@\.ob
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TABLE 2. - PROPOSED PLACE OF USE
WATER RIGHT Primary LEGAL DESCRIPTION
CertDecree | CersPerm | PRIORITY POD GOV'T Nokize:
PRIMARY | SUPP DATE USE # | TWP | RNG | SEC QQ DLC | LOT | TAXLOT | ACRES USER NAME
C. 81340 11/25/1895 | IRR 2N | 10E | 29 | Sw/sw Lot 13 700 50 Castaneda, Ricardo and Sheri HA0T-0|
£ C.80929 | | 03/13/1964 | IRR IN | 10E | 22 | NW/NW Lot 4 1112 20 Jenkins, David B. 0 ;wrﬂog
C. 81340 11/25/1895 | IRR 3N | 11IE | 31 [ NW/SW Lot 12 1001 30 Hasegawa, Anita A0DT-O-
C. 81340 11/25/1895 IRR IN 10E IS | SE/NW Lot 6 905 1.50 Lucas, Clifford C. and Kathy L. [2007-C
C. 81340 11/25/1895 | IRR 2N 10E | 36 | SE/SE Lot 16 800 1.40 Dunn, Steven M. and Amy E. 20070
C. 81340 11/25/1895 | IRR IN | 10E | 10 | NW/SE Lot 10 701 2.00 Achziger, Randall and Wendy |2007-0
C. 81340 11/25/1895 | IRR IN [ 10E | 11 |SENW Lot 6 1100 40 Berty, Paul and Jessica a007-0
C. 81340 11/25/1895 | IRR 3N | 1IE | 31 | NENW Lot 3 200 2.00 Peterson, Bruce E. and Amy Y. |2€01-C
C. 81340 11/25/1895 | IRR IN | 10E | 10 | NW/SE Lot 10 708 1.60 McCaw, Gregory and Jennifer 3007*01
C. 81340 11/25/1895 | IRR IN | 10E | 15 | SW/NE Lot 7 2800 1.45 Weseman, Aaron and Stefanie  [2007-0-
P. 43395 08/08/1977 IRR 2N 10E | 25 | SE/NW Lot 6 1301 30 Cardinal IG Company 2007-C
7
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IV. Enclosed is a map for the proposed change in place of use meeting the standards of
OAR Chapter 690, Division 385.

V. The water right proposed for transfer is a water right subject to transfer and has not
been forfeited for nonuse under ORS 540.610.

VI. Each user affected by the proposed transfer has provided written authorization for
the transfer and such authorization is on file with the district.

- S ! . oo
VII. Enclosed is the application fee in the amount of 35 ==

I certify that the information contained in this District Permanent Transfer application is
true and accurate.

& -30-07

Date
or Authorized Represéntative
John R. Buckley
Typed Name of District Manager
or Authorized Representative
RECEIVED
JUN 26 2007
iVATER RESOURCES DEPT

SALEM, OREGON

District Permanent Transfer [ 10 A 1 G Page 4 of 4
Application Form 2004




Oregon Water Resources Department
721 Summer Street NE, Suite A

OAR Chapter 690, Division 385

District Permanent Transfer Application
Place of Use

District EAST FORK IRRIGATION

Contact Person: Cindy Sheppard Phone: 541-354-1185

Mailing Address: _PO Box 162. Odell. OR 97044

I. Pursuant to ORS 540.580 and OAR Chapter 690, Division 385, the district proposes to change the
place of use for the following water rights:

WATER RIGHT
PERMIT CERTIFICATE DECREE PRIMARY (P)
NUMBER NUMBER (name, volume, and page) or SUPP (S)
81340 Hood River Volume 17, Page 333 Primary
29617 80929 Primary
43395 Primary

I1. The authorized point(s) of diversion for the water rights proposed for transfer are as follows:

POINT(S) OF DIVERSION / APPROPRIATION

DECREE or
PERMIT | CERTIFICATE | POD# SOURCE LOCATION - LEGAL DESCRIPTION
NW/SW, Section 4, Township 1 South, Range 10 East,
East Fork Willamette Meridian, being 3750 fi. S. and 430 ft. E. from
Hood River the NW corner of Section 4.

1. The district proposes to change the place of use from the authorized location listed in Table 1 to
the location listed in Table 2.

RECEIVED

NN 26 2007

WATER RESOURCES DEPT
District Permanent Transfer Page 1 of 4 SALEM, OREGOM

Application Form 2004



TABLE 1. - AUTHORIZED PLACE OF USE

WATER RIGHT

Primary LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Cert/Decree | Cer/Perm | PRIORITY POD N D‘H{ e-ﬂ-_
PRIMARY | SUPP DATE USE # TWP | ACRES | SEC QQ |DLC| LOT | TAXLOT | ACRES USER NAME

C. 81340 11/25/1895 | IRR 2N LOE 25 NE/SW Lot 11 200 40 Castaneda, Felipe and Karalyn 2007-0l
C. 81340 11/25/1895 | IRR 2N 10E 25 NE/SW Lot 11 100 10 Castaneda, Felipe and Karalyn 2001 -0l
C. 81340 11/25/1895 | IRR 2N 10E 25 SE/NW Lot 6 1301 10.0 Cardinal 1G Company T-02
P. 43395 08/08/1977 | IRR N  |[10E |25 [semnw Lot 6 1301 30 | Cardinal IG Company 0070
C. 81340 11/25/1895 | IRR N 10E 35 NW/NE Lot 2 900 30 Cooper, Nicholas and Patricia 2007-02~
C. 81340 11/25/1895 | IRR IN 10E 15 SW/NE Lot 7 2800 39 Weseman, Aaron and Stefanie J.OOT‘D}
C. 80929 03/13/1964 | IRR IN 10E 15 SW/SW Lot 13 1403 20 Jenkins, David B. and Sharon E. |2007~02
-

5
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TABLE 2. - PROPOSED PLACE OF USE
WATER RIGHT Primary LEGAL DESCRIPTION
Cert/Decree | Cert/Perm | PRIORITY POD GOV'T MD{'(‘C&'*‘
PRIMARY SUPP DATE USE i TWP | RNG | SEC QQ DLC LOT TAX LOT ACRES USER NAME
C. 81340 11/25/1895 | IRR 2N 10E 29 | SW/SW Lot 13 700 .50 Castaneda, Ricardo and Sheri H007-0|
C. 80929 03/13/1964 | IRR IN 10E | 22 | NW/NW Lot 4 1112 20 Jenkins, David B. A00T-03-
C. 81340 11/25/1895 | IRR 3N | 11E | 31 | NWISW Lot 12 1001 3 Hasegawa, Anita A007-02-
C. 81340 11/25/1895 IRR IN 10E 15 | SE/NW Lot 6 905 1.50 Lucas, Clifford C. and Kathy L. [2007-02~
C. 81340 11/25/1895 | IRR 2N [ 10E | 36 [ SE/SE Lot 16 800 1.40 Dunn, Steven M. and Amy E. | 2007~02-
C. 81340 11/25/1895 IRR IN 10E 10 | NW/SE Lot 10 701 2.00 Achziger, Randall and Wendy 2007~ 02~
C. 81340 11/25/1895 | IRR IN | 10E | 11 | SEmNw Lot 6 1100 40 Berty, Paul and Jessica 2007 -0
C. 81340 11/25/18935 IRR 3N 11E 31 | NE/NW Lot3 200 2.00 Peterson, Bruce E. and Amy Y. 2607-02
C. 81340 11/25/1895 IRR IN 10E | 10 | NW/SE Lot 10 708 1.60 McCaw, Gregory and Jennifer 20T-02
C. 81340 11/25/1895 IRR IN 10E 15 | SW/NE Lot 7 2800 1.45 Weseman, Aaron and Stefanie 200T7-02~
P. 43395 08/08/1977 IRR 2N 10E 25 SE/NW Lot 6 1301 30 Cardinal IG Company 2007 -0~
—
=
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el
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IV. Enclosed is a map for the proposed change in place of use meeting the standards of
OAR Chapter 690, Division 385.

V. The water right proposed for transfer is a water right subject to transfer and has not
been forfeited for nonuse under ORS 540.610.,

VI. Each user affected by the proposed transfer has provided written authorization for
the transfer and such authorization is on file with the district.

Wi, . o0
VII. Enclosed is the application fee in the amount of ﬁ 35 =

I certify that the information contained in this District Permanent Transfer application is
true and accurate.

& -30-07

Signature of District Date
or Authorized Represeéntative
John R. Buckley
Typed Name of District Manager
or Authorized Representative
RECEIVED
JUN 26 2007
WATER RESOURCES DEPT

SALEM, OREGON

District Permanent Transfer Page 4 of 4

Application Form 2004
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East Fork Irrigation District 2007 District Permanent Transfer
Authorized Place of Use g | i
Map  1N-10E-15A -
Use: Irrigation o _ ,
| | |
Legal Description Name To  |From |Cert. Type |Cert. # |Comments
1N-10E-15 SW/NE 2800 |Aaron & Stefanie Weseman | ___0.35|Primary 81340 |Partial Removal WR's
Proposed Place of Use e
Map  1N-10E-15A sl
Use: lrrigation ;' N
Legal Description Name To From |Cert. Type |Cert. # |Comments L
1N-10E-15 SW/NE 2800 Aaron & Stefanie Weseman | 1.45 ~|Primary ' 81340|Additional wr's
Total . 1.45]  0.35] B
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East Fork Irrigation District |2007 District Permanent Transfer

Authorized Place of Use - AL

Map 2N-10E-35 - = %

Use: lrrigation = = o

Leqal Descrnton Name o Fiom (Gert Type (Cer.# _Comments

2N-10E-35 NW/NE 900 Nicholas & Patricia Cooper | | 0.30/Primary |  81340|Removal of wr's

Z 701 Y [ (030 [ Tk e
RECEIVED
JUN 26 2001

WATER RESOURCES DEPT

SALEM, OREGON
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- THIS MAP WAS PREPARED FOR
ASSESSMENT PURPOSE ONLY
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HOOD RIVER COUNTY
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East Fork Irrigation District

Authorized Place of Use

Map 2N-10E-25B
Use: Irrigation

Legal Description

2N-10E-25 SE/NW 1301

2N-10E-25 SE/NW 1301

Proposed Place of Use

Map 2N-10E-25B
Use: Irrigation

Legal Description

2N-10E-25 SE/NW 1301

[Permit 43395 - final proof survey maps were submitted to OWRD in March 2005.

2007 District Permanent Transfer = B
T e A B R
Name s S (1112 From |Cert. Type Cert. # Comments
B Gardinalll/Company~ I | 10i00]Brimary. L8940 RaralRemoval WR's
Cardinal IGCompany | | 0.30/Primary _‘_P._JES_95 Partial Removal WR's
el Er T OGS NS e
Name  [To |From [Cert.Type Cert.# Comments
Cardinal IG Company | 030  |Primary |P.43395 On same property
el T T ) ) :di I
ik i I e e e ||

RECEIVED
JUN 26 2007

YWATER RESOURCES DEPT

SALEM, OREGON
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East Fork Irrigation District 2007 District Permanent Transfer

Authorized Place of Use |

Map 2N-10E-25C |

Use: Irrigation

Legal Description ~ |Name To  |From |[Cert. Type |Cert. # |Comments

2N-10E-25 NE/SW 200 Felipe & Karalyn Castaneda 0.40|Primary 81340 |Partial Removal WR's

2N-10E-25 NE/SW 100 Felipe & Karalyn Castaneda 0.10|Primary 81340 |Partial Removal WR's
Total L 0.50 _

RECEIVED

JUN 26 2007

WATER RESOURCES DEF"!
SALEM, OREGON
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East Fork Irrigation District

2007 District Permanent Transfer

Authorized Place of Use

Map 1IN-10E-15

Use: Irrigation

Legal Descripton ~ [Name To) From |Cert. Type [Cert. # |Comments
IN-10E-15 SW/SW 1403 |David & Sharon Jenkins | 0.20|Primary 80929 |Partial Removal WR's
BroposediPlacelofilUselm I 0 o v i e I |

ey NS T e e e ] oty SR AN 5o [
Use: Irrigation WMRENE A T S e Proed ol il | ol B Tl
LegalDesrpion _ Name —— To |Fam (Cer Typs Cari # Commenis
IN-10E-15 SENW 905 |Clifford & Kathy Lucas | 1.50| Primary | 81340|New \ V‘ﬂ?f_ﬁi_ght_s.
T e ) 1) B | T‘ =

RECEIVED

JUN 26 2007

WATER RESOURCES DEPT
SALEM OREGON
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Water Resources Department

r( ! O l I 725 Summer Strect NE, Suite A
Salem, OR 97301-1271

Theodore R. Kulongoski, Governor 503-986-0900

FAX 503-986-0904

Notice of Application for
Water Right Transfer, Temporary Transfer, or Permit Amendment
07/03/2007

The Department seeks comment on the recently-filed application listed below. Any person may
comment on the application. Comments must be received by the Department within 30 days of
the date of this notice. The Director may presume that the transfer would be allowed by, and
compatible with comprehensive plans unless an affected local government informs the Director
otherwise within 30 days of this notice.

County: HOOD RIVER

Transfex: 10416

Water Right: CERT 81340,80929

Priority Date: 1895, 1964

Name : EAST FORK IRRIGATION DISTRICT
Address: PO BOX 162, ODELL OR 97044
Change : POU

Source: EAST FORK HOOD RIVER

Authorized POU: T2N R10E 25,35
TIN R1IOE 15
Proposed POU: T2N R10E 25,29,36
PANBROENL 0780115252
T3N R11E 31

The holder of a water right may apply to permanently change an existing water use subject to transfer. A transfer
application may involve any of the following changes: Point of diversion or appropriation (POD; POA); Additional
point of diversion or appropriation (APOD; APOA); Historic POD (HIST); Place of use (POU); Character of use
(USE); Instream (ISWR); Substitution (SUB); or Exchange (EXCH).

The holder of a water right subject to transfer may request to temporarily change the place of use of the water for up
to 5 years and, if necessary to convey the water, to temporarily change the point of diversion or appropriation.

The holder of a water right permit may apply to change a point of diversion (POD) or appropriation (POA) or to
change the place of use (POU).

Any person who provides comments within the comment period will receive a copy of the Department's preliminary
determination of whether the application should be approved or rejected after the Department has completed a
review of the application and will be provided an opportunity to protest the application and preliminary
determination at that time. Comments should be sent to the Transfers Section at the Department’s Salem office.



=%
| Ore On Water Resources Department
North Mall Office Building

Theodore R. Kulongoski, Governor 725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, OR 97301-1266

503-986-0900

FAX 503-986-0904

July 2, 2007

CINDY SHEPPARD

EAST FORK IRRIGATION DISTRICT
PO BOX 162

ODELL OR 97044

Reference: District Transfer 10416

On June 26, 2007 we received your district transfer application. The application was
accompanied by $350.00. Our receipt 88330 is enclosed.

By copy of this letter, we are asking the Watermaster for his report regarding the potential for
injury to existing water rights which may be caused by the change.

Your application will be examined to determine if additional information is needed. You will be
contacted following this examination.

We will notify you if additional information or corrections to the application or map are required.
If you have any questions, please call the Transfer Section, (503)986-0900.

cc: Watermaster #3
Rod French, ODFW

enclosure
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